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2016 SURVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Banner-Question Key

This detailed set of statistical tables shows survey results for the total general population and also by various subgroups of interest. For this table set there are three
“banners” of subgroups, drawn from questions in the survey. The results have also been tested for significant differences within these subgroups. The statistical tests
undertaken are an independent T-Test for means and independent Z-Test for percentages. The following key shows the questions used to create the banner subgroups and

also what groups have been tested for significant differences in each of the banners.

In the tables that follow, upper case letters under the percentages indicate subgroup differences that are significant at the 95% level.

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE

100K  5K- FE-
TOTAL ATL  QC ON  MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+  -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
» ® O m . . W Hw @ @ w ™ N O ® @ R (9

Subgroups tested for significant differences: BCDEFG / HIJ / LMNO / PQ / RS

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT

HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT  NO

TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
(C.Y)] ()] (9] ()] (e (D) (@ (H) (@9) K w (D] () (V)] )] @ (R) (s m

Subgroups tested for significant differences: BCDE / FGHI / KLMN / OP / QRST

GoV'T

EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T

NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT

TOTAL PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
A ® @ ® ¢ @ o @O w W o ™ R < M

Subgroups tested for significant differences: BCD / EFG / TJKL / KL / OP / RST
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q1A. How important are each to ensure a good quality life: Government

BANNER 1
REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

TOTAL ATL QC  ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -IM 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
GY) ® O m . m 6 H @O O w m N (O ® @ ® ()
wWeighted Total 2000 151 422 782 142 221 282 295 172 104 298 736 536 145 956 1044 1640 360
Unweighted Total 2000 209 474 650 230 210 227 240 194 83 269 719 554 169 960 1040 1591 409
Extremely important 38% 42%  37% 40% 31% 36%  40% 44%  36%  37% 39%  39% 38%  40% 36%  40% 39%  38%

E E
Very important 49% 45%  49%  49%  52% 47%  48% 48%  50%  54% 48%  51%  50%  43% 51%  47% 49%  49%
Not so important 9% 11%  10% 7%  13%  10% 9% 6%  12% 5% 10% 7% 9%  11% 9% 8% 9%  10%
D D H
Not at all important 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% - 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
You cannot say 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 4% 1% 2% *% - 3% 2% 1% 4% 2% 3% 2% 1%
G S
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q1A. How important are each to ensure a good quality life: Government

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100Kk CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT NO
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
) ® @ @ @E ® G ww @O ® wWw m N o = @ ® 6 M
weighted Total 2000 305 544 579 460 370 839 487 226 277 476 598 394 1706 294 172 887 550 392
Unweighted Total 2000 282 516 590 502 377 847 475 218 278 475 596 400 1716 284 159 891 552 398
Extremely important 38% 38% 39% 39% 38% 40% 38% 38% 41% 40% 45% 36% 37% 37%  47% 58% 39% 37% 31%
MN 0 RST T
very important 49% 49%  49%  48%  52% 45%  47%  53%  52% 40%  44%  54%  55% 50% 42% 36% 54%  46%  48%
FG KL KL P Qs Q Q
Not so important 9% 7% 9% 9% 6% 9%  10% 8% 5% 11% 9% 7% 6% 9% 7% 3% 6% 12% 13%
I N QR QR
Not at all important 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% *% - 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2%
H H L R
You cannot say 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 5% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 6%
LMN QRS
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Q1A. How important are each to ensure a good quality life: Government

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Extremely important

very important

Not so important

Not at all important

You cannot say

38%

49%

9%

2%

2%

2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

GOV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB  CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
® @ ® ¢ @ o GO w W o ™ R <& M
486 614 69 765 826 409 533 717 508 152 1030 714 769 976 255
475 602 67 769 816 415 515 722 519 151 1021 725 741 993 266
40% 39% 36% 46% 38% 26% 46% 38% 36% 35% 40% 39% 100% - -
FG G JKL
49% 49% 47% 47% 51% 48% 49% 54% 47% 36% 50% 46% - 100% -
L KL L
9% 9% 16% 6% 9% 15% 4% 7% 13% 19% 8% 11% - - 70%
EF I 13 13
1% 2% - 1% 2% 4% 1% *% 2% 9% 1% 3% - - 13%
EF 1] IJK 0
1% 1% 1% *% 1% 7% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% - - 17%
E EF
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q1B. How important are each to ensure a good quality life: Large companies and corporations

BANNER 1

weighted Total
Unweighted Total
Extremely important
Vvery important

Not so important

Not at all important

You cannot say

15%

54%

25%

3%

2%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+  -1M 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® @ oM ® O W H @© D w wm N O ®m @ R ()
151 422 782 142 221 282 295 172 104 298 736 536 145 956 1044 1640 360
209 474 650 230 210 227 240 194 83 269 719 554 169 960 1040 1591 409
11% 23% 14% 14% 14% 13% 12% 19% 12% 13% 17% 16% 13% 17% 14% 13% 25%

BDEFG Q R

52% 60% 54% 52% 52% 47% 56% 62% 47% 58% 52% 53% 55% 51% 56% 52% 61%

BDG J P R

32% 14% 26% 27% 28% 33% 26% 18% 34% 25% 25% 27% 27% 27% 24% 28% 11%
C C C C C I I S

3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 5% 2% 1% 5% 1% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2%

L

3% 1% 3% 3% 4% 2% 4% *% 1% 3% 2% 1% 4% 2% 3% 3% 1%

C C I S
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q1B. How important are each to ensure a good quality life: Large companies and corporations

BANNER 2

weighted Total
Unweighted Total
Extremely important
Vvery important

Not so important

Not at all important

You cannot say

15%

54%

25%

3%

2%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT  NO
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
®) © ()] (B) (D) (9] (H (€3] (9] w (D) (N ()] ) @ (R) () m
305 544 579 460 370 839 487 226 277 476 598 394 1706 294 172 887 550 392
282 516 590 502 377 847 475 218 278 475 596 400 1716 284 159 891 552 398
18% 15% 16% 13% 20% 15% 12% 16% 20% 17% 13% 16% 16% 15% 25% 15% 17% 10%
H M RT T T
48% 55% 56% 56% 53% 54% 58%  49% 46% 58% 56% 51% 53% 56% 49% 57% 51% 54%
B B I K K S
28% 24% 24% 27% 21% 25% 26% 30% 25% 21% 27% 29% 26% 24% 21% 24% 26% 27%
F L
2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 3%
4% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 5% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1% 1% 7%
LMN QRS
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q1B. How important are each to ensure a good quality life: Large companies and corporations

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Extremely important

very important

Not so important

Not at all important

You cannot say

15%

54%

25%

3%

2%

GOV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB  CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
® @ ® ¢ @ o GO w W o ™ R <& M
486 614 69 765 826 409 533 717 508 152 1030 714 769 976 255
475 602 67 769 816 415 515 722 519 151 1021 725 741 993 266
13% 17% 12% 19% 14% 12% 16% 16% 16% 12% 17% 16% 32% 5% 4%
FG S
57% 55% 39% 55% 56% 49% 53% 56% 54% 46% 54% 53% 50% 63% 30%
D D G L R
24% 24% 46% 24% 25% 28% 27% 24% 24% 33% 26% 26% 16% 28% 43%
BC R
4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 4% 8% 2% 5% 2% 2% 9%
J 1] 0
2% 2% 1% *% 2% 7% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 15%
E EF
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Q1cC.
BANNER 1

weighted Total
Unweighted Total
Extremely important
Vvery important

Not so important

Not at all important

You cannot say

26%

57%

14%

1%

2%

2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

How important are each to ensure a good quality life: Small businesses

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -1M 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
()] © ()] ()] D) (@ (H) (o » w D) () ()] P @ (R) s
151 422 782 142 221 282 295 172 104 298 736 536 145 956 1044 1640 360
209 474 650 230 210 227 240 194 83 269 719 554 169 960 1040 1591 409
25%  24%  26% @ 26% 27% 28% 17%  20% 26% 16% 27% 30% 29% 23% 29% 26% 26%

L L L P
56%  60% 56% 59% 56% 54% 60% 62% 50% 65% 53% 57%  60% 58% 56% 56% 61%
MN
16% 14% 14% 12% 14% 15% 17% 18% 22% 15% 17% 12% 9% 17% 12% 15% 11%
0 NO Q
2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% - 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% *% - 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% *%
CG I S
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Q1C. How important are each to ensure a good quality life: Small businesses

BANNER 2

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Extremely important

Vvery important

Not so important

Not at all important

You cannot say

26%

57%

14%

1%

2%

2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT

HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT  NO

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
®) © ()] (B) (D) (9] (H (€3] (K w (D) (N () D) (@ (R) s (Qp)
305 544 579 460 370 839 487 226 277 476 598 394 1706 294 172 887 550 392
282 516 590 502 377 847 475 218 278 475 596 400 1716 284 159 891 552 398
24% 26% 27% 26% 28% 29% 20% 23% 25% 32% 23% 24% 27% 21% 35% 24% 28% 24%

H H MN RT
52% 57% 56% 62% 54% 56% 61% 56% 56% 55% 59% 56% 57% 53% 51% 59% 57% 54%
B
20% 14% 14% 10% 14% 13% 17% 18% 13% 12% 15% 18% 13% 20% 11% 16% 12% 15%
E E E G L 0 S

1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2%
3% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 5%
LMN QRS
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Q1C. How important are each to ensure a good quality life: Small businesses

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Extremely important

Very important

Not so important

Not at all important

You cannot say

26%

57%

14%

1%

2%

2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

GoV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB  CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
® @O ® ¢ @ o GO w W o ™ R < M
486 614 69 765 826 409 533 717 508 152 1030 714 769 976 255
475 602 67 769 816 415 515 722 519 151 1021 725 741 993 266
27% 25% 26% 29% 25% 20% 24% 26% 27% 35% 25% 30% 38% 18% 18%
G 1J 0 S
55% 56% 58% 58% 57% 55% 57% 59% 57% 44% 59% 55% 48% 66% 49%
L L L R
15% 17% 14% 12% 16% 17% 17% 13% 13% 18% 14% 14% 12% 15% 18%
E E
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 4%
EF
2% 1% 1% *% 1% 5% 1% 1% 2% - 1% 1% *% 1% 10%
E EF
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q1D. How important are each to ensure a good quality life: Religious institutions

BANNER 1

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Extremely important

Very important

Not so important

Not at all important

You cannot say

11%

31%

34%

20%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL  QC ON  MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m . . W w @ @ w ™ N O @ @ ® (S
151 422 782 142 221 282 295 172 104 298 736 536 145 956 1044 1640 360
209 474 650 230 210 227 240 194 83 269 719 554 169 960 1040 1591 409
11% 7%  13%  14%  12%  12% 12% 7%  11% 11% 11% 12%  11% 10%  12% 12% 6%

C C C S
37%  21%  34%  35% 34%  29% 34%  17%  30% 27%  32% 31%  36% 29%  32% 33%  20%
C C C C C I I s
34%  35% 34% 35% 33% 34% 35%  38% 32% 37%  35% 31%  27% 33%  35% 34%  34%
0
14%  33% 16% 13% 16% 23% 15%  34%  25% 20%  19%  23%  20% 25%  16% 17%  35%
BDEFG BDE H H Q R

4%

4%

4%

5%

4%

1%

5%

4%

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q1D. How important are each to ensure a good quality life: Religious institutions

BANNER 2

weighted Total
Unweighted Total
Extremely important
Vvery important

Not so important

Not at all important

You cannot say

11%

31%

34%

20%

4%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT  NO
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30Kk 60K 100K + ADA WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
®) © ()] (B) (D) (9] (H (€3] (9] (®) (D) (N ()] ) @ (R) ) m
305 544 579 460 370 839 487 226 277 476 598 394 1706 294 172 887 550 392
282 516 590 502 377 847 475 218 278 475 596 400 1716 284 159 891 552 398
12% 10% 11% 12% 11% 11% 11% 15% 15% 11% 10% 10% 11% 15% 18% 10% 11% 11%
RST
29% 33% 29% 32% 32% 30% 32% 30% 27% 34% 30% 30% 31% 31% 36% 34% 25% 30%
S S
30% 29% 38% 37% 33% 35% 33% 37% 29% 33% 36% 36% 34% 34% 24% 37% 35% 31%
BC C K Q Q
24% 25% 17% 16% 19% 22% 21% 15% 20% 20% 21% 22% 21% 17% 16% 18% 26% 19%
DE DE I QRT
5% 3% 4% 3% 5% 3% 3% 3% 9% 3% 2% 2% 4% 4% 5% 2% 3% 9%
LMN R RS
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Q1D. How important are each to ensure a good quality life: Religious institutions

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Extremely important

very important

Not so important

Not at all important

You cannot say

11%

31%

34%

20%

4%

2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

GOV'T

EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT

PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB  CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
® @ ® ¢ @ o GO w W o ™ R <& M
486 614 69 765 826 409 533 717 508 152 1030 714 769 976 255
475 602 67 769 816 415 515 722 519 151 1021 725 741 993 266
12% 10% 15% 13% 11% 9% 14% 8% 14% 14% 11% 11% 20% 6% 5%

J J S
33% 28% 29% 32% 32% 25% 37% 32% 25% 25% 33% 27% 30% 34% 21%
G G KL K P
32% 36% 42% 33% 35% 35% 28% 38% 37% 25% 34% 36% 28% 39% 32%
IL IL R
20% 23% 12% 21% 19% 20% 18% 19% 21% 33% 20% 22% 20% 19% 26%
D TIK
3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 10% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 16%
E EF

1

4
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q1E. How important are each to ensure a good quality life: Volunteer organizations, such as United Way and the YMCA

BANNER 1

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Extremely important

Vvery important

Not so important

Not at all important

You cannot say

21%

53%

20%

4%

2%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-

ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
(B © ()] (e D) @ (H) (€9) » w (D] () () )] @ (R) (s
151 422 782 142 221 282 295 172 104 298 736 536 145 956 1044 1640 360
209 474 650 230 210 227 240 194 83 269 719 554 169 960 1040 1591 409
20% 21% 20% 20% 20% = 24% 18% 16% 18% 16% 20% 21%  28% 18%  23% 21%  21%

L P
61% 50% 56% 50% 54%  48% 56% 53% 42% 56% 52% 57% < 49% 52%  55% 53% 53%
CEG G J
17% 23% 18% 22% 17% 23% 19% 24% 34% 21% 22% 17% 15% 23% 17% 20% 21%
D H Q
1% 4% 3% 6% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 3% 3% 5% 3% 4% 4%
B B Q
1% 2% 3% 3% 5% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 5% 2% 3% 3% 1%
G BG N S
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q1E. How important are each to ensure a good quality life: Volunteer organizations, such as United Way and the YMCA
BANNER 2

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT  NO

TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP

(€)) ®) © ()] (B) (D) (9] (H (€3] (9] w (D) (N (9] (D) @ (R) ©) m

weighted Total 2000 305 544 579 460 370 839 487 226 277 476 598 394 1706 294 172 887 550 392

Unweighted Total 2000 282 516 590 502 377 847 475 218 278 475 596 400 1716 284 159 891 552 398

Extremely important 21% 24%  23%  18%  20% 21%  22%  17%  19% 27%  24%  18%  19% 21%  18% 31%  19%  23%  16%
H MN M RT T

Very important 53% 52% 51% 56% 56% 53% 53% 57% 55% 48% 55% 53% 52% 54%  48% 49% 57%  49% 54%

S

Not so important 20% 16% 20%  20% 20% 18% 19% 21%  22% 15% 17% 23% 22% 19% 27% 12% 20% 23% 18%
KL K 0 Q Q

Not at all important 4% 5% 5% 2% 2% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 5% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 5%

DE L
You cannot say 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 6% 2% 1% 1% 2% 4% 2% 1% 1% 7%
LMN QRS

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Q1E. How important are each to ensure a good quality life: Volunteer organizations, such as United Way and the YMCA

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Extremely important

very important

Not so important

Not at all important

You cannot say

21%

53%

20%

4%

2%

2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

GOV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
® @ ® ¢ @ o @ w W o e R < M
486 614 69 765 826 409 533 717 508 152 1030 714 769 976 255
475 602 67 769 816 415 515 722 519 151 1021 725 741 993 266
23% 17% 33% 22% 21% 19% 20% 22% 20% 23% 21% 21% 35% 12% 14%
C C S
52% 53% 47% 57% 53% 46% 56% 55% 53% 42% 54% 53% 47% 62% 38%
G G L L L R
19% 24% 16% 18% 21% 21% 19% 20% 20% 27% 20% 21% 14% 23% 26%
I R
3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 6% 4% 2% 4% 7% 3% 4% 4% 3% 8%
EF
2% 2% 1% *% 2% 7% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 14%
E EF

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q1F. How important are each to ensure a good quality life: The media

BANNER 1

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Extremely important

Vvery important

Not so important

Not at all important

You cannot say

9%

37%

40%

11%

3%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL  QC ON  MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+  -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m . . W w @ @ w ™ N O ® @ R (S
151 422 782 142 221 282 295 172 104 298 736 536 145 956 1044 1640 360
209 474 650 230 210 227 240 194 83 269 719 554 169 960 1040 1591 409

5%  11% 9%  10% 7% 8% 9% 11%  10% 9% 9%  10% 7% 10% 8% 8%  12%

B R

43%  46%  35% 29% 33%  34% 35%  42%  28% 35% 38% 35% 44% 35%  40% 35%  49%

E DEFG J P R

39%  31% 40%  47%  44%  45% 40%  34%  A7% 39%  39% 43%  39% 39%  40% 42%  29%
C C C C I S

9% 9%  12% 12% 11% @ 11% 13%  10%  14% 13%  11% 11% 7% 14% 8% 12% 8%
Q S

3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 1% 4% 3% 1% 4% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2%

G
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q1F. How important are each to ensure a good quality life: The media

BANNER 2

weighted Total
Unweighted Total
Extremely important
Vvery important

Not so important

Not at all important

You cannot say

9%

37%

40%

11%

3%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT  NO
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
®) © ()] (B) (D) (9] (H (€3] (9] w (D) (N ()] ) @ (R) ) m
305 544 579 460 370 839 487 226 277 476 598 394 1706 294 172 887 550 392
282 516 590 502 377 847 475 218 278 475 596 400 1716 284 159 891 552 398
12% 9% 7% 9% 12% 8% 8% 8% 14%  10% 7% 6% 9%  10% 18% 8% 10% 5%
D GH MN N RST T
33%  39% 37% 39% 40% 38% 35% 38% 41% 39% 38%  34% 37%  37% 39% 41%  35%  33%
ST
41% 38% 40% 41% 36% 39% 46%  38% 31% 38% 43%  43% 40%  39% 32% 41%  40%  40%
FG K K Q
9% 11% 12% 9% 8% 12% 10%  13% 9%  10% 9%  15% 11%  10% 7% 8% 14%  14%
F KLM QR QR
5% 2% 3% 2% 4% 3% 1% 3% 6% 2% 2% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2% 1% 8%
E LMN QRS
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q1F. How important are each to ensure a good quality life: The media

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Extremely important

very important

Not so important

Not at all important

You cannot say

9%

37%

40%

11%

3%

GOV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB  CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
® @ ® ¢ @ o GO w W o ™ R <& M
486 614 69 765 826 409 533 717 508 152 1030 714 769 976 255
475 602 67 769 816 415 515 722 519 151 1021 725 741 993 266
9% 8% 6% 11% 8% 7% 11% 8% 8% 12% 10% 8% 19% 3% 4%
G S
38% 37% 39% 40% 39% 30% 42% 39% 35% 26% 40% 34% 40% 42% 15%
G G KL L P
40% 40% 49% 38% 39% 44% 39% 42% 41% 39% 39% 42% 31% 45% 45%
R
11% 13% 5% 10% 11% 11% 6% 10% 14% 22% 9% 14% 9% 9% 23%
D D I 1J 1] 0
3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 8% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 13%
EF
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q2. Would you say that the federal government today is:

BANNER 1

weighted Total
Unweighted Total
Generally working

working, with major
problems

Broken, but working in
some areas

Completely broken

You cannot say

NET: Working

NET: Broken

25%

8%

5%

62%

33%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ -1M 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m ® ® @ @O O w ™ o ® @ R ()
151 422 782 142 221 282 295 172 104 298 736 536 145 956 1044 1640 360
209 474 650 230 210 227 240 194 83 269 719 554 169 960 1040 1591 409
25%  21%  29%  29% < 25% @ 29% 32%  25% @ 28% 25%  30%  28% @ 21% 30%  24% 28%  19%

C C C (] Q S
41%  37% 35% 33% 33% 39% 36%  34%  42% 39%  37% 31%  40% 36%  36% 36%  35%
N N
22%  30%  25% 26% < 26%  21% 19%  28%  22% 23%  23% 30%  23% 23%  28% 24%  32%
G H M P R
7% 8% 6% 9%  13% 6% 9% 8% 3% 9% 5% 8%  14% 9% 7% 7% 8%
DG J M M M
5% 5% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 6% 4% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 6% 4% 5%
p
66% 57% 64% 61% 58% 68% 68% 59%  70% 64% 68% 59% 61% 66%  59% 64%  54%
C C CF I N Q S
29%  38% 32% 35% 38% 27% 28%  35%  26% 32%  28% 38%  37% 31%  35% 31%  41%
BDG G M M R
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Q2. Would you say that the federal government today is:

BANNER 2

weighted Total
Unweighted Total
Generally working

working, with major
problems

Broken, but working in
some areas

Completely broken

You cannot say

NET: Working

NET: Broken

25%

8%

5%

62%

33%

2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT  NO

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
®) © ()] (B) (D) (9] (H (€3] (9] w (D) (N (@) (D) ((©)) (R) (©) m
305 544 579 460 370 839 487 226 277 476 598 394 1706 294 172 887 550 392
282 516 590 502 377 847 475 218 278 475 596 400 1716 284 159 891 552 398
28% 24% 27% 31% 24% 24% 31% 37% 23% 27% 28% 30% 26% 32% 71% 34% 7% 19%
C FG FG K 0] RST ST S
40% 36% 31% 39% 35% 35% 40% 31% 37% 37% 37% 33% 36% 35% 24% 47% 30% 25%

D D I QST
21% 26% 30% 22% 26% 28% 20% 24% 23% 27% 24% 28% 26% 23% 5% 16% 42% 31%
BE H Q QRT QR
5% 10% 8% 6% 9% 9% 5% 6% 8% 7% 8% 6% 8% 6% - 1% 19% 9%
BE H RT R
6% 4% 4% 2% 7% 4% 3% 2% 9% 2% 3% 2% 4% 5% *% 2% 2% 16%
E E E GHI LMN Q QRS
68% 60% 58% 70% 59% 59% 72% 68% 60% 64% 65% 64% 62% 67% 95% 81% 37% 43%
D cD FG FG RST ST S
26% 36% 38% 28% 34% 37% 26% 30% 31% 34% 32% 34% 34% 28% 5% 17% 62%  41%
BE BE H H Q QRT QR
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Q2. Would you say that the federal government today is:

BANNER 3

weighted Total
Unweighted Total
Generally working

working, with major
problems

Broken, but working in
some areas

Completely broken

You cannot say

NET: Working

NET: Broken

25%

8%

5%

62%

33%

2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

GOV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED  LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB  CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
® @ ® ¢ @ o GO w W o ™ R <& M
486 614 69 765 826 409 533 717 508 152 1030 714 769 976 255
475 602 67 769 816 415 515 722 519 151 1021 725 741 993 266
26% 28% 29% 28% 30% 18% 100% - - - 34% 12% 32% 27% 11%
G G P S
34% 36% 37% 39% 35% 32% - 100% - - 40% 35% 35% 40% 24%
G P
29% 24% 27% 25% 25% 26% - - 100% - 20% 37% 24% 24% 34%
0
7% 8% 4% 7% 7% 10% - - - 100% 4% 15% 7% 6% 18%
F 0
4% 3% 3% 1% 3% 14% - - - - 2% 1% 3% 4% 13%
E EF
60% 64% 66% 67% 65% 50% 100% 100% - - 74% 47% 67% 66% 35%
G G P
36% 33% 31% 32% 32% 37% - - 100% 100% 24% 52% 31% 30% 52%
0
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q3. In what way would you say the federal government is broken?

Subsample: Those who say government is broken

BANNER 1
REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-
TOTAL ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1M 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
€)) ® @ m ®w m H @ D w ™ N O ® @ R (=
weighted Total 660 44 159 246 50 85 76 83 61 27 96 205 203 53 299 361 512 147
Unweighted Total 670 60 178 207 81 84 60 68 68 21 88 205 210 62 302 368 503 167
wasteful spending 80% 78% 75% 84% 77% 83%  79% 88% 68% 86% 78% 80% 81% 88% 81%  80% 81%  76%
C I
Poor decisions/do not 62% 68% 55% 64% 67% 80%  46% 68% 56%  44% 65% 61% 62% 55% 65% 60% 64%  56%
agree with policies G G G (DG
Not responsive to 61% 58% 53% 59% 65% 73% 69% 59% 51% 61% 56% 60% 62% 73% 59%  62% 64%  52%
citizen priorities and CcD C LM S
needs
Inadequate services/help 52% 53% 49% 52% 47% 52% 57% 43%  47%  53% 42%  48%  56%  69% 48%  55% 52%  49%
to those 1in need L LM
Lack of leadership/poor 45% 41%  32%  44% 57% 66%  46% 48%  30%  43% 36%  42%  41%  55% 49%  41% 49%  31%
leadership C CD BCDG I L Q S
Cannot be trusted 41% 43%  30% 44% 50% < 54%  37% 53% 23% 38% 44%  38% 40%  53% 46%  38% 45%  30%
C C CG I M S
Corruption/too much 40% 42%  47%  40%  38%  37%  34% 40%  45%  38% 39%  36%  45%  41% 41%  40% 39%  46%
corruption
Lack of innovation/ 38% 44%  30% 38% 40% 47%  37% 43%  39%  35% 42%  38% 36% 37% 41%  35% 40%  31%
improvements C S
Other 3% 3% 1% 4% 7% 1% 3% 3% - 4% 3% 5% 2% 1% 3% 3% 3% 1%
You cannot say 2% 2% 2% 2% - - 3% 3% 2% 5% 3% 1% 2% - 2% 1% 2% 2%
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q3. In what way would you say the federal government is broken?

Subsample: Those who say government is broken

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME  NOT  NO
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA WHERE SAT SAT SAT EXP
@Y ® @ @ @ @ G ¢ @O ® @ m N o - @ ® 6 M
weighted Total 660 79 194 220 129 127 311 124 67 86 159 189 134 576 84 8 154 339 159
Unweighted Total 670 81 187 229 136 135 308 127 65 94 163 191 133 591 79 8 156 347 159
wasteful spending 80% 84%  79% 75%  88% 77%  79%  85%  89% 76%  81%  78%  80% 79%  87% 78% 80% 80% 81%
cb FG
Poor decisions/do not 62% 63% 67% 62%  54% 58% 64% 67% 63% 58% 58% 66% 65% 62%  69% 47%  47%  68%  67%
agree with policies E R R
Not responsive to 61% 49%  63% 59% 68% 65% 60% 59% 68% 62% 56% 57% 67% 59% 73% 65% 47% 67% 61%
citizen priorities and B B 0 R R
needs
Inadequate services/help 52% 38% 46% 54%  64% 54% 53% 45%  46% 66% 55% 44%  45% 52%  49% 53% 39% 58% 50%
to those 1in need B BC MN M R
Lack of leadership/poor 45% 33%  47% 41%  48% 41%  45%  45%  58% 39%  38% 49%  46% 42%  61% 20%  35% 49%  47%
leadership B B F 0 R
Cannot be trusted 41% 41%  46%  35%  44% 41%  42%  42%  41% 41%  41%  45%  40% 41%  45% 51%  27%  50%  35%
D RT
Corruption/too much 40% 55% 40% 35% 39% 40%  37% 42%  47% 50% 43% 34%  42% 41%  39% 48%  29%  46%  40%
corruption CDE M R
Lack of innovation/ 38% 33%  39% 37% 37% 23%  43%  43%  42% 32%  33% 35%  43% 36%  48% 26%  30% 44%  32%
improvements F F F RT
Other 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 1% 3% 4% 3% 2% 6% 2% 2% 3% 2% - 1% 3% 4%
You cannot say 2% 3% 2% 2% - 3% 2% 1% - 5% 1% 2% *% 2% 2% - 2% 1% 2%
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q3. In what way would you say the federal government is broken?

Subsample: Those who say government is broken

BANNER 3
GOV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
TOTAL PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOwW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
€)) ® © ® ¢ @ o @O w W o > R & M
weighted Total 660 174 201 22 246 264 150 - - 508 152 250 371 236 291 133
Unweighted Total 670 173 196 23 245 267 158 - - 519 151 250 384 228 304 138
wasteful spending 80% 78% 81%  86% 87% 82%  66% - - 79% 85% 80%  82% 80% 80%  80%
G G
Poor decisions/do not 62% 57% 69%  70% 70%  59%  57% - - 58% 78% 53%  70% 63% 61%  64%
agree with policies B FG K 0
Not responsive to 61% 55% 61%  64% 67% 57%  58% - - 56%  78% 55%  67% 64%  56%  66%
citizen priorities and F K 0
needs
Inadequate services/help 52% 48%  46%  33% 50% 53% 51% - - 49%  61% 47%  56% 52%  50% 55%
to those 1in need K 0]
Lack of leadership/poor 45% 44%  46%  58% 48%  40%  46% - - 37% 70% 39%  49% 49%  41%  46%
leadership K 0
Cannot be trusted 41% 40%  42%  44% 43%  40%  41% - - 32%  71% 36%  49% 43%  38%  46%
K 0
Corruption/too much 40% 40% 37% 37% 40%  40%  41% - - 35% 59% 32%  48% 49% 37% 32%
corruption K 0 S
Lack of innovation/ 38% 31%  43%  48% 45%  36%  29% - - 33% 52% 32%  41% 41%  37%  33%
improvements B FG K 0
Oother 3% 1% 4% 4% 3% 2% 3% - - 2% 4% 1% 4% 3% 3% 3%
[0}
You cannot say 2% 2% 2% 5% *% 1% 5% - - 2% - 2% 1% 1% 1% 5%

EF
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Q4.

BANNER 1

weighted Total
Unweighted Total
Very satisfied
Somewhat satisfied
Not very satisfied
Not at all satisfied

Have not had any
experience in past 12
months

NET: Satisfied

NET: Not Satisfied

2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

How would you rate your own personal experience in dealing with federal government agencies or services in the past 12 months?

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-
TOTAL ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -1M 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
)] ® O m .’ m H @O O w m N O ® @ ®R
2000 151 422 782 142 221 282 295 172 104 298 736 536 145 956 1044 1640 360
2000 209 474 650 230 210 227 240 194 83 269 719 554 169 960 1040 1591 409
9% 7% 6%  11% 4% 7% 10% 12% 6%  13% 10% 8% 10%  10% 10% 7% 9% 5%
CEF CE I Q S
44% 51%  43% 44%  50%  38%  45% 44%  43%  44% 45%  47%  41%  41% 45%  44% 45%  42%
F F
21% 16% 26%  18%  15%  27%  20% 18%  24%  16% 19%  19%  22%  25% 20%  21% 19%  27%
BDE BDE R
7% 8% 9% 6% 7% 6% 7% 5% 7% 11% 6% 7% 7% 9% 8% 6% 6% 9%
D
20% 18% 16%  21%  24%  23%  17% 21%  21%  16% 20%  19%  20%  15% 17%  22% 20%  16%
C P
53% 58% 49% 56%  54%  44% 55% 56% 49%  56% 55% 55%  51% 51% 55%  51% 54%  47%
CF CF F s
27% 24%  35%  24%  22% 33% @ 27% 23%  30%  27% 25%  26%  29%  35% 28%  27% 25%  37%
BDEG DE LM R



2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q4. How would you rate your own personal experience in dealing with federal government agencies or services in the past 12 months?

BANNER 2

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Very satisfied

Somewhat satisfied

Not very satisfied

Not at all satisfied

Have not had any
experience in past 12
months

NET: Satisfied

NET: Not Satisfied

9%

44%

21%

7%

20%

53%

27%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT  NO
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
®) © ()] (B) (D) @ (H) €3] (9] w D) (N) () D) (@ (R) (s m
305 544 579 460 370 839 487 226 277 476 598 394 1706 294 172 887 550 392
282 516 590 502 377 847 475 218 278 475 596 400 1716 284 159 891 552 398
14% 6% 8% 10% 9% 9% 8% 8% 13% 8% 8% 9% 9% 8% 100% - - -
cD C
48% 45% 41% 45% 41% 41% 53% 50% 37% 45% 49% 47% 44% 44% - 100% - -
FG FG K K K
19% 23% 20% 18% 22% 23% 18% 16% 21% 20% 20% 19% 21% 20% - - 75% -
HI
5% 8% 8% 5% 6% 7% 5% 8% 8% 8% 5% 6% 7% 8% - - 25% -
E E
13% 17% 23% 22% 23% 20% 16% 18% 22% 19% 17% 19% 20% 19% - - - 100%
BC B H
62% 51% 49% 55% 49% 50% 61% 57% 49% 53% 57% 56% 53% 53% 100% 100% - -
CDE FG K
25% 32% 28% 23% 28% 30% 23% 24% 29% 28% 25% 25% 27% 29% - - 100% -
E H
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q4. How would you rate your own personal experience in dealing with federal government agencies or services in the past 12 months?

BANNER 3

weighted Total
Unweighted Total
Very satisfied
Somewhat satisfied
Not very satisfied
Not at all satisfied

Have not had any
experience in past 12
months

NET: Satisfied

NET: Not Satisfied

9%

44%

21%

7%

20%

53%

27%

GOV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB  CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
® @ ® ¢ @ o GO w W o ™ R <& M
486 614 69 765 826 409 533 717 508 152 1030 714 769 976 255
475 602 67 769 816 415 515 722 519 151 1021 725 741 993 266
10% 7% 9% 11% 8% 6% 23% 6% 2% - 11% 4% 13% 6% 4%
G K K P S
46% 44% 46% 47% 45% 38% 56% 58% 29% 5% 53% 34% 45% 49% 26%
G G KL KL L P
21% 23% 27% 22% 21% 18% 6% 20% 36% 30% 17% 31% 19% 21% 24%
I 1] 13 0
8% 5% 5% 6% 7% 10% 1% 3% 10% 40% 5% 12% 7% 5% 13%
E I 1] IJK 0
14% 20% 13% 15% 19% 29% 14% 13% 24% 24% 15% 19% 16% 19% 33%
B E EF IJ 1] 0
57% 51% 55% 57% 53% 44% 79% 64% 30% 5% 64% 38% 58% 55% 30%
G G JKL KL L P
29% 28% 32% 27% 28% 27% 7% 23% 46% 70% 22% 43% 26% 26% 37%
I I3 IJK 0
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q5. In order to properly serve the people who elect them, do you think:

BANNER 1

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

The government needs to
fundamentally change the
way it operates

The government needs to
do a better job of how
it currently operates

You cannot say

36%

51%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL  QC ON  MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+  -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m . . W w @ @ w ™ N (CORN(O)) R (S
151 422 782 142 221 282 295 172 104 298 736 536 145 956 1044 1640 360
209 474 650 230 210 227 240 194 83 269 719 554 169 960 1040 1591 409
37%  36% 34% 35% 38% 36% 30%  35%  34% 27%  37% 36%  38% 36%  35% 35%  37%

L L L
51% 51% 53% 51% 49%  51% 61% 53% 57% 61%  51%  52%  52% 53%  50% 51%  52%
MN
11% 12% 13% 14% 13%  12% 9%  12% 9% 129%  11%  12%  10% 11%  15% 13%  11%

13%
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Q5. In order to properly serve the people who elect them, do you think:

BANNER 2

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

The government needs to
fundamentally change the
way it operates

The government needs to
do a better job of how
it currently operates

You cannot say

36%

51%

13%

2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT  NO
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
®) © ()] (B) (D) (9] (H (€3] (9] w (D) (N ()] ) @ (R) ) m
305 544 579 460 370 839 487 226 277 476 598 394 1706 294 172 887 550 392
282 516 590 502 377 847 475 218 278 475 596 400 1716 284 159 891 552 398
32% 34% 37% 40% 37% 38% 32% 33% 34% 39% 34% 35% 36% 33% 17% 28% 56% 34%
B H Q QRT QR
54% 54% 51% 49% 48% 49% 57% 57% 48% 49% 56% 54% 51% 55% 67% 61% 40% 38%
FG FG KL ST ST
14% 12% 12% 11% 15% 12% 11% 10% 18% 12% 10% 10% 13% 11% 15% 11% 4% 27%
LMN S S QRS
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q5. In order to properly serve the people who elect them, do you think:

BANNER 3
GOV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
TOTAL PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
€)) ® O ® @ @ o @O w W o@ ™ R & M
weighted Total 2000 486 614 69 765 826 409 533 717 508 152 1030 714 769 976 255
Unweighted Total 2000 475 602 67 769 816 415 515 722 519 151 1021 725 741 993 266
The government needs to 36% 35% 38% 29% 37%  37%  31% 16% 35% 52% 71% - 100% 37%  33%  42%
fundamentally change the G I IJ IJK
way it operates
The government needs to 51% 55%  52% 57% 56%  51%  45% 65%  58%  42%  25% 100% - 54%  53%  38%
do a better job of how G G JKL KL L
it currently operates
You cannot say 13% 9%  10%  14% 7% 12%  25% 19% 7% 7% 3% - - 10%  13%  20%
E EF JKL L R
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q6. What in your view is the single most important change the federal government needs to make in order to do a better job?

BANNER 1

TOTAL

(C.Y)

weighted Total 2000
Unweighted Total 2000
Better Tleadership / 17%
representation
Be more accountable / 10%
honest / open /
transparent

More efficient spending / 7%
decrease deficit

Address social issues 6%
(e.g. seniors' issues,
immigration issues)

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
()] © ()] (e D) (® (H) o » w )] () ()] P @ (R) (s
151 422 782 142 221 282 295 172 104 298 736 536 145 956 1044 1640 360
209 474 650 230 210 227 240 194 83 269 719 554 169 960 1040 1591 409
15% 12% 19% 19% 18% 14% 16% 14% 17% 15% 17% 17% 25% 18% 15% 17% 12%
C C LMN S
5% 8% 11% 10% 9% 12% 13% 9% 13% 12% 11% 9% 5% 13% 7% 10% 8%
B B B [0} [0} Q
6% 8% 7% 8% 7% 8% 8% 5% 4% 5% 7% 9% 9% 7% 7% 7% 8%
5% 8% 5% 5% 6% 8% 7% 7% 3% 8% 6% 7% 8% 5% 7% 6% 9%
P
Strengthen the economy 6% 5% 5% 7% 5%  10% 4% 8% 5% 4% 7% 6% 7% 1% 7% 5% 6% 5%
CcG 0] 0] 0 Q
Listen to the people / 6% 8% 5% 5% 4% 9% 6% 5% 7% 7% 8% 4% 6% 6% 5% 6% 6% 5%
voters
Improve health care 3% 4% 4% 3% 1% *% 5% 2% 4% 6% 3% 3% 3% 6% 2% 4% 3% 4%
system EF EF EF EF
Create more jobs / 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 5% 3% 5% 3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 4% 2%

decrease unemployment
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

(Continued)

Q6. What in your view is the single most important change the federal government needs to make in order to do a better job?
BANNER 1

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-
TOTAL ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
o) ® © O® ® ¢ © W @O @ w M N O " @ ® (S
Lower taxes 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% 1% 5% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3%
F
Address crime / crime 1% 2% 3% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3%
Tegislation / justice D D R
system
Abolish / eliminate / 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% - - 2% - 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
address the senate
Address the environment / 1% 2% 1% *% 2% 1% 2% *% 1% 6% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
pollution / climate D H
change
Improve education system 1% *% 1% *% - *% 3% *% 1% 1% 1% *% 2% 2% *% 1% 1% 1%
BD M P
Improve public 1% - *% 1% 2% *% *% 2% - 1% 1% 1% *% - 1% *% 1% -
infrastructure (e.g. CDFG N
roads)
Other 1% - 3% 1% *% - 1% - 2% 2% 1% 1% *% - 2% 1% 1% 3%
DEG N Q R
Cannot say 33% 37% 36%  34% 35% 30% @ 27% 29%  38%  27% 28%  32%  32%  29% 30%  37% 33%  35%
G G P
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q6. What in your view is the single most important change the federal government needs to make in order to do a better job?
BANNER 2

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS CoL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT NO
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA WHERE SAT SAT SAT EXP

) ® @ @ @E ® G w @O ® W m "N o = @ ® 6 M
weighted Total 2000 305 544 579 460 370 839 487 226 277 476 598 394 1706 294 172 887 550 392
Unweighted Total 2000 282 516 590 502 377 847 475 218 278 475 596 400 1716 284 159 891 552 398
Better Tleadership / 17% 16% 16% 14% 23% 11% 17% 20% 20% 13% 17% 17% 17% 16% 18% 13% 16% 21% 13%
representation BCD F F F QRT
Be more accountable / 10% 7% 9% 10% 13% 7% 9% 14%  12% 8% 11% 9%  13% 10% 8% 5%  11% 9% 8%
honest / open / B FG K Q
transparent
More efficient spending / 7% 8% 8% 8% 6% 6% 7% 9% 9% 4% 9% 7% 8% 7% 7% 9% 5% 9% 9%
decrease deficit K R R
Address social issues 6% 6% 6% 8% 5% 9% 6% 5% 4% 13% 8% 6% 3% 6% 6% 8% 5% 6% 7%
(e.g. seniors’ issues, HI LMN N N
immigration issues)
Strengthen the economy 6% 5% 6% 7% 5% 4% 6% 9% 8% 5% 3% 8%  10% 6% 7% 6% 7% 5% 5%

F L KL S

Listen to the people / 6% 3% 4% 7% 6% 6% 5% 6% 4% 2% 6% 5% 6% 6% 3% 5% 5% 6% 6%
voters B B K K P
Improve health care 3% 1% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 2% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 4% 4% 2%
system B B B
Create more jobs / 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 5% 4% 3% 3% 6% 4% 3% 4% 2%
decrease unemployment H K

(Continued)
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Q6. What in your view is the single most important change the federal government needs to make in order to do a better job?

BANNER 2

Lower taxes

Address crime / crime
Tegislation / justice
system

Abolish / eliminate /
address the senate

Address the environment /
pollution / climate
change

Improve education system

Improve public
infrastructure (e.g.
roads)

Other

Cannot say

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

33%

2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA
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AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100k CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT NO
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
® @ @ @E ® G w @O ® W m "N o = @ ® 6> M
2% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 1%
HI I
2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%
- 1% 1% 2% *% 1% 1% 2% *% 1% 1% 2% 1% - 1% 2% *% 1%
F S
1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% - 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% *% *%
S
1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% *% 1% *% 1% *% 1% 1%
- 1% 1% 1% *% *% 1% 2% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% *% *%
2% 2% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *%
T
42%  34% 30% 26% 41%  34%  27% 28% 38% 31% 31%  29% 33%  36% 35% 33% 28% 42%
DE E GHI H N RS



2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q6. What in your view is the single most important change the federal government needs to make in order to do a better job?
BANNER 3

GOV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
TOTAL PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOwW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.

) ® @ ®& ¢ @ o GO «w W o R & M
weighted Total 2000 486 614 69 765 826 409 533 717 508 152 1030 714 769 976 255
Unweighted Total 2000 475 602 67 769 816 415 515 722 519 151 1021 725 741 993 266
Better leadership / 17% 18% 17%  16% 19% 17% 11% 14% 17% 19%  22% 15% 21% 18% 15% 17%
representation G G 0
Be more accountable / 10% 7% 11%  14% 12% 9% 6% 9% 10%  12% 7% 9%  12% 10%  10% 7%
honest / open / B G G
transparent
More efficient spending / 7% 8% 7%  10% 8% 7% 7% 5% 7% 11% 8% 7% 10% 7% 7% 8%
decrease deficit IJ 0
Address social issues 6% 5% 6% 1% 7% 5% 7% 7% 6% 6% 11% 7% 6% 9% 4% 5%
(e.g. seniors’ issues, D D S
immigration issues)
Strengthen the economy 6% 7% 8% 5% 9% 5% 3% 6% 8% 5% 5% 8% 4% 7% 7% 1%

FG K P

Listen to the people / 6% 4% 7% 6% 7% 5% 5% 5% 5% 6% 9% 5% 7% 5% 6% 6%
voters
Improve health care 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 2% 5% 2% 4% 3% 2%
system P
Create more jobs / 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 1%
decrease unemployment G

continued)
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q6. What in your view is the single most important change the federal government needs to make in order to do a better job?
BANNER 3

GOV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
TOTAL PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
) ® @ ® ¢ @ o GO «w W @ ™ R <& M
Lower taxes 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 5%
Address crime / crime 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% *%
Tegislation / justice
system
Abolish / eliminate / 1% 1% 1% - 2% 1% *% *% 2% 1% 1% *% 2% 1% 1% *%
address the senate G I 0
Address the environment / 1% 2% *% - 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% *% - 1% 1% 1% 1% *%
pollution / climate C
change
Improve education system 1% *% *% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Improve public 1% 1% *% - 1% *% - 1% 1% *% - 1% *% 1% *% -
infrastructure (e.g. K
roads)
Other 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% *% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
K
cannot say 33% 35% 30% 37% 20% 38%  49% 39% 29% 28%  25% 30%  26% 28%  35%  46%
E EF JIKL R

Environics Institute for Survey Research

38



Q7A. Is each of the following in need of major/minor changes: How we elect our MPs to Parliament

BANNER 1

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Major changes needed

Minor changes needed

No changes needed at all

Cannot say

24%

38%

29%

9%

2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL  QC ON  MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+  -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m . . W . @O @ w ™~ N ® @ R ()
151 422 782 142 221 282 295 172 104 298 736 536 145 956 1044 1640 360
209 474 650 230 210 227 240 194 83 269 719 554 169 960 1040 1591 409
219%  29%  21% 19%  23% @ 31% 23%  23%  34% 25%  24%  22%  31% 25%  23% 22%  31%

BDE BDE N R
36% 33% 39% 36% 38% 41% 40%  34%  36% 36%  39% 40%  33% 38%  38% 39%  34%
C
34%  28% 31%  34% 29%  23% 28%  31%  29% 29%  31%  30%  26% 32%  27% 30%  27%
G G G Q
10%  10% 9%  12%  10% 5% 10%  11% 1% 10% 7% 7% 10% 6%  12% 9% 8%
G G G J J P
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q7A. Is each of the following in need of major/minor changes: How we elect our MPs to Parliament

BANNER 2

weighted Total
Unweighted Total

Major changes needed
Minor changes needed

No changes needed at all

Cannot say

24%

38%

29%

9%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT  NO
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
®) © ()] (B) (D) (9] (H (€3] (9] w (D) (N ()] ) @ (R) ) m
305 544 579 460 370 839 487 226 277 476 598 394 1706 294 172 887 550 392
282 516 590 502 377 847 475 218 278 475 596 400 1716 284 159 891 552 398
19% 28% 22% 25% 24% 24% 24% 20% 24% 26% 23% 25% 24% 23% 28% 18% 33% 23%
BD R RT
42% 40% 35% 36% 35% 39% 37%  40% 36% 40% 38% 37% 38% 35% 27% 43% 39% 29%
QT QT
25% 23% 34% 34% 28% 29% 30% 33% 27% 28% 31% 32% 29% 29% 39% 33% 21% 29%
BC BC ST S S
13% 10% 9% 5% 13% 8% 8% 6% 13% 6% 8% 6% 8% 12% 6% 6% 7% 19%
E E E GHI LN QRS
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q7A. Is each of the following in need of major/minor changes: How we elect our MPs to Parliament

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Major changes needed

Minor changes needed

No changes needed at all

Cannot say

24%

38%

29%

9%

GOV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
® © e ¢® @ o @O w W @ ® R (= M
486 614 69 765 826 409 533 717 508 152 1030 714 769 976 255
475 602 67 769 816 415 515 722 519 151 1021 725 741 993 266
24%  25%  24% 26% 24%  20% 22%  21%  28%  43% 21%  32% 29%  19%  26%
G I3 I3K 0 S
40% 39%  36% 38% 39% 34% 35%  45% 38%  23% 41% 38% 37%  41%  28%
L IKL L
28% 30%  28% 33%  28%  25% 39%  27%  26% @ 27% 30%  25% 28% 31%  26%
G JKL P
8% 7% 11% 4% 8%  20% 5% 7% 8% 7% 7% 5% 6% 9%  21%
E EF I P R

4

1
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q7B. Is each of the following in need of major/minor changes: How the House of Commons functions

BANNER 1

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Major changes needed

Minor changes needed

No changes needed at all

Cannot say

26%

44%

15%

15%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+  -1M 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® @ oM ®.® O W H @O D w wm N O P @ R (=
151 422 782 142 221 282 295 172 104 298 736 536 145 956 1044 1640 360
209 474 650 230 210 227 240 194 83 269 719 554 169 960 1040 1591 409
32% 29% 25% 26% 27% 24% 24% 30% 30% 28% 25% 26% 30% 26% 27% 25% 32%

R
46% 38% 43% 44% 45% 53% 43% 38% 51% 41% 45% 49% 35% 48% 40% 45% 37%
cD I 0 LO Q S
7% 18% 16% 14% 14% 12% 17% 18% 13% 17% 16% 13% 18% 17% 13% 14% 17%
B B B B Q
15% 15% 16% 15% 15% 10% 16% 15% 6% 15% 14% 11% 18% 9% 20% 15% 14%
G J J N P
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q7B. Is each of the following in need of major/minor changes: How the House of Commons functions

BANNER 2

weighted Total
Unweighted Total

Major changes needed
Minor changes needed

No changes needed at all

Cannot say

26%

44%

15%

15%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT  NO
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
®) © ()] (B) (D) (9] (H (€3] (9] w (D) (N ()] ) @ (R) ) m
305 544 579 460 370 839 487 226 277 476 598 394 1706 294 172 887 550 392
282 516 590 502 377 847 475 218 278 475 596 400 1716 284 159 891 552 398
19% 27% 27% 30% 27% 28% 23% 27% 29% 29% 24% 26% 27% 23% 21% 22% 38% 22%
B B B H QRT
44% 45%  40% 47% 42% 45% 44%  46% 38% 42% 48% 50% 44% 42% 41% 50% 40% 37%
D K KL ST
14% 14% 18% 14% 15% 13% 19% 15% 14% 17% 16% 14% 14% 18% 30% 17% 9% 12%
G RST ST
23% 15% 14% 9% 17% 14% 14% 12% 20% 12% 13% 11% 14% 16% 8% 11% 13% 28%
CDE E E LMN QRS
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Q7B. Is each of the following in need of major/minor changes: How the House of Commons functions

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Major changes needed

Minor changes needed

No changes needed at all

Cannot say

26%

44%

15%

15%

2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

GOV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB  CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
® @ ® ¢ @ o GO w W o ™ R <& M
486 614 69 765 826 409 533 717 508 152 1030 714 769 976 255
475 602 67 769 816 415 515 722 519 151 1021 725 741 993 266
27% 25% 23% 28% 26% 25% 20% 25% 32% 51% 22% 39% 30% 23% 30%
I I3 IJK 0 S
45% 47% 42% 49% 44% 33% 43% 50% 45% 29% 49% 43% 43% 46% 37%
G G L IL L P
15% 16% 15% 15% 16% 14% 28% 13% 8% 8% 16% 9% 15% 17% 8%
JKL K P
13% 12% 20% 8% 14% 28% 9% 13% 15% 11% 12% 9% 12% 15% 24%
E EF I P

4

4
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q7C. Is each of the following in need of major/minor changes: The Senate

BANNER 1

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Major changes needed

Minor changes needed

No changes needed at all

Cannot say

56%

23%

8%

13%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL  QC ON  MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® @ m . . W Hw @ @ w ™ N O ® @ R (S
151 422 782 142 221 282 295 172 104 298 736 536 145 956 1044 1640 360
209 474 650 230 210 227 240 194 83 269 719 554 169 960 1040 1591 409
64% 64% 51% 56% 51%  60% 49%  68%  63% 56% 56% 61% 60% 62%  51% 54%  66%

DF DF D H H Q R
21%  14%  27% 18%  26%  25% 30%  11%  27% 24%  23%  23%  17% 21%  24% 25%  14%
CE C C I I S
4% 9% 9%  10% 6% 6% 8% 6% 6% 7% 9% 6% 7% 8% 7% 8% 8%
B B B
11%  13% 13% 16%  18% 9% 13%  15% 5% 14%  12% 10%  16% 9%  17% 13%  12%
G G J J P
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q7C. Is each of the following in need of major/minor changes: The Senate

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100Kk CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT NO
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
) ® @ @ @E ® G ww @O ® wWw m N o = @ ® 6 M
weighted Total 2000 305 544 579 460 370 839 487 226 277 476 598 394 1706 294 172 887 550 392
Unweighted Total 2000 282 516 590 502 377 847 475 218 278 475 596 400 1716 284 159 891 552 398
Major changes needed 56% 32%  47% 62%  79% 52% 58% 57% 60% 50% 54% 57% 65% 58%  49% 56% 53% 63% 55%
B BC BCD F KLM P RT
Minor changes needed 23% 31% 30% 18% 13% 22%  22%  24%  23% 24%  24%  25%  19% 22%  26% 19% 28% 20% 18%
DE DE E N QST
No changes needed at all 8% 15% 8% 7% 3% 10% 7% 8% 7% 7%  11% 7% 6% 7% 9% 16% 9% 4% 5%
CDE E E MN RST ST
Cannot say 13% 22% 15% 13% 5% 16% 13% 11% 10% 18% 11% 11%  10% 13%  16% 9% 10% 12% 23%
CDE E E HI LMN QRS
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q7C. Is each of the following in need of major/minor changes: The Senate

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Major changes needed

Minor changes needed

No changes needed at all

Cannot say

56%

23%

8%

13%

GOV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB  CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
® @ ® ¢ @ o GO w W o ™ R <& M
486 614 69 765 826 409 533 717 508 152 1030 714 769 976 255
475 602 67 769 816 415 515 722 519 151 1021 725 741 993 266
53% 56% 48% 69% 54% 36% 53% 58% 62% 67% 54% 67% 58% 57% 50%
FG G I 13 0
25% 24% 31% 19% 25% 26% 24% 24% 24% 16% 27% 20% 24% 23% 18%
E E L L L P
9% 9% 7% 5% 9% 10% 13% 7% 4% 5% 8% 6% 8% 8% 5%
E E JKL
13% 12% 14% 7% 12% 28% 9% 12% 11% 11% 11% 7% 10% 12% 28%
E EF P

4

7
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q7D. Is each of the following in need of major/minor changes: The federal public service

BANNER 1

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Major changes needed

Minor changes needed

No changes needed at all

Cannot say

33%

47%

10%

11%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+  -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® @ oM . O W HW o w m N O P @ R
151 422 782 142 221 282 295 172 104 298 736 536 145 956 1044 1640 360
209 474 650 230 210 227 240 194 83 269 719 554 169 960 1040 1591 409
32% 38% 31% 32% 29% 36% 31% 36% 39% 31% 33% 33% 40% 32% 35% 32% 39%

DF R
53% 39% 47% 44% 50% 50% 51% 41% 52% 51% 46% 50% 38% 49% 44% 48% 40%
C C C C I 0 0 Q S
5% 10% 11% 11% 7% 7% 10% 9% 7% 7% 12% 8% 8% 11% 8% 9% 10%
B B LN Q
10% 12% 10% 13% 14% 6% 8% 13% 2% 11% 9% 8% 14% 7% 13% 10% 11%
G G G J J P
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q7D. Is each of the following in need of major/minor changes: The federal public service

BANNER 2

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Major changes needed

Minor changes needed

No changes needed at all

Cannot say

33%

47%

10%

11%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT  NO
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
®) © ()] (B) (D) (9] (H (€3] (9] w (D) (N ()] ) @ (R) ) m
305 544 579 460 370 839 487 226 277 476 598 394 1706 294 172 887 550 392
282 516 590 502 377 847 475 218 278 475 596 400 1716 284 159 891 552 398
24% 32% 37% 37% 34% 35% 30% 30% 35% 33% 31% 34% 33% 37% 19% 27% 52% 28%
B B B Q QRT Q
50% 46%  42% 51% 42% 46% 51% 53% 40% 49% 50% 49% 47% 43% 48% 55% 36% 42%
D D F F K K K S ST
10% 9% 11% 8% 9% 9% 11% 11% 8% 10% 10% 9% 10% 10% 26% 11% 4% 8%
RST S S
16% 13% 10% 4% 14% 10% 8% 6% 17% 8% 9% 8% 11% 10% 7% 7% 8% 23%
DE E E HI I LMN QRS
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q7D. Is each of the following in need of major/minor changes: The federal public service

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Major changes needed

Minor changes needed

No changes needed at all

Cannot say

33%

47%

10%

11%

GOV'T

EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT

PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB  CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
® @ ® ¢ @ o GO w W o ™ R <& M
486 614 69 765 826 409 533 717 508 152 1030 714 769 976 255
475 602 67 769 816 415 515 722 519 151 1021 725 741 993 266
30% 36% 32% 38% 31% 30% 19% 33% 43% 65% 28% 48% 38% 28% 40%

B FG I IJ  I3K 0 S
52% 46% 39% 49% 49% 37% 54% 52% 42% 23% 54% 40% 44% 53% 29%
G G KL KL L P R
9% 10% 12% 8% 11% 9% 20% 7% 5% 3% 11% 6% 10% 10% 5%
JKL L P
10% 8% 16% 4% 10% 24% 7% 8% 10% 9% 7% 6% 7% 9% 25%
E EF

5

0

Environics Institute for Survey Research



Q7E. Is each of the following in need of major/minor changes: Canada's tie to the monarchy

BANNER 1

weighted Total
Unweighted Total

Major changes needed
Minor changes needed

No changes needed at all

Cannot say

27%

25%

36%

2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL  QC ON  MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m ® ® O w @O @ w ™ N O ® @ R (S
151 422 782 142 221 282 295 172 104 298 736 536 145 956 1044 1640 360
209 474 650 230 210 227 240 194 83 269 719 554 169 960 1040 1591 409
27%  52%  18% 21%  23% 19% 22%  52%  20% 33%  23% 26%  33% 29%  24% 20%  56%

DG BDEFG HJ M M Q R

27%  21%  27%  25%  25% @ 27% 27%  20%  32% 25%  26%  27%  22% 27%  24% 26%  20%
C I S

32% 14%  44%  41%  38%  45% 40%  16%  41% 31%  42%  37%  31% 36%  36% 42%  11%
C BC C C BC I I LO S

12%

13%

13%

11%

12%

15%

9%

11%

13%

7%

11%

10%
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15%
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16%

13%



2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q7E. Is each of the following in need of major/minor changes: Canada's tie to the monarchy

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT  NO
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
(€)) ®) © ()] (B) (D) (9] (H (€3] (9] w (D) (N ()] ) @ (R) ) m
weighted Total 2000 305 544 579 460 370 839 487 226 277 476 598 394 1706 294 172 887 550 392
Unweighted Total 2000 282 516 590 502 377 847 475 218 278 475 596 400 1716 284 159 891 552 398
Major changes needed 27% 21% 28% 28% 28% 30% 27% 26% 23% 26% 26% 27% 27% 27% 26% 20% 25% 36% 21%
B B B QRT
Minor changes needed 25% 32% 30% 22% 20% 21% 29% 22% 22% 24% 28% 29% 21% 25% 26% 25% 30% 25% 14%
DE DE FHI N N T T T
No changes needed at all 36% 33% 29% 38% 47% 33% 33% 43%  46% 33% 36% 33% 44% 37% 34% 45% 35% 30% 43%
C BCD FG FG KLM RS S RS
Cannot say 12% 15% 13% 12% 6% 16% 12% 8% 8% 17% 9% 11% 7% 11% 15% 11% 10% 9% 21%
E E E HI LMN QRS
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q7E. Is each of the following in need of major/minor changes: Canada's tie to the monarchy

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Major changes needed

Minor changes needed

No changes needed at all

Cannot say

27%

25%

36%

12%

GOV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB  CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
® @ ® ¢ @ o GO w W o ™ R <& M
486 614 69 765 826 409 533 717 508 152 1030 714 769 976 255
475 602 67 769 816 415 515 722 519 151 1021 725 741 993 266
27% 29% 23% 31% 26% 20% 22% 28% 28% 44% 26% 33% 29% 25% 26%
FG I I IJK 0
29% 26% 28% 24% 25% 28% 24% 29% 27% 18% 29% 23% 26% 26% 21%
L L P
32% 36% 41% 39% 38% 26% 45% 34% 35% 28% 36% 37% 36% 38% 30%
G G JKL
12% 10% 8% 5% 11% 26% 9% 10% 10% 9% 10% 7% 9% 12% 22%
E EF

5

3
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Q7F. Is each of the following in need of major/minor changes: The role of Cabinet Ministers

BANNER 1

weighted Total
Unweighted Total

Major changes needed
Minor changes needed

No changes needed at all

Cannot say

23%

46%

16%

15%

2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
®) © ()] (B) D) ) (H (€3] (@)) w (D) (N (@) ()] @ (R (s
151 422 782 142 221 282 295 172 104 298 736 536 145 956 1044 1640 360
209 474 650 230 210 227 240 194 83 269 719 554 169 960 1040 1591 409
31% 31% 18% 25% 23%  22% 18% 26% 24% 19%  22%  25%  30% 24%  23% 21%  34%

D DFG D LM R
45%  40%  48% 41%  49%  52% 49%  42%  50% 51% 47%  48% 41% 49%  43% 48%  39%
C C CE 0 Q S
10% 15% 18% 19% 13% 16% 17% 17% 19% 14% 19% 16% 13% 18% 14% 17% 14%
B B (o] Q
13% 14% 17% 14% 15% 10% 16%  15% 7% 16% 12% 12% 17% 9%  20% 15%  13%
G J P

Environics Institute for Survey Research

54



Q7F. Is each of the following in need of major/minor changes: The role of Cabinet Ministers

BANNER 2

weighted Total
Unweighted Total

Major changes needed
Minor changes needed

No changes needed at all

Cannot say

23%

46%

16%

15%

2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT  NO

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
®) © ()] (B) (D) (9] (H (€3] (9] w (D) (N ()] ) @ (R) ) m
305 544 579 460 370 839 487 226 277 476 598 394 1706 294 172 887 550 392
282 516 590 502 377 847 475 218 278 475 596 400 1716 284 159 891 552 398
14% 24% 23% 28% 28% 24% 18% 20% 26% 25% 20% 24% 24% 22% 17% 17% 39% 17%

B B B HI H QRT
44% 45%  46% 49% 39% 49% 46% 51% 40% 47% 51% 48% 47% 43% 45% 52% 42% 40%

F F K ST

17% 15% 17% 16% 14% 14% 23% 17% 14% 15% 16% 19% 15% 20% 27% 20% 7% 15%
FG ST ST S
25% 16% 14% 7% 19% 14% 12% 12% 20% 13% 12% 10% 14% 15% 11% 11% 12% 27%
CDE E E GHI LMN QRS
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q7F. Is each of the following in need of major/minor changes: The role of Cabinet Ministers

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Major changes needed

Minor changes needed

No changes needed at all

Cannot say

23%

46%

16%

15%

GOV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB  CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
® @ ® ¢ @ o GO w W o ™ R <& M
486 614 69 765 826 409 533 717 508 152 1030 714 769 976 255
475 602 67 769 816 415 515 722 519 151 1021 725 741 993 266
24% 23% 19% 24% 23% 23% 15% 20% 29% 54% 18% 36% 26% 20% 27%
I I3 IJK 0 S
45% 47% 52% 53% 45% 35% 45% 53% 48% 33% 51% 45% 45% 50% 37%
FG G L IL L P
15% 18% 12% 16% 18% 13% 29% 15% 9% 3% 19% 10% 17% 17% 10%
G JKL KL L P
15% 12% 18% 7% 14% 29% 11% 12% 15% 10% 12% 9% 12% 14% 26%
E EF

5

6

Environics Institute for Survey Research



Q8. Of the institutions you feel are in need of major changes, which one of them do you think is the one most in need of change?

SUBSAMPLE: Those who identify more than two institutions in need of major change

BANNER 1

weighted Total
Unweighted Total
The Canadian Senate

How_we elect our MPs to
Parliament

The federal public
service

Canada’s tie to the
monarchy

How the House of Commons
functions

The role of Cabinet
Ministers

Both/all equally
important

Cannot say

34%

11%

11%

5%

3%

2%

2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-
ATL  QC  ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -1M 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m ®w . @ H @O @ w m™m N @ ® @ R ()
76 275 337 66 93 140 134 118 55 154 353 268 77 498 489 738 248
105 312 285 107 96 116 110 135 45 144 359 289 91 534 487 738 283
48%  37%  29% 37% 31%  33% 26%  38% @ 27% 30%  35% 36%  43% 36%  32% 33%  36%
DFG D L
5% 9%  13% 7% 18%  11% 17% 8% 8% 18% 9%  10% 7% 13%  10% 12% 9%
BE BCE I MNO
13% 9%  12%  11% 5%  14% 15% 7% 14% 11%  12% 9% 7% 10%  11% 11% 9%
F F
1% 9% 4% 5% 2% 5% 5% 8% 5% 8% 3% 4% 6% 4% 6% 4% 9%
BDF R
3% 1% 6% 1% 5% 2% 4% 1% 4% 2% 4% 4% 3% 5% 2% 4% 2%
CE Q S
- 2% *% 1% 3% 5% 1% 2% 9% 1% 2% 1% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2%
D H
28% 31% 37% 38% 33%  30% 32% 34%  33% 30% 33% 34% 31% 29%  37% 34%  31%

33%

1%

1%

3%

1%

1%

2%
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1%

1%

2%

1%
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q8. Of the institutions you feel are in need of major changes, which one of them do you think is the one most in need of change?

SUBSAMPLE: Those who identify more than two institutions in need of major change

BANNER 2

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

The Canadian Senate

How_we elect our MPs to
Parliament

The federal public
service

Canada’s tie to the
monarchy

How the House of Commons
functions

The role of Cabinet
Ministers

Both/all equally
important

Cannot say

34%

11%

11%

5%

3%

2%

33%

1%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT  NO
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
®) © ()] (B) (D) (9] (H (€3] (9] w (D) (N ()] ) @ (R) ) m
99 260 305 272 170 439 240 103 124 230 286 216 849 137 66 400 348 173
94 250 325 302 178 452 246 105 126 239 301 225 885 136 64 413 364 180
17% 25% 35% 48% 37% 31% 36% 34% 20% 39% 37% 38% 34% 33% 34% 38% 27% 36%
BC BCD K K K S
30% 14% 8% 6% 5% 11% 15% 10% 13% 12% 9% 9% 12% 7% 27% 10% 8% 15%
CDE DE F F P RS S
10% 17% 9% 7% 6% 12% 14% 7% 9% 8% 10% 12% 10% 17% 10% 10% 15% 5%
DE F FI 0 RT
9% 6% 5% 3% 7% 5% 3% 6% 8% 3% 7% 4% 5% 7% 5% 7% 5% 2%
T T
5% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 4% 5% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 4% 5%
1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 4% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2%
27% 31% 39% 30% 38% 34% 27% 36% 45% 31% 30% 31% 33% 32% 20% 31% 38% 33%
BE H LMN Q Q Q
1% 2% *% *% 1% 2% *% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - - *% 2% 3%
R
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Q8. Of the institutions you feel are in need of major changes, which one of them do you think is the one most in need of change?

2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

SUBSAMPLE: Those who identify more than two institutions in need of major change

BANNER 3

weighted Total
Unweighted Total
The Canadian Senate

How we elect our MPs to
Parliament

The federal public
service

Canada’s tie to the
monarchy

How the House of Commons
functions

The role of Cabinet
Ministers

Both/all equally
important

Cannot say

34%

11%

11%

5%

3%

2%

33%

GoV'T

EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT

PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED  LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB  CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP
® @ ® ¢ @ o GO w W o e R < M
233 316 31 449 388 150 197 363 301 108 461 470 408 448 131
240 317 32 468 391 162 195 376 318 112 473 491 403 476 142
31% 34% 21% 38% 33% 23% 37% 38% 31% 22% 38% 30% 30% 38% 31%

G G L L P R
13% 12% 9% 11% 11% 11% 17% 10% 9% 10% 12% 9% 13% 10% 11%
JK
8% 15% 12% 11% 11% 10% 9% 10% 11% 16% 9% 13% 11% 10% 13%
B
6% 6% - 3% 7% 6% 8% 5% 4% 4% 6% 4% 5% 4% 6%
E
4% 3% 2% 4% 2% 5% 3% 3% 4% 6% 3% 5% 3% 2% 8%
3% 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% -
E
35% 29% 48% 32% 32% 40% 26% 31% 38% 39% 29% 38% 35% 33% 29%
C I I 0

1%

1%

1%

3%

:':%

2%
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1%

2%

1%

1%

% %

1%

1%

3%



2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q9A. Do you support/oppose: Changing the way we elect representatives to the House of Commons from the current 'first past the post' system, to a different model such as
those used in other countries

BANNER 1
REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-
TOTAL ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+  -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
(€Y ® @ m @® O @ H @© D w wm N O P @ R
weighted Total 2000 151 422 782 142 221 282 295 172 104 298 736 536 145 956 1044 1640 360
Unweighted Total 2000 209 474 650 230 210 227 240 194 83 269 719 554 169 960 1040 1591 409
Support 41% 38% 45% 39% 33% 44% 44% 40% 45% 43% 45% 41% 42% 38% 44% 38% 40% 46%
DE E E Q R
Oppose 12% 9% 13% 12% 14% 10% 13% 11% 14% 19% 11% 13% 13% 11% 16% 9% 12% 14%
Q
Depends 32% 36% 25% 35% 35% 29% 31% 35% 27% 26% 29% 34% 32% 33% 28% 35% 33% 24%
C C C P S
Cannot say 15% 17% 17% 14% 18% 17% 12% 14% 14% 11% 15% 13% 13% 18% 11% 18% 15% 16%
P
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q9A. Do you support/oppose: Changing the way we elect representatives to the House of Commons from the current 'first past the post' system, to a different model such as
those used in other countries

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT  NO
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
(€)) ®) © ()] (B) (D) (9] (H (€3] (9] () (D) (N ()] ) @ (R) ) m
weighted Total 2000 305 544 579 460 370 839 487 226 277 476 598 394 1706 294 172 887 550 392
Unweighted Total 2000 282 516 590 502 377 847 475 218 278 475 596 400 1716 284 159 891 552 398
Support 41% 43% 46% 38% 40% 37% 42% 41% 46% 35% 48% 40% 45% 41% 44% 50% 41% 47% 29%
D F KM K T T RT
Oppose 12% 12% 10% 13% 15% 10% 12% 13% 17% 10% 10% 15% 12% 13% 10% 17% 14% 10% 9%
C F L T ST
Depends 32% 30% 28% 33% 35% 33% 31% 33% 28% 36% 28% 32% 31% 32% 33% 24% 33% 29% 37%
C L Q Qs
Cannot say 15% 16% 16% 16% 11% 20% 15% 13% 9% 19% 14% 13% 12% 15% 13% 10% 13% 13% 25%
E E GHI I N QRS

Environics Institute for Survey Research

61



2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q9A. Do you support/oppose: Changing the way we elect representatives to the House of Commons from the current 'first past the post' system, to a different model such as
those used in other countries

BANNER 3
GOV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
TOTAL PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB  CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
€.)) ® © O ® ¢ @ o GO w W o R < M
weighted Total 2000 486 614 69 765 826 409 533 717 508 152 1030 714 769 976 255
Unweighted Total 2000 475 602 67 769 816 415 515 722 519 151 1021 725 741 993 266
Support 41% 47% 43% 32% 47% 42% 29% 43% 43% 40% 44% 40% 49% 46% 40% 30%
D G G 0 S
Oppose 12% 11% 13% 8% 16% 10% 9% 15% 12% 10% 16% 13% 11% 12% 12% 12%
FG K
Depends 32% 29% 29% 42% 29% 34% 32% 30% 34% 36% 23% 35% 29% 31% 32% 32%
L L P
Cannot say 15% 13% 15% 19% 8% 14% 31% 12% 11% 15% 17% 12% 10% 11% 15% 26%
E EF R
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q9B. Do you support/oppose: Changing the laws governing how political parties finance their election campaigns

BANNER 1

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Support

oppose

Depends

Cannot say

55%

8%

26%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL  QC ON  MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+  -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m . . W w @ @ w ™ N O @ @ ® (S
151 422 782 142 221 282 295 172 104 298 736 536 145 956 1044 1640 360
209 474 650 230 210 227 240 194 83 269 719 554 169 960 1040 1591 409
55% 61% 53% 47% 53% 59% 50% 60%  55% 49%  56% 60%  55% 56%  55% 54%  62%

DE E H L R
9% 7% 8% 13% 8% 5% 12% 7% 2% 11% 8% 6% 9% 10% 7% 8% 8%
CDG J N Q
22%  21%  28% 29%  26%  26% 29%  21%  32% 28%  27%  24%  26% 26%  26% 27%  20%
C C S

11%

14%

11%

10%

10%

13%

10%

9%

12%

10%

12%

10%
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11%
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q9B. Do you support/oppose: Changing the laws governing how political parties finance their election campaigns

BANNER 2

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Support

oppose

Depends

Cannot say

55%

8%

26%

11%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT  NO
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
®) © ()] (B) (D) (9] (H (@3] (K w (D) (N) () D) @ (R) ©) m
305 544 579 460 370 839 487 226 277 476 598 394 1706 294 172 887 550 392
282 516 590 502 377 847 475 218 278 475 596 400 1716 284 159 891 552 398
53% 55% 53% 65% 55% 55% 55% 60% 51% 60% 53% 57% 56% 51% 49% 55% 61% 50%
BCD KM QRT
13% 7% 7% 7% 9% 9% 6% 9% 10% 8% 9% 8% 8% 9% 15% 9% 8% 4%
CDE ST T T
21% 27% 28% 23% 24% 25% 29% 22% 24% 23% 28% 28% 26% 25% 28% 28% 23% 24%
B S
13% 12% 13% 6% 11% 11% 10% 9% 15% 10% 10% 7% 10% 14% 7% 9% 8% 22%
E E E LN QRS
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q9B. Do you support/oppose: Changing the laws governing how political parties finance their election campaigns

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Support

Oppose

Depends

Cannot say

55%

8%

26%

11%

GOV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB  CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
® @ ® ¢ @ o GO w W o e R < M
486 614 69 765 826 409 533 717 508 152 1030 714 769 976 255
475 602 67 769 816 415 515 722 519 151 1021 725 741 993 266
56% 55% 61% 63% 56% 39% 55% 57% 57% 60% 56% 64% 60% 54% 47%
FG G 0 S
9% 8% 6% 7% 8% 10% 12% 7% 6% 10% 9% 6% 10% 6% 9%
JK P S
26% 28% 16% 25% 26% 26% 23% 28% 28% 21% 26% 24% 23% 29% 24%
D R
9% 9% 17% 5% 10% 24% 10% 8% 9% 9% 9% 6% 7% 11% 20%
E EF R
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q9C. Do you support/oppose: Offering citizens the option of voting online in federal elections, through a fully secure website

BANNER 1

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Support

oppose

Depends

Cannot say

58%

18%

16%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL  QC ON  MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+  -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m . . W w @ @ w ™ N O ® @ R (S
151 422 782 142 221 282 295 172 104 298 736 536 145 956 1044 1640 360
209 474 650 230 210 227 240 194 83 269 719 554 169 960 1040 1591 409
59% 53% 63% 54% 60% 51% 61%  52%  54% 60% 60% 61% 51% 61%  55% 59%  54%

CEG 0 Q
13%  25% 13% 26% 17%  23% 12%  29%  19% 16%  17% 20%  21% 17%  19% 17%  25%
BDF BDF BD H R
18%  15% 18% 11% 16%  17% 20%  15%  19% 16% 17%  15%  18% 16%  17% 17%  16%
E

7%

9%

7%

6%

9%

8%

9%

7%

4%

8%

8%

6%

Environics Institute for Survey Research

66

5%

9%
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Q9C. Do you support/oppose: Offering citizens the option of voting online in federal elections, through a fully secure website

BANNER 2

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Support

Oppose

Depends

Cannot say

58%

18%

16%

7%

2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT NO

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
® @ @ @E ® G w @O ® W m "N o = @ ® 6 M
305 544 579 460 370 839 487 226 277 476 598 394 1706 294 172 887 550 392
282 516 590 502 377 847 475 218 278 475 596 400 1716 284 159 891 552 398
59% 56% 60% 61% 50% 59% 62% 64% 54% 57% 59% 65% 58% 57% 64% 60% 59% 51%

F F F KL T T T
15% 19% 18% 21% 22% 19% 18% 15% 18% 20% 21% 15% 19% 12% 18% 18% 19% 17%

I N P
17% 17% 15% 14% 18% 16% 15% 17% 16% 17% 13% 17% 15% 21% 14% 16% 16% 18%
0

9% 8% 7% 4% 11% 7% 6% 4% 12% 6% 7% 3% 7% 9% 5% 6% 6% 14%
E E E GHI LMN N N QRS
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q9C. Do you support/oppose: Offering citizens the option of voting online in federal elections, through a fully secure website

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Support

Oppose

Depends

Cannot say

58%

18%

16%

7%

GOV'T

EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT

PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB  CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
® @ ® ¢ @ o GO w W o ™ R <& M
486 614 69 765 826 409 533 717 508 152 1030 714 769 976 255
475 602 67 769 816 415 515 722 519 151 1021 725 741 993 266
62% 60% 53% 67% 55% 48% 60% 62% 56% 55% 62% 61% 60% 60% 46%

FG G
17% 18% 18% 19% 20% 15% 20% 16% 19% 24% 18% 18% 21% 18% 14%
14% 17% 13% 12% 20% 18% 14% 17% 18% 13% 15% 17% 16% 16% 18%
E E
7% 5% 16% 2% 6% 20% 5% 5% 6% 8% 5% 4% 4% 6% 22%
BC E EF R

6

8

Environics Institute for Survey Research



Q9D. Do you support/oppose: Making it mandatory for all citizens to vote in federal elections, with penalties including a small fine.

BANNER 1

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Support

oppose

Depends

Cannot say

29%

45%

19%

2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+  -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® W oM . O W H @© D w wm N O m @ R (=
151 422 782 142 221 282 295 172 104 298 736 536 145 956 1044 1640 360
209 474 650 230 210 227 240 194 83 269 719 554 169 960 1040 1591 409
28% 28% 28% 21% 30% 33% 27% 28% 42% 32% 32% 26% 27% 31% 26% 28% 29%

E E HI N Q
42% 48% 45% 56% 44% 38% 45% 47% 38% 45% 42% 48% 48% 45% 45% 44% 48%
G BCDFG M
19% 18% 20% 16% 19% 22% 22% 18% 13% 16% 20% 22% 17% 18% 21% 20% 18%
L

7%

11%

7%

7%

7%

7%

6%

7%

7%

8%

6%
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q9D. Do you support/oppose: Making it mandatory for all citizens to vote in federal elections, with penalties including a small fine.

BANNER 2

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Support

oppose

Depends

Cannot say

29%

45%

19%

7%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT  NO

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
®) © ()] (B) (D) (9] (H (€3] (9] w (D) (N ()] ) @ (R) ) m
305 544 579 460 370 839 487 226 277 476 598 394 1706 294 172 887 550 392
282 516 590 502 377 847 475 218 278 475 596 400 1716 284 159 891 552 398
32% 28% 25% 32% 26% 28% 28% 37% 23% 33% 30% 28% 28% 33% 33% 29% 30% 24%

D D FGH K
37% 46%  47% 48% 49% 45% 43%  45% 45% 42% 44% 50% 46% 39% 44% 44% 47% 45%

B B B L P
22% 17% 21% 17% 17% 20% 24% 13% 22% 21% 19% 19% 19% 21% 17% 22% 17% 17%
I FI ST

8% 9% 6% 3% 8% 7% 5% 5% 10% 5% 7% 4% 7% 8% 6% 5% 6% 14%
E E E LN N QRS

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Q9D. Do you support/oppose: Making it mandatory for all citizens to vote in federal elections, with penalties including a small fine.

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Support

Oppose

Depends

Cannot say

29%

45%

19%

7%

2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

GOV'T

EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT

PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB  CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
® @ ® ¢ @ o GO w W o ™ R <& M
486 614 69 765 826 409 533 717 508 152 1030 714 769 976 255
475 602 67 769 816 415 515 722 519 151 1021 725 741 993 266
31% 29% 23% 35% 27% 18% 31% 30% 28% 24% 29% 31% 32% 28% 19%

FG G
43% 47% 50% 45% 46% 44% 43% 44% 47% 58% 45% 48% 44% 46% 42%
1IK
19% 19% 17% 18% 21% 21% 21% 21% 20% 11% 21% 17% 19% 20% 20%
L L L
7% 4% 9% 2% 6% 17% 5% 5% 6% 7% 5% 4% 5% 6% 19%
E EF

7

1
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q10A. Here are descriptions of our current voting system for Parliament and three possible alterrnatives. Please rank each option in order from most to least preferred

Single Member Plurality (current system)

BANNER 1
REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-
TOTAL ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1M 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
@Y ® @ m & ® @ H @O O w ™m N O ® @ R (S
wWeighted Total 1473 107 299 579 97 174 215 235 126 88 230 569 418 95 749 724 1213 260
Unweighted Total 1470 152 337 478 165 166 172 188 144 69 206 552 430 117 749 721 1176 294
First 34% 46%  26% 36% 42%  40%  28% 35%  30%  32% 37%  31% 33%  38% 35%  34% 36%  25%
CG CG CG CcG S
Second 22% 17%  23%  20% 22% 26%  25% 21%  23%  23% 20%  21%  24%  20% 20%  23% 22%  22%
Third 22% 18% 27% 22% 22% 16%  25% 22%  26%  22% 21%  25%  22% @ 24% 22%  23% 21%  28%
BF R
Fourth 21% 20%  25% 22% 14% 18%  23% 22% 21%  23% 22%  23% 22%  18% 23%  20% 21%  26%
E E
No preference/Cannot say 36% 40%  41%  35%  46%  27%  31% 26%  36%  19% 29%  29%  28% 52% 28%  44% 35%  39%
F FG DFG HJ LMN P
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q10A. Here are descriptions of our current voting system for Parliament and three possible alterrnatives. Please rank each option in order from most to least preferred

Single Member Plurality (current system)

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT  NO
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA WHERE SAT SAT SAT EXP
(€)) ®) © (D)) (B) (D) (9] (G)) (€3] (9] w (D) (N () D) (@ (R) ) m
weighted Total 1473 242 408 416 350 249 608 397 181 184 359 468 312 1267 205 139 702 378 254
Unweighted Total 1470 214 387 427 385 248 617 387 173 181 355 468 318 1270 200 130 705 379 256
First 34% 35% 27% 33% 43% 37% 33% 30% 44% 36% 33% 35% 33% 33%  44% 44% 37% 28% 32%
cD GH 0 ST S
Second 22% 23% 21% 21% 22% 23% 24% 20% 17% 21% 20% 22% 24% 23% 15% 14% 24% 21% 22%
P Q
Third 22% 24% 24% 23% 20% 21% 23% 24% 20% 20% 25% 20% 23% 22% 23% 26% 20% 26% 23%
R
Fourth 21% 18% 28% 23% 15% 19% 20% 27% 18% 23% 21% 24% 19% 22% 18% 16% 19% 26% 24%
BE E FGI QR
No preference/Cannot say 36% 26% 34% 39% 31% 49% 38% 23% 25% 51% 32% 28% 26% 35% 43% 23% 26% 45% 54%
BE GHI HI LMN 0 QR QRS
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q10A. Here are descriptions of our current voting system for Parliament and three possible alterrnatives. Please rank each option in order from most to least preferred

Single Member Plurality (current system)

BANNER 3
GOV'T

EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T

NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT

TOTAL PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB  CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
€.)) ® © O ® ¢ @ o GO w W o ™ R < M
weighted Total 1473 363 482 49 653 599 221 423 571 356 94 810 535 611 726 136
Unweighted Total 1470 354 471 47 655 590 225 409 575 364 92 797 543 586 740 144
First 34% 32% 34% 38% 38% 30% 35% 41% 33% 29% 34% 39% 27% 34% 35% 32%

F IK P
Second 22% 21% 20% 21% 20% 23% 22% 23% 23% 18% 21% 21% 23% 22% 22% 19%
Third 22% 25% 23% 18% 22% 24% 21% 18% 25% 24% 22% 21% 25% 23% 21% 25%
I
Fourth 21% 21% 23% 23% 20% 23% 22% 17% 20% 29% 24% 19% 26% 20% 22% 24%
1J 0
No preference/Cannot say 36% 34% 27% 41% 17% 38% 85% 26% 25% 43% 62% 27% 34% 26% 35% 87%
E EF IJ  TIIK 0 R
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q10B. Here are descriptions of our current voting system for Parliament and three possible alterrnatives. Please rank each option in order from most to least preferred

Pure Proportional Representation

BANNER 1
REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-
TOTAL ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1M 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
@Y ® @ m & ® @ H @O O w ™m N O ® @ R (S
wWeighted Total 1466 99 300 583 97 180 207 230 123 84 226 567 415 95 737 729 1207 259
Unweighted Total 1455 141 338 482 162 169 163 185 140 66 203 546 425 115 731 724 1162 293
First 21% 14%  26% 16% 21% 23% 25% 19%  20% 21% 17%  21%  23%  23% 20%  21% 19%  27%
BD B BD R
Second 30% 26%  34%  32% 29% @ 25% @ 26% 34%  37%  21% 31%  30% 29%  30% 30%  30% 29%  36%
J J R
Third 27% 35% 23% 28% 31% 33% 20% 24%  23%  16% 28%  26%  28%  22% 25%  29% 28%  21%
CG G G CcG S
Fourth 22% 25%  17% 24% 19% 19% @ 29% 24%  20%  42% 24%  23%  20%  25% 24%  20% 24%  16%
C CEF HI S
No preference/Cannot say 36% 52%  41%  34% 46%  23%  36% 28%  40%  24% 32%  30%  29% @ 52% 30%  43% 36%  39%
CDFG F F DF F HJ LMN P
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q10B. Here are descriptions of our current voting system for Parliament and three possible alterrnatives. Please rank each option in order from most to least preferred

Pure Proportional Representation

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT  NO
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
(€)) ®) © ()] ()] (D) (@ (H) (€9) K w (D] () (V)] ()] @ (R (s m
weighted Total 1466 239 417 420 335 247 600 396 184 178 361 466 317 1262 204 137 693 383 253
Unweighted Total 1455 213 391 430 366 247 604 383 177 175 354 462 321 1257 198 125 692 381 257
First 21% 26% 25% 19% 14% 20% 23% 21% 17% 21% 19% 24% 19% 21% 20% 13% 22% 21% 22%
E E E Q
Second 30% 28% 32%  28% 31% 28% 29% 32%  28% 33% 31% 29% 28% 30% 30% 37% 29% 32% 28%
Third 27% 21% 24% 32% 29% 27% 30%  25%  23% 27% 25% 26% 30% 28% 23% 19% 27% 30% 27%
BC B Q
Fourth 22% 26% 19% 20% 27% 25% 18% 22% 32% 19% 25% 20% 23% 22% 27% 30% 23% 18% 24%
CcD G GH S
No preference/Cannot say 36% 28%  31% 38% 37% 50%  40%  23%  23% 56%  32%  28% @ 24% 35%  44% 26%  28%  44% 55%
BC B GHI HI LMN N o] QR QRS
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q10B. Here are descriptions of our current voting system for Parliament and three possible alterrnatives. Please rank each option in order from most to least preferred

Pure Proportional Representation

BANNER 3
GOV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
TOTAL PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB  CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
€.)) ® © O ® ¢ @ o GO w W o ™ R < M
weighted Total 1466 359 488 52 649 601 216 419 562 362 98 802 539 608 722 135
Unweighted Total 1455 349 472 50 648 590 217 399 564 371 95 787 543 584 728 143
First 21% 21% 23% 17% 18% 24% 18% 19% 22% 19% 22% 18% 23% 23% 18% 24%
E 0
Second 30% 30% 28% 36% 29% 31% 30% 30% 28% 33% 40% 32% 28% 31% 30% 27%
J
Third 27% 30% 28% 23% 28% 25% 31% 27% 26% 30% 21% 27% 27% 25% 29% 26%
Fourth 22% 19% 21% 24% 25% 19% 21% 24% 24% 18% 17% 23% 22% 22% 23% 23%
F K
No preference/Cannot say 36% 35% 26% 33% 18% 37% 89% 27% 28% 40% 55% 28% 33% 26% 35% 88%
C E EF IJ  IIK R
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q10C. Here are descriptions of our current voting system for Parliament and three possible alterrnatives. Please rank each option in order from most to least preferred

Mixed Member Proportional

BANNER 1
REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-
TOTAL ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ -1IM 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
» ® O m ® & O Hw @ @ w ™ N O ® @ R (S
weighted Total 1466 99 304 576 96 180 210 231 123 88 226 571 416 101 737 729 1204 262
Unweighted Total 1462 143 342 478 162 170 167 187 140 69 204 551 425 122 734 728 1165 297
First 36% 30% 42% 36% 29% @ 29%  37% 34% 40%  35% 32%  38% 36%  27% 32%  40% 35%  42%
BEF (6] P R
Second 32% 38% 29%  32% 39% 35%  29% 32%  27%  32% 32%  32% 34%  33% 33%  30% 33%  29%
C C
Third 21% 22% 18%  21%  20% @ 21% @ 23% 26%  23%  25% 23% 19%  20%  28% 23%  18% 21%  19%
M
Fourth 12% 10%  12%  11% 12%  15%  11% 8%  10% 8% 13% 11% 11%  12% 12%  11% 129%  11%
No preference/Cannot say 36% 52%  39% 36% 47%  23%  34% 27%  40%  18% 32%  29% 29%  43% 30%  43% 36%  37%
CDFG F F DFG F HJ MN P
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q10C. Here are descriptions of our current voting system for Parliament and three possible alterrnatives. Please rank each option in order from most to least preferred

Mixed Member Proportional

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT NO
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
(€)) ®) © ()] (B) (D) (9] (H (€3] (9] () (D) (N ()] ) @ (R) ) m
weighted Total 1466 243 413 430 331 252 600 394 184 183 361 459 316 1258 209 137 691 384 255
Unweighted Total 1462 217 390 441 363 250 608 383 178 179 356 459 322 1259 203 126 697 380 259
First 36% 25% 37% 40% 36% 37% 36% 38% 28% 35% 40% 34% 33% 37% 31% 32% 35% 38% 37%
B B B I
Second 32% 32% 33% 32% 31% 34% 32% 30% 33% 27% 30% 33% 35% 32% 33% 33% 30% 33% 36%
Third 21% 27% 17% 18% 23% 17% 21% 20% 26% 23% 18% 23% 21% 20% 23% 25% 22% 17% 19%
cD F
Fourth 12% 16% 12% 9% 10% 12% 11% 11% 13% 16% 12% 10% 11% 11% 13% 10% 13% 12% 8%
D T
No preference/Cannot say 36% 26% 32% 35% 39% 47% 40% 24% 23% 52% 32% 30% 25% 36% 41% 26% 28% 43% 54%
B BC HI HI LMN QR QRS
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q10C. Here are descriptions of our current voting system for Parliament and three possible alterrnatives. Please rank each option in order from most to least preferred

Mixed Member Proportional

BANNER 3
GOV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
TOTAL PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED  LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
(C.Y) ()] © ()] () (D) (@ (€9) » K w (V)] ) (R) () m
weighted Total 1466 356 483 55 645 600 221 416 568 364 93 795 544 606 727 134
Unweighted Total 1462 350 470 53 646 593 223 400 572 374 90 785 549 579 741 142
First 36% 37% 34% 39% 32% 38% 40% 29% 38%  40% 38% 33% 40% 35% 37% 36%
E E I I 0]
Second 32% 33% 36% 22% 33% 30% 32% 31% 33% 31% 30% 32% 32% 29% 34% 35%
D R
Third 21% 18% 20% 25% 23% 19% 17% 28% 16% 18% 26% 22% 17% 22% 20% 15%
JK P
Fourth 12% 12% 11% 15% 12% 12% 10% 12% 13% 11% 7% 13% 11% 14% 9% 14%
S
No preference/Cannot say 36% 36% 27% 25% 19% 38% 85% 28% 26% 40% 64% 29% 31% 27% 34% 90%
C E EF IJ IJK R
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q10D. Here are descriptions of our current voting system for Parliament and three possible alterrnatives. Please rank each option in order from most to least preferred

Ranked or Preferential Ballot

BANNER 1
REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-
TOTAL ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1M 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
@Y ® @ m & ® @ H @O O w ™m N O ® @ R (3
wWeighted Total 1445 95 293 573 93 179 212 228 120 86 230 562 404 96 740 705 1194 251
Unweighted Total 1431 137 326 475 157 166 170 184 135 67 206 540 413 115 730 701 1150 281
First 17% 21%  13% 19% 17% 17% 18% 21%  16%  19% 20% 17% 16%  23% 20%  14% 18%  13%
C Q S
Second 18% 20% 18%  18% 12%  18%  23% 15%  15%  25% 17% 21% 16%  18% 19%  18% 19%  16%
E
Third 27% 22%  31% 26% 24% 25% @ 29% 24%  27%  33% 26%  26%  28%  23% 29%  25% 26%  31%
B
Fourth 37% 37%  39%  37% 48% 40%  31% 41%  42%  22% 37%  36%  40%  35% 33%  42% 37%  40%
DG J J P
No preference/Cannot say 38% 58% 44%  36%  52% 24%  33% 29%  43% @ 22% 30%  31%  32% 51% 29%  48% 37%  43%
CDFG DFG F DFG HJ LMN P
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q10D. Here are descriptions of our current voting system for Parliament and three possible alterrnatives. Please rank each option in order from most to least preferred

Ranked or Preferential Ballot

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT  NO
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT EXP
(€)) ®) © ()] ()] (D) (@ (H) (€9) K w (D] () (V)] ()] @ (R) (O] m
weighted Total 1445 240 406 411 335 243 584 396 181 187 364 448 308 1233 212 136 690 375 244
Unweighted Total 1431 211 383 420 364 242 589 382 174 180 358 445 312 1225 206 122 688 373 248
First 17% 21% 18%  15% 18% 15% 16% 19%  20% 15% 16% 17% 22% 18% 14% 19% 14% 22% 19%
R
Second 18% 18% 17%  21% 17% 15% 17% 20%  24% 20% 20% 19% 15% 17%  25% 18% 20% 17% 16%
F 0
Third 27% 24% 32%  24% 27% 33% 24% 28% 27% 29% 30%  28% 22% 27% 28% 27% 28% 25% 26%
D G N
Fourth 37% 37% 33%  41% 38% 37%  43% 34%  29% 35% 35% 37%  41% 38% 32% 37% 38% 36% 39%
C HI
No preference/Cannot say 38% 27%  34% 41%  37% 52%  44%  23%  25% 48%  31%  33%  28% 38%  39% 26%  29%  47%  60%
B B GHI HI LMN QR QRS
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Q10D. Here are descriptions of our current voting system for Parliament and three possible alterrnatives. Please rank each option in order from most to least preferred

Ranked or Preferential Ballot

BANNER 3
GOV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
TOTAL PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB  CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
€.)) ® © O ® ¢ @ o GO w W o ™ R < M
weighted Total 1445 353 473 50 636 584 225 416 564 349 92 791 533 596 708 141
Unweighted Total 1431 346 458 48 633 574 224 398 563 356 88 775 535 568 716 147
First 17% 17% 16% 15% 19% 15% 20% 18% 15% 20% 18% 17% 18% 15% 19% 20%
Second 18% 18% 18% 24% 20% 18% 17% 18% 19% 20% 16% 17% 20% 19% 17% 20%
Third 27% 23% 27% 32% 26% 28% 27% 24% 29% 25% 27% 27% 27% 27% 27% 27%
Fourth 37% 41% 39% 29% 36% 40% 36% 40% 36% 35% 39% 38% 34% 39% 37% 32%
No preference/Cannot say 38% 37% 30% 36% 20% 41% 82% 28% 27% 46% 65% 30% 34% 29% 38% 81%
C E EF IJ  TIIK R
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Q10 COMBINED First Choice Preferences — across the four options

SUBSAMPLE: Those who identify at least one first choice option

BANNER 1
REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-
TOTAL ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
(C.Y) (B © (D) (e (D) @ (H) (€9)] » w (D] () ()] )] @ (R (s
weighted Total 1585 112 321 625 105 195 228 250 130 92 243 611 444 107 802 783 1308 277
Unweighted Total 1579 158 362 518 176 183 182 202 149 73 219 590 456 128 801 778 1264 315
Mixed Member 33% 26%  40%  34% 27% 27%  34% 31%  37%  33% 30% 36% 33%  25% 30%  37% 32%  40%
Proportional. BEF 0 P R
Single Member Plurality. 32% 44%  24%  34% 39%  35%  26% 33%  29%  30% 35% 29% 31%  34% 33%  31% 34%  23%
CDG C CG C S
Pure Proportional 19% 12% 24% 15% 20% 21%  23% 17% 19% 19% 16% 19% 21% 20% 19%  19% 18%  25%
Representation. BD B BD R
Ranked or Preferential 16% 18% 12% 18% 15% 16% 17% 19% 15% 17% 19% 16% 14% 21% 19% 13% 17%  12%
Ballot. C Q S
No preference/Cannot say 26% 34%  32% 25% 36% 14%  24% 18%  32% 13% 23% 21% 21%  35% 19% 33% 25%  30%
DFG DF F DFG F HJ LMN P
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Q10 COMBINED First Choice Preferences — across the four options

SUBSAMPLE: Those who identify at least one first choice option

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT  NO
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
(C.Y) ()] © ()] ()] (D) (@ (H) (€9) K w (D) (N ()] P @ (R) () m
weighted Total 1585 257 439 451 376 268 649 423 199 197 388 503 335 1358 227 148 747 414 277
Unweighted Total 1579 228 413 463 413 268 657 411 192 192 384 500 342 1358 221 137 748 414 280
Mixed Member 33% 24% 35% 38% 32% 35% 33% 35% 26% 33% 37% 31% 32% 34% 29% 30% 32% 35% 34%
Proportional. B B B I
Single Member Plurality. 32% 33% 25% 30% 40% 34% 31% 28% 40% 34% 31% 32% 31% 31% 40% 41% 35% 25% 29%
CD GH o] ST S
Pure Proportional 19% 24% 23% 18% 12% 18% 21% 19% 16% 19% 18% 22% 18% 19% 18% 12% 20% 19% 20%
Representation. E E E Q
Raq%ed or Preferential 16% 19% 16%  14% 16% 13% 15% 18% 18% 15% 15% 15% 20% 16% 13% 17% 13% 20% 17%
Ballot. R
No preference/Cannot say 26% 19% 24% 28% 22% 38% 29% 15% 13% 41% 23% 19% 18% 26% 29% 16% 19% 33% 42%
BE GHI HI LMN QR QRS
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Q10 COMBINED First Choice Preferences — across the four options

SUBSAMPLE: Those who identify at least one first choice option

BANNER 3
GOV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
TOTAL PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED Low WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
€)) ® © ® ¢ @ o @O w W @ > R G M
weighted Total 1585 384 518 56 690 646 250 450 612 388 105 863 582 649 784 152
Unweighted Total 1579 375 504 54 692 637 250 435 613 398 102 851 587 623 797 159
Mixed Member 33% 34%  32% 38% 30% 36% 36% 27%  35%  37%  34% 31%  37% 33%  34% 31%
Proportional. E I I 0o
Single Member Plurality. 32% 30%  31%  33% 36%  28% 31% 39%  30% 26%  30% 36%  25% 32%  32%  29%
F JK P
Pure Proportional 19% 20%  22%  16% 17%  23%  16% 17%  20% 18%  21% 17%  21% 21%  17%  21%
Representation. EG 0
Raq%ed or Preferential 16% 16% 15% 13% 17% 14% 18% 17% 14% 18% 16% 16%  16% 14%  17%  19%
Ballot.
No preference/Cannot say 26% 26%  18%  23% 11%  28%  64% 18%  17%  31%  45% 19%  23% 18%  25%  68%
C E EF IJ IJK R
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Q10 COMBINED First Choice Preferences — across the four options

SUBSAMPLE: Those who identify at least one first choice option AND support changes to the electoral system (Q.9a)

BANNER 1
REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-
TOTAL ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1M 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
(C.Y) ® W m . >m® W H @O D w ™m NN O ®» @ R
weighted Total 713 48 164 261 36 93 111 107 66 44 123 274 195 45 382 331 568 145
Unweighted Total 697 68 186 215 62 80 86 85 75 34 111 265 188 57 370 327 532 165
Mixed Member 37% 27%  43%  35% 28% 41%  37% 26% 37%  35% 29%  39% 38%  33% 34%  41% 35%  44%
Proportional. BE
Pure Proportional 23% 14% 26%  19% 23% 25%  30% 19% 26% 28% 22%  22%  28% 21% 24%  22% 22%  28%
Representation. B BD
Ssingle Member Plurality. 20% 32%  17%  23% 21% 16% < 16% 27% 19%  16% 22% 17%  18%  26% 19%  21% 21%  16%
CFG
Ranked or Preferential 20% 27%  14%  24%  27%  18% 16% 28%  18% 21% 27%  21%  16%  20% 23%  16% 22%  12%
Ballot. C C C N Q S
No preference/Cannot say 15% 19% 16% 16%  32% 5%  13% 10%  17% 3% 9% 10% 16% 22% 11%  20% 15%  15%
F F F CDFG J M P
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Q10 COMBINED First Choice Preferences — across the four options

SUBSAMPLE: Those who identify at least one first choice option AND support changes to the electoral system (Q.9a)

BANNER 2

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Mixed Member
Proportional.

Pure Proportional
Representation.

Single Member Plurality.
Ranked or Preferential

Ballot.

No preference/Cannot say

37%

23%

20%

20%

15%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100Kk CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT NO
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
® @ @ @E ® G ¢ww @O ® W m ™ o ™ @ ® 6 M
120 222 189 157 116 296 188 94 85 193 217 159 600 113 77 326 210 100
97 206 194 175 115 286 182 89 82 186 213 156 588 109 71 324 203 99
23% 37% 41% 42% 35% 40% 36% 30% 37% 38% 39% 31% 38% 30% 31% 37% 39% 38%
B B B
24%  28% 23% 16% 20% 24%  27% 20% 22%  23% 24% 21% 23%  24% 12%  23%  25%  29%
E Q Q Q
32% 15% 17% 21% 31% 18% 12% 28% 23% 21% 19% 22% 18% 30% 42% 22% 14% 9%
CcD GH H 0 RST ST
22% 19% 19% 21% 14% 17% 25% 22% 19% 18% 19% 26% 21% 15% 15% 18% 22% 24%
F
9% 13% 16% 16% 18%  18% 7% 12% 14% 18% 10%  12% 15%  14% 10% 11% 23% 14%
H H M QR
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Q10 COMBINED First Choice Preferences — across the four options

SUBSAMPLE: Those who identify at least one first choice option AND support changes to the electoral system (Q.9a)

BANNER 3
GOV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
TOTAL PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOwW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
€)) ® © ® ¢ @ o @O w W o > R & M
weighted Total 713 189 242 18 328 298 87 204 283 169 50 373 298 306 348 59
Unweighted Total 697 177 230 17 325 279 93 192 278 172 47 357 296 291 346 60
Mixed Member 37% 34%  38%  46% 35% 38% 40% 33%  39% 34% 52% 33%  43% 33%  40%  39%
Proportional. I 0
Pure Proportional 23% 26%  25%  14% 22%  25%  18% 17%  25%  27%  23% 21%  25% 25%  20%  27%
Representation. I
Single Member Plurality. 20% 21% 18%  31% 20% 20%  20% 30  19%  12%  15% 25%  15% 25% 16%  14%
JKL K P S
Ranked or Preferential 20% 20%  19% 9% 22%  17%  21% 20% 17%  27%  10% 21%  18% 17%  23% 20%
Ballot. JL
No preference/Cannot say 15% 20% 9%  20% 9%  16%  34% 13%  10%  19%  33% 10%  19% 15%  13%  28%
C E EF J IJ [0}
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Q12. Do you believe the current system works the best or do you believe that MPs should have more opportunities to decide for themselves how to vote?

BANNER 1

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

MPs should have more
opportunity to decide
how to vote

Current system works the
best

Depends

Cannot say

52%

17%

21%

10%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL  QC ON  MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+  -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m . . W w @ @ w ™ N O ® @ R (S
151 422 782 142 221 282 295 172 104 298 736 536 145 956 1044 1640 360
209 474 650 230 210 227 240 194 83 269 719 554 169 960 1040 1591 409
52% 49% 51% 51% 59%  51% 46%  46%  44% 44%  56%  58%  45% 59%  45% 52%  51%

C Lo Lo Q
16% 17% 16% 19% 18% 17% 17%  21%  23% 20%  17% 16%  18% 18%  16% 17%  15%
19%  23% 23% 21% 14%  21% 26%  24%  23% 25%  19%  17%  28% 16%  26% 21%  23%
F F N MN P
129% 11% 10%  10% 8%  10% 11% 8% 9% 11% 7%  10% 9% 6%  13% 10%  11%
P
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Q12. Do you believe the current system works the best or do you believe that MPs should have more opportunities to decide for themselves how to vote?

BANNER 2

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

MPs should have more
opportunity to decide
how to vote

Current system works the
best

Depends

Cannot say

52%

17%

21%

10%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100Kk CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT NO
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
® @ @ @E ® G w @O ® W m "N o = @ ® 6> M
305 544 579 460 370 839 487 226 277 476 598 394 1706 294 172 887 550 392
282 516 590 502 377 847 475 218 278 475 596 400 1716 284 159 891 552 398
39% 49% 52% 67% 45% 51% 60% 58% 40% 50% 55% 61% 53% 47% 41% 55% 48% 54%
B B  BCD FG F K K KLM Qs Q
26% 17% 16% 12% 19% 20% 13% 15% 17% 20% 17% 16% 17% 18% 41% 18% 14% 8%
CDE H H RST ST T
21% 23% 22% 16% 23% 20% 20% 23% 26% 20% 20% 16% 21% 25% 14% 20% 27% 20%
E E N Q QRT
13% 11% 10% 4% 14% 10% 7% 5% 17% 9% 8% 7% 10% 11% 4% 7% 11% 18%
E E E HI I LMN QR QRS
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Q12. Do you believe the current system works the best or do you believe that MPs should have more opportunities to decide for themselves how to vote?
BANNER 3

GOV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
TOTAL PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
€)) ® O ® ¢ @ o @O w W @ R (¢ M
weighted Total 2000 486 614 69 765 826 409 533 717 508 152 1030 714 769 976 255
Unweighted Total 2000 475 602 67 769 816 415 515 722 519 151 1021 725 741 993 266
MPs should have more 52% 45%  57%  46% 63% 50% 33% 52% 55% 53% 46% 52%  57% 53% 53% 45%
opportunity to decide B FG G L 0
how to vote
Current system works the 17% 21%  16%  23% 18%  18%  13% 26%  18% 9%  13% 20%  12% 19%  17%  11%
best G G JKL K P
Depends 21% 24%  19%  24% 16% 23% 28% 16% 19% 27% 28% 22%  23% 22%  20% @ 24%
E E 1] IJ
cannot say 10% 10% 7% 7% 3% 9%  26% 5% 7% 10%  13% 6% 8% 7% 10%  21%
E EF I I R
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Q13. Thinking now about the Canadian Senate, which one of the following options is closest to your own view:

BANNER 1

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

The Senate should
undergo major reforms 1in
both how it is
structured and how it
operates

The Senate should be
abolished

The Senate should )
undergo minor reforms in
how it operates

None of the above

Cannot say

36%

33%

12%

4%

14%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -1 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
@® @ m & ® @ H @O O w m™m W O ®» @ R (s
151 422 782 142 221 282 295 172 104 298 736 536 145 956 1044 1640 360
209 474 650 230 210 227 240 194 83 269 719 554 169 960 1040 1591 409
41% 30% 38% 32% 37% 41% 33% 33% 46% 38% 37% 37% 41% 38% 35% 38% 28%

C C CE HI S
34% 46% 27% 38% 30% 33% 31% 44% 32% 32% 32% 37% 39% 39% 28% 30% 48%
BDFG D H Q R
9% 8% 15% 14% 14% 9% 17% 6% 7% 11% 13% 13% 6% 12% 12% 13% 8%
BCG C C 1] 0] (o] S
3% 2% 5% 4% 2% 5% 5% 2% 6% 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 5% 4% 2%
CF [
14% 14% 15% 13% 17% 11% 14% 15% 10% 15% 13% 10% 12% 8% 20% 15% 13%
N P
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Q13. Thinking now about the Canadian Senate, which one of the following options is closest to your own view:

BANNER 2

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

The Senate should
undergo major reforms 1in
both how it is
structured and how it
operates

The Senate should be
abolished

The Senate should .
undergo minor reforms in
how it operates

None of the above

Cannot say

36%

33%

12%

4%

14%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT  NO
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
®) © ()] (B) (D) (9] (H (€3] (K w (D) N () D) @ (R) ©) m
305 544 579 460 370 839 487 226 277 476 598 394 1706 294 172 887 550 392
282 516 590 502 377 847 475 218 278 475 596 400 1716 284 159 891 552 398
32% 38% 37% 39% 29% 39% 38%  43% 30% 38% 37% 40% 36% 37% 36% 38% 36% 33%
F F F K K K

21% 26% 37% 48% 37% 34% 31% 32% 30% 33% 35% 36% 34% 30% 40% 30% 38% 32%

BC BCD R R
20% 15% 9% 7% 13% 10% 14% 13% 12% 12% 13% 12% 12% 12% 9% 16% 9% 8%

DE DE G QST
6% 4% 5% 1% 3% 5% 3% 3% 6% 5% 3% 1% 4% 5% 7% 4% 2% 4%
E E E N N

22% 18% 13% 5% 19% 13% 14% 9% 22% 11% 12% 10% 14% 16% 9% 12% 14% 23%
DE E E GI I LMN QRS
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Q13. Thinking now about the Canadian Senate, which one of the following options is closest to your own view:

BANNER 3
GOV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
TOTAL PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.

€)) ® O ® ¢ @ o @O w W o > R & M
weighted Total 2000 486 614 69 765 826 409 533 717 508 152 1030 714 769 976 255
Unweighted Total 2000 475 602 67 769 816 415 515 722 519 151 1021 725 741 993 266
The Senate should 36% 37%  39%  47% 43%  36%  24% 39% 39%  36%  30% 38%  39% 39%  36% 31%
underﬁo major reforms in FG G L L
both how it is
structured and how it
operates
The Senate should be 33% 32%  34%  19% 38%  33%  26% 29%  34%  37%  4A7% 33%  38% 34%  33%  32%
abolished D D FG G I I o]
The senate should 12% 14% 11% 16% 11%  12%  13% 14% 14%  10% 8% 14%  11% 11%  14% 6%
undergo minor reforms in KL KL
how it operates
None of the above 4% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 7% 6% 2% 3% 5% 4% 2% 4% 3% 7%

E E JK
cannot say 14% 14% 13% 15% 5% 15% 31% 12% 11% 14% 10% 11% 10% 12% 14% 24%
E EF

Environics Institute for Survey Research

95



2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q14. Do you believe that major Senate reform is important enough to justify re-opening up the constitution?

BANNER 1

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Yes

No

Depends

Cannot say
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REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

TOTAL ATL  QC ON  MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+  -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
» ® O m . . W w @ @ w ™ N (COREN(O)) ® (S
1395 112 318 507 98 149 211 190 133 81 210 513 395 115 738 657 1120 275
1416 151 359 424 163 148 171 155 150 64 192 508 413 134 769 647 1102 314
67% 74% 68% 64% 68% 66%  68% 66% 69% 69% 66% 67% 70% 67% 71%  63% 67%  68%

D Q
10% 6%  12% 9% 9%  12%  14% 8% 11% 9% 12%  10% 8%  16% 10%  11% 10%  12%
B N
20% 19%  14%  25% 20% 20%  15% 25%  14%  21% 20%  21%  18%  14% 17%  23% 21%  14%
CG I P S

3% 1% 6% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 6% 1% 2% 2% 5% 2% 2% 4% 2% 6%
BDFG H R
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Q14. Do you believe that major Senate reform is important enough to justify re-opening up the constitution?

BANNER 2

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Yes

No

Depends

Cannot say

67%

10%

20%

3%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT

HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT  NO

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
®) © ()] (B) (D) (9] (H (€3] (9] w (D) (N ()] ) @ (R) ) m
161 345 424 401 244 608 335 171 167 341 430 301 1199 196 130 601 409 256
145 323 440 443 252 617 338 166 168 342 437 312 1225 191 122 619 415 260
59% 61% 67% 76% 66% 67% 70% 65% 61% 70% 68% 69% 67% 66% 71% 65% 70% 65%

BCD
15% 11% 9% 10% 12% 8% 10% 14% 12% 11% 10% 9% 11% 7% 15% 11% 10% 7%
T T
23% 24% 20% 14% 19% 21% 19% 18% 24% 15% 18% 21% 19% 24% 12% 21% 17% 24%
E E E L Q Qs
3% 4% 5% 1% 4% 4% 2% 2% 3% 4% 4% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 5%
E E N N
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Q14. Do you believe that major Senate reform is important enough to justify re-opening up the constitution?

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Yes

No

Depends

Cannot say

67%

10%

20%

3%

GOV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB  CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
® @ ® ¢ @ o GO w W o ™ R <& M
336 446 45 624 571 201 367 521 374 116 734 549 560 675 160
332 438 46 637 570 209 364 532 386 116 737 562 547 698 171
69% 66% 65% 74% 65% 52% 65% 69% 66% 71% 66% 70% 70% 66% 59%
FG G
10% 11% 10% 10% 10% 12% 15% 10% 6% 11% 11% 8% 10% 10% 15%
JK
19% 19% 23% 15% 21% 28% 18% 19% 23% 15% 20% 19% 17% 21% 24%
E E
3% 3% 2% 1% 3% 8% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2%
E EF

9

8
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q15A. Would you support or oppose each of the following changes: Placing more emphasis on the role of Senators as representing the region from which they are appointed
BANNER 1

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-
TOTAL ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -IM 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
€] ® © o & ® 6 w @O w mwm ~ (CORN() ® )
wWeighted Total 2000 151 422 782 142 221 282 295 172 104 298 736 536 145 956 1044 1640 360
Unweighted Total 2000 209 474 650 230 210 227 240 194 83 269 719 554 169 960 1040 1591 409
Support 55% 55% 54% 54% 51% 60%  56% 53% 50% 61% 56% 55% 56% 59% 58%  52% 55%  54%
Q
Oppose 13% 10%  17%  11%  12% 9%  15% 11%  17%  12% 10%  14%  13% 9% 16%  10% 12%  18%
BDEF H Q R
Depends 20% 23% 15%  25% 23% 16%  16% 27%  20%  16% 21%  22%  20%  18% 18%  23% 22%  15%
C CFG C J P S
Cannot say 12% 12% 14% 10% 14%  14%  12% 9%  13% 12% 13% 9%  10%  15% 9%  15% 12%  13%
p
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q15A. Would you support or oppose each of the following changes: Placing more emphasis on the role of Senators as representing the region from which they are appointed
BANNER 2

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT NO
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
) ® @ @ @ ®» @ W @ @ W m ™) o @ ® 6 M
weighted Total 2000 305 544 579 460 370 839 487 226 277 476 598 394 1706 294 172 887 550 392
Unweighted Total 2000 282 516 590 502 377 847 475 218 278 475 596 400 1716 284 159 891 552 398
Support 55% 50% 57% 55% 59% 51% 56% 54% 61% 50% 60% 52% 59% 55% 55% 66% 57% 53% 47%
B F KM KM RST T
Oppose 13% 9% 10% 14% 16% 14% 12% 13% 15% 12% 12% 16% 13% 13% 11% 13% 13% 15% 9%
BC BC T T
Depends 20% 23% 20% 19% 19% 21% 20% 24% 16% 20% 18% 23% 20% 20% 21% 17% 21% 18% 24%
I S
Cannot say 12% 17% 13% 12% 6% 13% 12% 9% 9% 18% 10% 10% 9% 12% 13% 4% 9% 13% 20%
DE E E LMN Q QR QRS
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q15A. Would you support or oppose each of the following changes: Placing more emphasis on the role of Senators as representing the region from which they are appointed
BANNER 3

GOV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
TOTAL PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB  CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
A ® @ ® ¢ @ o GO w W o ™ R <& M
weighted Total 2000 486 614 69 765 826 409 533 717 508 152 1030 714 769 976 255
Unweighted Total 2000 475 602 67 769 816 415 515 722 519 151 1021 725 741 993 266
Support 55% 58% 60% 44% 66% 53% 36% 62% 56% 53% 48% 56% 59% 62% 54% 37%
D D FG G JKL S
Oppose 13% 11% 13% 12% 12% 13% 12% 14% 11% 13% 23% 13% 14% 12% 13% 14%
I1IK
Depends 20% 22% 15% 28% 17% 21% 25% 17% 23% 21% 16% 22% 19% 20% 20% 23%
C C E E IL
Cannot say 12% 9% 12% 17% 5% 12% 27% 7% 10% 13% 13% 9% 9% 7% 12% 26%
E EF I R
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Q15B. Would you support or oppose each of the following changes: Making the way in which Senators are appointed more open and transparent

BANNER 1

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Support

oppose

Depends

Cannot say

72%

7%

12%

2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® W oM . O W H @© D w wm N O P @ R
151 422 782 142 221 282 295 172 104 298 736 536 145 956 1044 1640 360
209 474 650 230 210 227 240 194 83 269 719 554 169 960 1040 1591 409
69% 71% 72% 71% 75% 71% 74% 74% 72% 76% 73% 74% 73% 72% 72% 72% 72%

6% 10% 6% 5% 4% 8% 8% 9% 10% 7% 8% 6% 4% 8% 6% 6% 10%

BDEF 0 Q R

15% 9% 13% 16% 10% 11% 10% 9% 10% 6% 13% 13% 13% 13% 11% 13% 9%
C C C L L L S

9%

10%

10%

9%

9%

10%

9%

8%

8%

8%

10%

7%
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10%
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11%
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q15B. Would you support or oppose each of the following changes: Making the way in which Senators are appointed more open and transparent

BANNER 2

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Support

oppose

Depends

Cannot say

72%

7%

12%

9%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT  NO
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
®) © ()] (B) (D) (9] (H (€3] (9] w (D) (N ()] ) @ (R) ) m
305 544 579 460 370 839 487 226 277 476 598 394 1706 294 172 887 550 392
282 516 590 502 377 847 475 218 278 475 596 400 1716 284 159 891 552 398
63% 71% 73% 83% 67% 71% 79% 75% 63% 73% 73% 79% 73% 66% 70% 76% 71% 64%
B B  BCD FG F K K K P ST
7% 6% 8% 6% 9% 7% 5% 7% 7% 7% 8% 6% 7% 9% 14% 5% 8% 6%
H RT
16% 11% 11% 8% 12% 13% 9% 11% 14% 12% 12% 11% 11% 15% 13% 12% 11% 12%
E H
14% 11% 8% 3% 12% 9% 7% 6% 16% 8% 7% 5% 9% 10% 4% 6% 10% 17%
DE E E HI LMN QR QRS
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q15B. Would you support or oppose each of the following changes: Making the way in which Senators are appointed more open and transparent

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Support

oppose

Depends

Cannot say

72%

7%

12%

9%

GoV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB  CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
® © O ® ¢ @ o GO w W o ™ R < M
486 614 69 765 826 409 533 717 508 152 1030 714 769 976 255
475 602 67 769 816 415 515 722 519 151 1021 725 741 993 266
71% 75% 59% 84% 71% 49% 76% 75% 73% 62% 74% 75% 78% 72% 51%
D FG G L L L S
8% 7% 6% 5% 8% 8% 8% 6% 6% 13% 7% 8% 7% 6% 9%
E E IK
14% 10% 19% 8% 12% 20% 10% 13% 11% 14% 13% 10% 11% 12% 16%
E EF
7% 8% 16% 3% 8% 23% 5% 6% 10% 10% 7% 6% 5% 10% 23%
E EF 1] R
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Q15C. Would you support or oppose each of the following changes: Appointing Senators from a list generated by an independent, non-partisan body

BANNER 1

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Support

oppose

Depends

Cannot say

52%

12%

23%

2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+  -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® W oM . O W H @© D w wm N O P @ R
151 422 782 142 221 282 295 172 104 298 736 536 145 956 1044 1640 360
209 474 650 230 210 227 240 194 83 269 719 554 169 960 1040 1591 409
47% 59% 52% 43% 49% 51% 55% 62% 57% 54% 53% 57% 53% 55% 49% 50% 61%

BDEFG E Q R
10% 14% 12% 13% 8% 13% 11% 14% 9% 10% 13% 10% 15% 14% 10% 11% 14%
F Q
31% 14% 25% 31% 26% 23% 25% 13% 21% 22% 25% 23% 20% 22% 25% 25% 13%
C C C C C I S

13%

12%

13%

12%

13%

17%

13%

10%

11%

13%

13%

10%
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10%

11%

9%

16%

13%

11%



2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q15C. Would you support or oppose each of the following changes: Appointing Senators from a list generated by an independent, non-partisan body
BANNER 2

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT NO
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
) ® @ @ @E ® G w @O ® W m ™ o ™ @ ® 6 M
weighted Total 2000 305 544 579 460 370 839 487 226 277 476 598 394 1706 294 172 887 550 392
Unweighted Total 2000 282 516 590 502 377 847 475 218 278 475 596 400 1716 284 159 891 552 398
Support 52% 39% 49% 54% 65% 46% 51% 58% 61% 42% 56% 52% 58% 52% 52% 57% 54% 51% 46%
B B BCD FG FG K K K T T
Oppose 12% 12% 10% 15% 11% 16% 12% 10% 10% 11% 13% 13% 12% 12% 11% 13% 11% 14% 11%
C HI R
Depends 23% 31% 25% 20% 18% 23% 25% 22% 19% 29% 21% 23% 22% 23% 25% 22% 25% 21% 22%
DE DE L
Cannot say 13% 18% 15% 11% 6% 15% 12% 10% 10% 18% 9% 12% 8% 13% 13% 7% 10% 13% 20%
DE DE E H LMN Q QRS
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q15C. Would you support or oppose each of the following changes: Appointing Senators from a list generated by an independent, non-partisan body
BANNER 3

GoV'T

EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T

NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT

TOTAL PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB  CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
€.)) ® © O ® ¢ @ o GO wWw W o e R & M
weighted Total 2000 486 614 69 765 826 409 533 717 508 152 1030 714 769 976 255
Unweighted Total 2000 475 602 67 769 816 415 515 722 519 151 1021 725 741 993 266
Support 52% 55% 56% 31% 66% 50% 29% 57% 56% 49% 48% 56% 54% 58% 52% 34%

D D FG G K K S
Oppose 12% 10% 12% 9% 11% 13% 12% 12% 10% 12% 22% 12% 14% 12% 11% 14%
1IK
Depends 23% 24% 21% 45% 18% 25% 31% 23% 24% 24% 19% 23% 23% 23% 23% 26%
BC E EF
Cannot say 13% 11% 11% 14% 6% 12% 28% 8% 10% 15% 11% 9% 9% 8% 13% 26%
E EF 1] R

Environics Institute for Survey Research

107



2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q15D. Would you support or oppose each of the following changes: Strengthening the rules of conduct for Senators in such areas as spending
and what constitutes legitimate Senate business

BANNER 1
REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-
TOTAL ATL  QC ON  MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+  -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
» ® O o ® ® O @O @ w ™ ™ © ® @ R ()
Weighted Total 2000 151 422 782 142 221 282 295 172 104 298 736 536 145 956 1044 1640 360
Unweighted Total 2000 209 474 650 230 210 227 240 194 83 269 719 554 169 960 1040 1591 409
Support 74% 76%  75% 72% 69% 75%  74% 69%  76%  79% 73%  75% 77%  79% 74%  74% 73%  77%
Oppose 6% 4% 7% 6% 5% 4% 6% 8% 6% 7% 7% 6% 4% 3% 7% 4% 5% 7%
Q
Depends 12% 10% 8% 14% 15% 10% 11% 13% 8% 8% 11% 12% 11% 8% 129%  11% 13% 7%
C C S
Cannot say 9% 10%  10% 9% 11%  10% 9% 9%  10% 7% 10% 7% 7%  10% 7%  11% 9% 9%
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Q15D. Would you support or oppose each of the following changes: Strengthening the rules of conduct for Senators in such areas as spending

2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

and what constitutes legitimate Senate business

BANNER 2

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Support

oppose

Depends

Cannot say

74%

6%

12%

9%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT  NO
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT EXP
®) © ()] (B) (D) (9] (H (€3] (9] () (D) (N ()] ) @ (R) ) m
305 544 579 460 370 839 487 226 277 476 598 394 1706 294 172 887 550 392
282 516 590 502 377 847 475 218 278 475 596 400 1716 284 159 891 552 398
62% 71% 75% 88% 69% 75% 77% 76% 64% 76% 73% 80% 75% 66% 74% 76% 73% 67%
B B  BCD F K K KM P T
8% 5% 6% 4% 7% 6% 3% 7% 5% 6% 7% 5% 6% 5% 9% 5% 6% 5%
E H H
15% 14% 11% 5% 13% 10% 13% 9% 15% 11% 12% 10% 11% 17% 11% 13% 10% 10%
E E E 0]
15% 10% 8% 4% 11% 9% 6% 8% 15% 6% 8% 5% 9% 12% 6% 6% 10% 17%
DE E E H LMN QR QRS
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q15D. Would you support or oppose each of the following changes: Strengthening the rules of conduct for Senators in such areas as spending
and what constitutes legitimate Senate business

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Support

Oppose

Depends

Cannot say

74%

6%

12%

9%

GOV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB  CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
® © O ® ¢ @ o GO w W o R < M
486 614 69 765 826 409 533 717 508 152 1030 714 769 976 255
475 602 67 769 816 415 515 722 519 151 1021 725 741 993 266
72% 74% 68% 85% 74% 52% 74% 79% 75% 68% 74% 79% 78% 74% 59%
FG G L 0 S
6% 7% 4% 5% 6% 6% 7% 4% 5% 12% 6% 6% 5% 5% 7%
J IK
14% 10% 17% 8% 11% 20% 13% 12% 10% 9% 13% 9% 11% 12% 12%
E EF P
8% 8% 11% 3% 8% 23% 6% 5% 10% 11% 6% 7% 5% 9% 22%
E EF 1] J R
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q16A. Which of one of the following statements best describes your own view about how extensively the federal government shoul actively engage Canadians

in the development of public policy?

SUBSAMPLE: Randomly-selected 50% of the sample

BANNER 1

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

our government must
consult with citizens on
most of the major
decisions it makes

It is valuable for
governments to consult
with Canadians on a
range of issues.

Elected officials, and
public servants, are
democratically chosen to
make policy decisions.

Depends

Cannot say

27%

44%

17%

8%

5%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-
ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m ® O W H @O O» w m N O (ORI ()] R
85 217 390 69 121 125 134 89 44 150 377 262 81 466 540 818 188
118 243 326 111 110 99 110 99 34 135 370 275 89 470 537 795 212
31% 28%  29%  19% @ 23% @ 28% 31%  36% 33% 30%  26%  29% @ 26% 26%  29% 27%  28%
43%  42%  43%  49% 52% 39% 36%  34% 33% 39%  45%  46% < 46% 44%  43% 44%  42%
13%  19% 17%  13%  19% 14% 24%  22%  13% 20%  19%  15% @ 17% 20%  13% 16%  19%
Q
10% 5% 8%  10% 3%  13% 6% 3%  13% 6% 8% 5% 7% 6% 9% 8% 5%
F F F CF P
3% 7% 3%  10% 4% 6% 2% 6% 8% 4% 3% 5% 4% 4% 5% 5% 6%
D
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q16A. Which of one of the following statements best describes your own view about how extensively the federal government shoul actively engage Canadians
in the development of public policy?

SUBSAMPLE: Randomly-selected 50% of the sample

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS cCoL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT NO
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA WHERE SAT SAT SAT EXP

) ® @ @ @E ® @ ¢ww @O ® W m "N @ = @ ® 6 M
weighted Total 1006 150 276 295 232 177 448 223 118 158 240 292 200 867 140 88 432 280 206
Unweighted Total 1007 138 266 300 251 186 443 224 111 156 245 292 200 877 130 81 445 281 200
our government must 27% 16% 25% 30%  35% 31%  27%  25% @ 27% 32% 31% 19%  29% 27%  30% 23%  25% 32% 27%
consult with citizens on B B BC M M M
most of the major
decisions it makes
It is valuable for 44% 47%  51%  39%  40% 38%  46%  45%  48% 32%  45%  52%  46% 44%  39% 34%  46%  46%  40%
governments to consult DE K K K
with Canadians on a
range of issues.
Elected officials, and 17% 21% 13% 18% 17% 11%  17% 21%  19% 13% 15% 19% 20% 16% 18% 33% 17% 13%  15%
public servants, are C F RST
democratically chosen to
make policy decisions.
Depends 8% 11% 5% 8% 5% 13% 7% 7% 4% 12% 7% 6% 3% 8% 9% 6% 9% 5%  10%

GHI MN S S
Cannot say 5% 5% 6% 5% 2% 7% 4% 3% 3% 11% 2% 4% 3% 5% 5% 4% 4% 4% 8%
E LMN
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q16A. Which of one of the following statements best describes your own view about how extensively the federal government shoul actively engage Canadians
in the development of public policy?

SUBSAMPLE: Randomly-selected 50% of the sample

BANNER 3
GoV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
TOTAL PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
€)) ® O ® @ @ o @O w®w W o ™ R & M
weighted Total 1006 227 316 34 405 413 189 272 371 243 83 518 371 373 508 125
Unweighted Total 1007 226 308 34 404 407 196 261 375 249 81 515 378 361 514 132
our government must 27% 25%  25%  26% 30% 27% @ 21% 21%  26%  32%  43% 22%  39% 28%  26%  30%
consult with citizens on G I 1] 0
most of the major
decisions it makes
It is valuable for 44% 51% 45%  37% 45%  43%  42% 43%  50% 44%  32% 46%  43% 44%  46%  33%
governments to consult L
with Canadians on a
range of issues.
Elected officials, and 17% 17% 19%  19% 21%  16% 7% 24% 16%  11%  15% 22%  10% 20%  15%  13%
public servants, are G G JK P
democratically chosen to
make policy decisions.
Depends 8% 5% 7% 3% 3% 9%  15% 7% 6% 7% 7% 6% 6% 5% 9%  11%
E E
cannot say 5% 2% 5%  15% 1% 4%  15% 4% 2% 6% 4% 4% 2% 3% 5%  13%
E EF
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q16B. Which of one of the following statements best describes your own view about how extensively the federal government shoul actively engage Canadians
in deciding how best to deliver public services?

SUBSAMPLE: Randomly-selected 50% of the sample

BANNER 1

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

our government must
consult with citizens on
most of the major
decisions it makes

It is valuable for
governments to consult
with Canadians on a
range of issues.

Elected officials, and
public servants, are
democratically chosen to
make service delivery
decisions.

Depends

Cannot say

30%

38%

16%

8%

8%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ -1IM 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m . ®m 6 H @O w o N (O ® @ ® ()
66 205 392 73 100 157 16l 84 60 148 359 274 64 490 504 822 172
91 231 324 119 100 128 130 95 49 134 349 279 80 490 503 796 197
25%  32%  32% 31%  28% @ 24% 31%  34%  20% 31%  28%  32%  42% 27%  33% 29%  33%
M
37%  32% 39% 39% 37%  44% 38%  34%  47% 35%  42% 39%  31% 39%  37% 40%  30%
C S
15%  15%  13% 17% 22%  22% 18%  16%  24% 20% 16%  16%  13% 19%  14% 16%  14%
D Q
12%  10% 8% 8% 6% 4% 3% 6% 6% 3% 8% 7% 7% 8% 8% 7% 11%
G
10%  11% 8% 5% 7% 5% 11%  11% 4% 11% 6% 6% 7% 7% 10% 8%  11%
E
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q16B. Which of one of the following statements best describes your own view about how extensively the federal government shoul actively engage Canadians
in deciding how best to deliver public services?

SUBSAMPLE: Randomly-selected 50% of the sample

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS CoOL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT NO
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP

) ® @ m @ ®» @ W @ @ W m ™) o @ ® 6 M
weighted Total 994 155 268 284 228 193 392 263 108 120 236 306 194 839 155 83 455 270 186
Unweighted Total 993 144 250 290 251 191 404 251 107 122 230 304 200 839 154 78 446 271 198
our government must 30% 25% 26%  36% 32% 30% 30% 26%  35% 38% 31%  25%  28% 29%  34% 25% 28% 36%  26%
consult with citizens on BC M RT
most of the major
decisions it makes
It is valuable for 38% 43% 38% 35% 40% 37% 39% 42%  31% 34% 42% 38%  38% 38% 36% 32%  42%  39%  30%
governments to consult T
with Canadians on a
range of issues.
Elected officials, and 16% 10% 19% 14% 20% 12% 14% 19%  25% 12% 13% 20%  22% 16% 19% 29% 17% 11%  16%
public servants, are B B F FG KL KL RST S
democratically chosen to
make service delivery
decisions.
Depends 8% 12% 9% 6% 5% 12% 8% 7% 4% 6% 9% 8% 8% 9% 5% 14% 7% 6% 11%

I
Cannot say 8% 9% 9% 8% 4% 10% 9% 5% 5% 10% 4% 9% 4% 8% 7% 1% 6% 8% 17%
E E LN Q Q @RS

Environics Institute for Survey Research

115



2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q16B. Which of one of the following statements best describes your own view about how extensively the federal government shoul actively engage Canadians
in deciding how best to deliver public services?

SUBSAMPLE: Randomly-selected 50% of the sample

BANNER 3
GOV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
TOTAL PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.

) ® @ ® ¢ @ o GO «w W @ ™ R <& M
weighted Total 994 258 298 35 361 413 220 261 346 265 69 511 344 3905 468 130
Unweighted Total 993 249 294 33 365 409 219 254 347 270 70 506 347 380 479 134
Oour government must 30% 25%  30% @ 26% 34%  29%  25% 23%  30% 37% 43% 26%  42% 34%  27%  28%
consult with citizens on G I I 0 S
most of the major
decisions it makes
It is valuable for 38% 42%  41%  30% 35% 44%  33% 42%  44%  32%  32% 42%  36% 34%  44%  30%
governments to consult EG K K R
with Canadians on a
range of issues.
Elected officials, and 16% 16% 17% 19% 22%  14% 9% 22% 16%  14%  10% 20%  12% 19% 15%  10%
public servants, are FG KL P
democratically chosen to
make service delivery
decisions.
Depends 8% 9% 5%  20% 5% 7%  14% 8% 6% 9% 4% 8% 5% 8% 7%  10%

C EF
Cannot say 8% 9% 6% 5% 4% 6%  20% 5% 4% 8%  10% 5% 6% 5% 7%  22%
EF J
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q17A. In which of the following ways do you think the federal government can meaningfully engage with citizens in the development of policy?

SUBSAMPLE: Randomly-selected 50% of the sample

BANNER 1
REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-
TOTAL ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -1M 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR

(C.Y) ® W m . m W H @O D w m N O P @ R (=
weighted Total 1006 85 217 390 69 121 125 134 89 44 150 377 262 81 466 540 818 188
Unweighted Total 1007 118 243 326 111 110 99 110 99 34 135 370 275 89 470 537 795 212
Public opinion surveys 59% 68% 50% 61% 60% 70% 53% 58% 49%  55% 61% 62% 62% 55% 57%  61% 62%  48%

CG C CG S

Public meetings with 54% 62% 38% 56% 58% 64% 58% 69% 41% 71% 62% 58% 53% 53% 57%  51% 58%  36%
citizens and other C C C C C I I S
stakeholders
Citizen referenda in 52% 49%  45% 54% 58% 55% 57% 53% 48% 60% 56% 53% 50% 56% 52%  53% 54%  43%
which citizens can vote C C C S
on specific policies
Permanent advisory 35% 35% 35% 33% 28% 44% 33% 33%  35% 30% 39% 33% 38% 34% 36%  33% 35%  35%
boards and committees E
composed of citizen
volunteers
Royal Commissions that 24% 27% 24%  24% 11% 28% 23% 25% 29%  35% 29% 24%  25% 21% 25%  22% 24%  23%
hold hearings and E E E E E
publish findings
Social media platforms 23% 24%  16%  26% 24% 26%  22% 30% 18%  19% 30%  23% 23% 20% 18%  27% 25%  14%
such as Facebook and C I P S
Twitter
Other 1% - 1% 1% - 1% 1% - - - 1% 1% 1% - 1% *% 1% 1%
None 2% 1% 1% 2% 4% - 3% 1% - 3% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1%
Cannot say 8% 9%  10% 7% 9% 5% 8% 4% 9% 5% 4% 6% 5% 9% 6%  10% 7%  12%
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q17A. In which of the following ways do you think the federal government can meaningfully engage with citizens in the development of policy?

SUBSAMPLE: Randomly-selected 50% of the sample

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT NO
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA WHERE SAT SAT SAT EXP

(C.Y) ® @ m . @ @ W @O K W m o @ ® 6 M
weighted Total 1006 150 276 295 232 177 448 223 118 158 240 292 200 867 140 88 432 280 206
Unweighted Total 1007 138 266 300 251 186 443 224 111 156 245 292 200 877 130 81 445 281 200
Public opinion surveys 59% 62% 63% 53% 63% 56% 61% 59% 58% 54%  62% 58%  64% 59%  59% 63% 57% 64%  55%

D D
PubTlic meetings with 54% 64% 59% 49%  52% 46% 51% 62% 66% 46%  55% 53%  65% 53%  59% 59% 53% 58% 49%
citizens and other DE D FG FG KLM
stakeholders
Citizen referenda 1in 52% 38% 51% 54% 65% 46%  52% 55% 61% 49%  48% 54%  56% 53% 46% 39% 50% 57% 55%
which citizens can vote B B BCD F Q Q
on specific policies
Permanent advisory 35% 26%  45% 28%  39% 25% 33% 43%  45% 27% 38% 33%  44% 35% 29% 34%  34% 37% 33%
boards and committees BD BD F FG FG K KM
composed of citizen
volunteers
Royal Commissions that 24% 20%  35% @ 21% @ 19% 22%  23%  25%  32% 22%  25%  23%  30% 23%  29% 30%  23%  25% 19%
hold hearings and BDE
publish findings
Social media platforms 23% 36% 33% 16%  15% 20%  23%  24%  25% 23%  23%  26% @ 22% 22%  26% 27%  23%  26%  18%
such as Facebook and DE DE
Twitter
Other 1% - 1% 1% 1% - *% 2% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% - 1% 1% 1%
None 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% *% 2% 2% 2% - 1% 2% 3%
M

Cannot say 8% 9% 6% 9% 4% 15% 7% 5% 2% 15% 6% 6% 3% 8% 8% 3% 8% 6%  15%

Environics Institute for Survey Research

118



2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

E GHI I LMN Q QRS

Environics Institute for Survey Research

119



Q17A.

SUBSAMPLE: Randomly-selected 50% of the sample

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

PubTlic opinion surveys

Public meetings with
citizens and other
stakeholders

Citizen referenda 1in
which citizens_can vote
on specific policies

Permanent advisory
boards and committees
composed of citizen
volunteers

Royal Commissions that
hold hearings and
publish findings

Social media platforms
such as Facebook and
Twitter

Other

None

Cannot say

52%

35%

24%

23%

1%
2%

2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

In which of the following ways do you think the federal government can meaningfully engage with citizens in the development of policy?

GOV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED  LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB  CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
® O ® ¢® @ o @ w W o @ ® & M
227 316 34 405 413 189 272 371 243 83 518 371 373 508 125
226 308 34 404 407 196 261 375 249 81 515 378 361 514 132
64%  55%  61% 63% 60%  48% 58% 62% 60% 61% 59%  63% 61% 61%  49%
G G
54%  54%  66% 62%  54%  38% 61% 53% 51%  54% 56%  55% 57%  55%  42%
FG G K
53% 46%  54% 63%  48%  40% 43%  57%  55%  64% 50%  59% 55%  52%  46%
FG I I I 0
35%  34%  44% 42%  30%  29% 39%  34%  37%  27% 36%  37% 38%  34%  27%
FG
25%  25%  17% 28%  23% 17% 27%  24%  21%  29% 26%  24% 28%  23%  15%
G
27%  25%  30% 26%  23%  17% 22%  26%  23%  18% 23%  25% 28%  23%  10%
G
*% 1% - 1% *% 1% 1% *% 2% - *% 2% 1% 1% 2%
1% 2% 9% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% - 1% 1% 1% 2% 6%
6% 8% 6% 3% 7%  21% 5% 6% 9% 4% 7% 4% 4% 9%  17%

8%
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E EF

Environics Institute for Survey Research

121



2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q17B. In which of the following ways do you think the federal government can meaningfully engage with citizens in how best to deliver public services?

SUBSAMPLE: Randomly-selected 50% of the sample

BANNER 1
REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-
TOTAL ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -1M 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
(C.Y) ® W m . m W H @O D w m N O P @ R (=
weighted Total 994 66 205 392 73 100 157 161 84 60 148 359 274 64 490 504 822 172
Unweighted Total 993 91 231 324 119 100 128 130 95 49 134 349 279 80 490 503 796 197
Public opinion surveys 59% 60% 57% 62% 54% 53% 63% 61% 61%  54% 60% 61% 60% 63% 57%  62% 60%  55%
Public meetings with 48% 55% 36% 56% 41% 52% 45% 55% 41% 41% 59% 42%  54% 53% 48%  49% 52%  33%
citizens and other C CE C I M M S
stakeholders
Citizen referenda in 47% 43% 40% 51% 45% 47%  51% 47%  46%  55% 46%  46%  54%  38% 44%  51% 49%  40%
which citizens can vote C 0 S
on specific policies
Permanent advisory 33% 390% 26% 36% 34% 26% 32% 37%  28% 29% 38% 32% 34%  33% 32%  34% 34%  26%
boards and committees C C S
composed of citizen
volunteers
Social media platforms 22% 22%  19%  25% @ 22% 20% 17% 23% 20% 13% 25% 20% 23% 21% 18%  25% 22%  19%
such as Facebook and P
Twitter
Royal Commissions that 20% 24%  13% 22% 15% 14% 27% 24%  18%  29% 26% 21% 17% 13% 19%  21% 21%  13%
hold hearings and C C CEF NO S
publish findings
Other 2% - 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% - - 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%
None 2% - 4% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 1% - 4% 1% 2% 5%
Q
Cannot say 8% 12%  10% 7% 10%  11% 5% 6% 7% 2% 7% 7% 6%  10% 6%  10% 8% 9%
P
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q17B. In which of the following ways do you think the federal government can meaningfully engage with citizens in how best to deliver public services?

SUBSAMPLE: Randomly-selected 50% of the sampleBANNER 2

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT  NO
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA WHERE SAT SAT SAT EXP
(C.Y) ® @ m . ® @ W @O K W Mm ™) o@ @ ® 6 M
weighted Total 994 155 268 284 228 193 392 263 108 120 236 306 194 839 155 83 455 270 186
Unweighted Total 993 144 250 290 251 191 404 251 107 122 230 304 200 839 154 78 446 271 198
Public opinion surveys 59% 57% 60% 60% 63% 59% 62% 60% 56% 57% 68% 57% 59% 59%  62% 52% 65% 60% 49%
M T T
Public meetings with 48% 47%  51% 46%  52% 39% 46% 55%  62% 44%  48% 49%  51% 48%  52% 48%  54%  43%  42%
citizens and other F FG ST
stakeholders
Citizen referenda in 47% 44%  40% 52% 56% 42%  50% 50%  48% 48%  47%  47%  50% 47%  51% 35% 46% 53%  49%
which citizens can vote C BC Q
on specific policies
Permanent advisory 33% 27% 32% 33% 38% 29% 32% 36%  39% 32% 32% 31%  35% 33%  31% 34%  38% 27% 28%
boards and committees B ST
composed of citizen
volunteers
Social media platforms 22% 32% 31% 17% 9% 19% 23% 21% 26% 26% 20% 18%  23% 22%  19% 15% 24% 26% 12%
such as Facebook and DE DE E T QT
Twitter
Royal Commissions that 20% 24%  21% 17%  18% 15% 19% 22% 24% 19% 21% 20%  15% 19%  20% 26% 22% 17%  15%
hold hearings and T
publish findings
Other 2% *% 2% 2% 2% *% 2% 3% 2% 2% *% 1% 4% 2% *% 3% 2% 1% *%
F LM T
None 2% 4% 2% 2% 1% 4% 2% 1% 4% - 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 4% 3%
Cannot say 8% 6% 9% 9% 6% 10% 9% 5% 2% 12% 6% 7% 7% 8% 9% 4% 5% 6% 21%
I I QRS
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q17B. In which of the following ways do you think the federal government can meaningfully engage with citizens in how best to deliver public services?

SUBSAMPLE: Randomly-selected 50% of the sampleBANNER 2

BANNER 3
Gov'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
TOTAL PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOow WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.

(C.Y) ® ©© @ ¢ @ o @O w W o R & M
weighted Total 994 258 298 35 361 413 220 261 346 265 69 511 344 395 468 130
Unweighted Total 993 249 294 33 365 409 219 254 347 270 70 506 347 380 479 134
Public opinion surveys 59% 58% 62% 52% 63% 59%  54% 63% 61% 63% 51% 63% 62% 60% 62%  49%

G
PubTlic meetings with 48% 49%  49%  49% 59% 48%  32% 51% 51% 49%  48% 51%  52% 53% 49%  35%
citizens and other FG G
stakeholders
Citizen referenda 1in 47% 46%  48%  45% 56% 46%  37% 38% 49% 57%  56% 45%  58% 52% 46% 41%
which citizens can vote FG G I 1] I 0
on specific policies
Permanent advisory 33% 34%  32%  41% 39% 33% 20% 35% 38% 29% 25% 35%  33% 34% 35% 19%
boards and committees G G KL
composed of citizen
volunteers
Social media platforms 22% 25%  23%  24% 24%  20%  20% 19%  24%  23%  21% 26%  18% 23%  22%  14%
such as Facebook and P
Twitter
Royal Commissions that 20% 26%  17%  18% 26%  17%  15% 23%  21% 18%  10% 22%  20% 24%  18%  14%
hold hearings and C FG L L L S
publish findings
Other 2% 3% 1% - 4% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1%
FG

None 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 5%
Cannot say 8% 7% 7% 2% 3% 7%  20% 7% 5% 6% 4% 6% 3% 5% 8%  21%
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Q18. Would you support or oppose giving Indigenous Peoples more representation in the country's governing institutions?

BANNER 1

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Support

oppose

Depends

Cannot say

46%

16%

29%

2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+  -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® W oM . O W H @© D w wm N O P @ R
151 422 782 142 221 282 295 172 104 298 736 536 145 956 1044 1640 360
209 474 650 230 210 227 240 194 83 269 719 554 169 960 1040 1591 409
44% 56% 48% 37% 36% 37% 54% 57% 38% 51% 48% 46% 51% 44% 47% 43% 56%

BDEFG EFG J J R
15% 14% 13% 26% 21% 19% 10% 16% 22% 13% 15% 19% 14% 20% 13% 16% 15%
BCD D D H Q
31% 21% 31% 29% 32% 36% 27% 19% 34% 26% 30% 28% 29% 30% 29% 31% 21%
C C C C C I I S

9%

9%

9%

9%

9%

10%

8%

9%

9%

6%

10%

7%
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q18. Would you support or oppose giving Indigenous Peoples more representation in the country's governing institutions?
BANNER 2

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT  NO
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
(€)) ®) © ()] (B) (D) (9] (H (€3] (9] w (D) (N ()] P ((¥)) (R) () m
weighted Total 2000 305 544 579 460 370 839 487 226 277 476 598 394 1706 294 172 887 550 392
Unweighted Total 2000 282 516 590 502 377 847 475 218 278 475 596 400 1716 284 159 891 552 398
Support 46% 55% 46% 39% 52% 44% 45% 48%  47% 54% 54% 47% 38% 46% 43% 61% 49% 43% 35%
cD D D N MN N RST ST T
Oppose 16% 12% 14% 19% 17% 14% 16% 17% 19% 8% 14% 17% 23% 16% 16% 14% 14% 20% 16%
B K K  KLM R
Depends 29% 22% 30% 31% 28% 30% 31% 29% 28% 25% 26% 26% 33% 29% 33% 20% 30% 28% 34%
B B KLM Q Qs
Cannot say 9% 10% 9% 10% 3% 12% 9% 7% 6% 13% 6% 9% 5% 9% 8% 6% 6% 9% 15%
E E E HI LN LN QRS
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q18. Would you support or oppose giving Indigenous Peoples more representation in the country's governing institutions?

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Support

Oppose

Depends

Cannot say

46%

16%

29%

9%

GOV'T

EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT

PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB  CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
® @ ® ¢ @ o GO w W o ™ R & M
486 614 69 765 826 409 533 717 508 152 1030 714 769 976 255
475 602 67 769 816 415 515 722 519 151 1021 725 741 993 266
46% 46% 44% 50% 47% 34% 56% 49% 42% 25% 50% 43% 50% 47% 28%

G G JKL KL L P
16% 16% 14% 17% 16% 14% 12% 15% 19% 34% 15% 20% 15% 16% 20%
I IIK 0
30% 31% 25% 28% 30% 31% 25% 31% 32% 28% 28% 32% 29% 30% 30%
I I
8% 7% 17% 4% 7% 21% 7% 6% 7% 13% 7% 5% 7% 7% 22%
E EF 13
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Q19. Why would you oppose giving Indigenous Peoples more representation in the country's governing institutions?

SUBSAMPLE: Those who oppose this change

BANNER 1
TOTAL
(V)
weighted Total 319
Unweighted Total 336

A1l Canadians are equal / 32%
should have equal
representation

Current representation 10%
is sufficient / don't
need more

Currently over- 9%
represented

They aren't responsible / 9%
abuse the system

Role should be based on 5%
qualification / not

background

Other 8%
Cannot say 28%

2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1Im 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m . m 6 H @O O w m N (O @ @ ® (S
23 61 99 36 47 53 29 27 23 39 112 99 21 188 131 267 52
30 68 85 61 46 46 25 31 19 36 121 102 26 201 135 278 58
43%  25%  34% 29%  23%  40% 15%  26%  49% 21%  31%  34%  32% 32%  32% 33%  24%

H
9% 8% 6% 10% 12%  18% 7% 8%  16% 13%  14% 4% 12% 8%  12% 10%  10%
N
11% 5%  10% 3%  13%  11% 17% - 16% 14% 8% 11% 3% 8%  10% 10% 6%
E
6% 4%  12%  18% 5% 6% 15% - - 4%  11% 6%  23% 9% 7% 10% 4%
C L
6% 1% 6% 7% 6% 6% 12% 3% - 6% 5% 4% 8% 6% 4% 6% -
3%  21% 7% - 6% 4% 8% 21%  10% 5%  10%  11% 7% 9% 6% 6%  20%
BDFG R
22%  35% 26% 34% 34% 15% 26%  41% 9% 36% 21%  30%  15% 27%  29% 26%  37%
G G G J
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q19. Why would you oppose giving Indigenous Peoples more representation in the country's governing institutions?

SUBSAMPLE: Those who oppose this change

BANNER 2
TOTAL
(V)
weighted Total 319
Unweighted Total 336

A1l Canadians are equal / 32%
should have equal
representation

Current representation 10%
is sufficient / don't
need more

Currently over- 9%
represented

They aren't responsible / 9%
abuse the system

Role should be based on 5%
qualification / not

background

Other 8%
Cannot say 28%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100Kk CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT NO
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
® @ @ @E ® @ ww @O ® wWw m N o = @ ® 6 M
38 79 109 76 53 133 83 43 22 67 102 92 272 47 24 123 111 61
39 75 117 88 57 148 79 42 26 71 109 94 290 46 24 134 113 65
14% 37% 34% 32% 21% 29% 42% 39% 28% 21% 28% 44% 31% 36% 38% 32% 25% 42%
B B B F LM S
8% 9% 13% 7% 16% 9% 7% 10% 2% 8% 12% 11% 9% 14% 18% 13% 5% 9%
S
5% 8% 4%  16% 16% 6% 9% 8% 9%  10% 9% 7% 10% 4% 3% 5%  16% 6%
BD QRT
10% 4% 11% 10% 4% 14% 6% 5% 22% 4% 12% 6% 10% 1% 6% 10% 9% 6%
F P
6% 4% 3% 9% - 4% 7%  13% 6% 9% 6% 3% 4% 9% 6% 7% 4% 3%
14% 8% 9% 6% 13% 7%  10% 1% 12% 8%  10% 8% 9% 2% 21% 9% 5% 6%
I I P
44%  30% 26%  20% 30% 30% 20% @ 24% 21%  41%  24%  21% 27%  33% 8% 24% 36% 28%
E MN Q Q Q
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q19. Why would you oppose giving Indigenous Peoples more representation in the country's governing institutions?

SUBSAMPLE: Those who oppose this change

BANNER 3
GOV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
TOTAL PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOwW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.

@Y ® @ ® ¢ @ o G «w W o ™ R < M
wWeighted Total 319 79 98 10 132 129 58 64 106 95 51 153 144 113 154 52
Unweighted Total 336 76 102 10 138 134 64 67 110 103 51 163 151 118 161 57
A1l canadians are equal / 32% 37%  32%  22% 40%  28%  21% 28% 38% 39%  12% 30%  34% 29%  30% @ 41%
should have equal FG L L L
representation
Current representation 10% 12% 12% - 8% 10% 14% 16% 12% 5% 7% 12% 8% 12% 10% 4%
is sufficient / don't K
need more
Currently over- 9% 10% 2% - 13% 7% 5% 1% 9%  12%  14% 10% 6% 8%  12% 2%
represented C G I I I
They aren't responsible / 9% 3%  11% - 11% 8% 4% 5%  10% 7% 12% 7%  11% 11% 7% 8%
abuse the system B
Role should be based on 5% 3% 8% 11% 7% 5% - 5% 7% 2% 7% 5% 6% 9% 2% 4%
qualification / not S
background
Other 8% 6% 11% - 5% 9%  14% 19% 6% 6% 1% 8% 7% 10% 8% 4%

JKL
Cannot say 28% 30%  25% 67% 17%  33%  42% 25% 18%  28%  45% 28%  28% 22%  29%  36%
BC E E IJ
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q20A. Would you support or oppose: Designating for Indigenous Peoples a minimum number of seats in the House of Commons

BANNER 1

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Support

oppose

Depends

Cannot say

35%

29%

26%

10%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL  QC ON  MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+  -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m . . W w @ @ w ™ N O ® @ R (S
151 422 782 142 221 282 295 172 104 298 736 536 145 956 1044 1640 360
209 474 650 230 210 227 240 194 83 269 719 554 169 960 1040 1591 409
35% 46% 36% 27% 28%  28% 39%  45%  31% 36% 36% 37%  40% 33%  38% 33%  46%

BDEFG  EFG J P R
23%  25%  25% 46%  33% 37% 23%  23%  41% 26%  31% 30%  23% 36%  23% 30%  26%
BCDFG  BCD  BCD HI Q
31%  21%  28%  19% @ 27% @ 27% 27%  23%  24% 28%  25%  26%  30% 24%  28% 27%  20%
CE CE P s
12% 9%  10% 8% 11% 8% 10% 8% 5% 10% 8% 8% 6% 8% 11% 10% 8%
P
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q20A. Would you support or oppose: Designating for Indigenous Peoples a minimum number of seats in the House of Commons

BANNER 2

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Support

oppose

Depends

Cannot say

35%

29%

26%

10%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT  NO
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
®) © ()] (B) (D) (9] (H (€3] (9] w (D) (N ()] ) @ (R) ) m
305 544 579 460 370 839 487 226 277 476 598 394 1706 294 172 887 550 392
282 516 590 502 377 847 475 218 278 475 596 400 1716 284 159 891 552 398
44% 38% 30% 36% 39% 37% 31% 35% 43% 41% 37% 27% 36% 32% 48% 37% 37% 25%
D D D H N N N RST T T
20% 27% 32% 34% 25% 28% 34% 36% 17% 27% 29% 41% 29% 27% 23% 29% 29% 31%
B B BC FG FG K K KLM
27% 24% 27% 25% 26% 26% 27% 22% 28% 25% 24% 25% 25% 30% 25% 26% 24% 29%
10% 11% 10% 5% 11% 10% 8% 7% 12% 7% 10% 7% 9% 12% 3% 8% 11% 15%
E E E Q Q QR
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q20A. Would you support or oppose: Designating for Indigenous Peoples a minimum number of seats in the House of Commons

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Support

Oppose

Depends

Cannot say

35%

29%

26%

10%

GOV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB  CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
® @ ® ¢ @ o GO w W o ™ R <& M
486 614 69 765 826 409 533 717 508 152 1030 714 769 976 255
475 602 67 769 816 415 515 722 519 151 1021 725 741 993 266
38% 35% 34% 39% 36% 28% 40% 36% 35% 30% 38% 36% 40% 36% 21%
G G L
30% 32% 25% 33% 30% 20% 30% 29% 29% 38% 29% 31% 28% 30% 29%
G G K
23% 26% 28% 23% 26% 30% 25% 27% 26% 21% 26% 26% 25% 26% 28%
E
10% 7% 12% 5% 8% 22% 5% 8% 10% 11% 7% 7% 7% 8% 23%
E EF I I
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Q20B. Would you support or oppose: Designating for Indigenous Peoples a minimum number of seats in the Canadian Senate

BANNER 1

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Support

oppose

Depends

Cannot say

31%

32%

25%

11%

2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL  QC ON  MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+  -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m . . W w @ @ w ™ N O @ @ ® (S
151 422 782 142 221 282 295 172 104 298 736 536 145 956 1044 1640 360
209 474 650 230 210 227 240 194 83 269 719 554 169 960 1040 1591 409
33%  35% 34%  25% 29%  23% 34%  33% 25% 35% 31% 32%  36% 28%  34% 31%  34%

G EG EG P
27%  32% 26% 49% 33% 43% 27%  31%  46% 28%  35% 35%  27% 39%  26% 32%  34%
D BCDF BCD HI Q
29%  24%  27% 17%  25% < 25% 26%  25% @ 24% 25%  25%  24%  30% 23%  27% 26%  23%
E E E E E
11%  10%  12% 9%  12% 9% 14%  11% 5% 12% 9% 9% 8% 9%  13% 11% 9%
J P
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q20B. Would you support or oppose: Designating for Indigenous Peoples a minimum number of seats in the Canadian Senate
BANNER 2

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT  NO
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30Kk 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
(€)) ®) © (D)) (B) (D) (9] (D) (€3] (9] w (D) (N () D) (o)) (R) (s m
weighted Total 2000 305 544 579 460 370 839 487 226 277 476 598 394 1706 294 172 887 550 392
Unweighted Total 2000 282 516 590 502 377 847 475 218 278 475 596 400 1716 284 159 891 552 398
Support 31% 37% 36% 29% 27% 31% 32% 29% 34% 37% 37% 31% 26% 32% 30% 42% 34% 31% 23%
DE DE N N ST T T
Oppose 32% 24% 29% 34%  41% 31% 32% 36% 35% 21% 30% 35% 41% 33% 28% 28% 33% 32% 32%
B BCD K K KL
Depends 25% 28% 24% 25% 25% 26% 25% 26% 22% 29% 26% 22% 24% 25% 28% 26% 24% 26% 28%
M
Cannot say 11% 11% 11% 12% 7% 13% 11% 9% 10% 13% 7% 12% 9% 11% 13% 5% 9% 11% 17%
E L L Q Q QRS

Environics Institute for Survey Research

136



2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q20B. Would you support or oppose: Designating for Indigenous Peoples a minimum number of seats in the Canadian Senate

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Support

Oppose

Depends

Cannot say

31%

32%

25%

11%

GOV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED  LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB  CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
® @ ® > @ o @ w W o » R < M
486 614 69 765 826 409 533 717 508 152 1030 714 769 976 255
475 602 67 769 816 415 515 722 519 151 1021 725 741 993 266
32% 33% 25% 34% 32% 25% 38% 33% 28% 24% 34% 31% 36% 32% 17%
G G KL L
35% 35% 25% 37% 33% 22% 31% 33% 34% 42% 32% 35% 31% 34% 31%
G G 13
25% 23% 33% 23% 25% 30% 25% 25% 27% 23% 26% 25% 25% 25% 28%
E
9% 9% 17% 6% 10% 23% 6% 9% 11% 11% 8% 9% 8% 10% 24%
E EF I
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q20C. Would you support or oppose: Designating for Indigenous Peoples a minimum number of senior appointments to the federal civil service

BANNER 1

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Support

oppose

Depends

Cannot say

29%

31%

29%

10%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL  QC ON  MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+  -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m ® ® O Hm» @O @ w ™ o @ ® @ R ()
151 422 782 142 221 282 295 172 104 298 736 536 145 956 1044 1640 360
209 474 650 230 210 227 240 194 83 269 719 554 169 960 1040 1591 409
31%  41%  26%  22%  23%  25% 28%  41%  22% 30%  29%  30%  34% 27%  31% 26%  42%

E BDEFG HJ P R
23%  28% 28% 43% 35%  40% 28%  29%  47% 29%  33%  32%  27% 37%  26% 32%  29%
BCD B BCD HI Q
34%  22% 33% 26% 30% @ 28% 30%  23%  27% 30% 29% 31%  32% 28%  31% 31%  22%
C CE S
12% 8%  12% 9%  12% 7% 14% 7% 5% 11% 9% 8% 7% 8%  12% 11% 8%
CG 13 P
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q20C. Would you support or oppose: Designating for Indigenous Peoples a minimum number of senior appointments to the federal civil service

BANNER 2

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Support

oppose

Depends

Cannot say

29%

31%

29%

10%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT  NO
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
®) © ()] (B) (D) (9] (H (€3] (9] w (D) (N ()] ) @ (R) ) m
305 544 579 460 370 839 487 226 277 476 598 394 1706 294 172 887 550 392
282 516 590 502 377 847 475 218 278 475 596 400 1716 284 159 891 552 398
34% 32% 26% 30% 32% 28% 26% 30% 34% 35% 28% 23% 29% 29% 43% 30% 29% 21%
D D N MN RST T T
21% 29% 34% 37% 27% 29% 39% 38% 20% 29% 33% 41% 32% 28% 26% 32% 31% 32%
B B BC FG FG K K KLM
34% 28% 29% 28% 29% 32% 27% 25% 34% 28% 28% 29% 29% 30% 26% 30% 29% 31%
I
11% 11% 11% 5% 12% 11% 8% 8% 13% 7% 11% 7% 10% 12% 5% 8% 11% 17%
E E E LN L Q QRS
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q20C. Would you support or oppose: Designating for Indigenous Peoples a minimum number of senior appointments to the federal civil service
BANNER 3

GOV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
TOTAL PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB  CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
A ® @ ® ¢ @ o GO w W o ™ R <& M
weighted Total 2000 486 614 69 765 826 409 533 717 508 152 1030 714 769 976 255
Unweighted Total 2000 475 602 67 769 816 415 515 722 519 151 1021 725 741 993 266
Support 29% 30% 29% 33% 31% 30% 23% 33% 31% 26% 23% 31% 30% 32% 30% 16%
G G KL
Oppose 31% 32% 34% 23% 35% 32% 22% 31% 32% 31% 41% 32% 34% 31% 32% 32%
G G IK
Depends 29% 28% 28% 30% 28% 30% 32% 29% 29% 33% 25% 30% 29% 31% 29% 29%
Cannot say 10% 9% 9% 13% 5% 9% 23% 7% 8% 10% 10% 8% 7% 7% 9% 23%
E EF
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q20D. Would you support or oppose: Establishing a permanent Cabinet Committee on Indigenous Affairs, to advise the Prime Minister
BANNER 1

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-
TOTAL ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ -IM 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
€] ® © o ®& ® w @O w mwm ~N (CORN()) ® ()
wWeighted Total 2000 151 422 782 142 221 282 295 172 104 298 736 536 145 956 1044 1640 360
Unweighted Total 2000 209 474 650 230 210 227 240 194 83 269 719 554 169 960 1040 1591 409
Support 50% 48%  56% 50% 50% 41%  44% 52%  58% 41% 52%  54%  48%  51% 47%  51% 48%  57%
FG F J R
Oppose 18% 129%  17%  15%  20%  22%  25% 14%  16% 31% 18% 17%  18%  19% 21%  15% 18%  17%
B B BCD HI Q
Depends 23% 29%  18%  24%  22% @ 26% @ 24% 24%  19%  24% 20%  21%  25%  24% 24%  22% 24%  17%
C C C S
Cannot say 10% 109% 9%  11% 8%  11% 8% 11% 7% 5% 10% 7% 8% 7% 7% 12% 10% 9%
p
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Q20D. Would you support or oppose: Establishing a permanent Cabinet Committee on Indigenous Affairs, to advise the Prime Minister

BANNER 2

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Support

oppose

Depends

Cannot say

50%

18%

23%

10%

2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT  NO
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
®) © ()] (B) (D) (9] (H (€3] (9] w (D) (N ()] ) @ (R) ) m
305 544 579 460 370 839 487 226 277 476 598 394 1706 294 172 887 550 392
282 516 590 502 377 847 475 218 278 475 596 400 1716 284 159 891 552 398
49% 48%  48% 59% 45% 47% 55% 57% 50% 53% 50% 49% 51% 41% 62% 53% 45% 42%
BCD FG FG P ST ST

16% 21% 18% 16% 19% 19% 17% 21% 13% 17% 20% 21% 17% 22% 14% 16% 22% 17%

K K QR
25% 21% 24% 21% 24% 25% 21% 17% 23% 23% 20% 24% 23% 25% 18% 23% 23% 24%

I I

10% 10% 11% 4% 12% 10% 7% 6% 13% 6% 10% 6% 9% 12% 6% 7% 10% 17%
E E E HI HI LN LN QRS
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q20D. Would you support or oppose: Establishing a permanent Cabinet Committee on Indigenous Affairs, to advise the Prime Minister

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Support

Oppose

Depends

Cannot say

50%

18%

23%

10%

GOV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB  CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
® @ ® ¢ @ o GO w W o ™ R <& M
486 614 69 765 826 409 533 717 508 152 1030 714 769 976 255
475 602 67 769 816 415 515 722 519 151 1021 725 741 993 266
48% 48% 52% 59% 47% 36% 58% 54% 45% 31% 53% 49% 52% 51% 34%
FG G KL KL L
19% 20% 22% 18% 19% 16% 14% 17% 19% 36% 17% 22% 19% 17% 19%
I IIK 0
23% 24% 19% 20% 25% 25% 21% 23% 26% 21% 23% 23% 22% 23% 24%
E E
9% 8% 6% 3% 9% 23% 6% 7% 9% 12% 8% 6% 7% 8% 23%
E EF
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Q20E. Would you support or oppose: Designating for Indigenous People one seat on the Supreme Court of Canada

BANNER 1

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Support

oppose

Depends

Cannot say

33%

27%

29%

11%

2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL  QC ON  MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+  -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m . . W w @ @ w ™ N O @ @ ® (S
151 422 782 142 221 282 295 172 104 298 736 536 145 956 1044 1640 360
209 474 650 230 210 227 240 194 83 269 719 554 169 960 1040 1591 409
37%  35% 33% 29% 31%  30% 33%  31%  32% 33% 36% 33% 36% 29%  36% 32%  34%

P
16% 28% 23% 39% 31% 33% 24%  30%  39% 26%  29% 28% 21% 33%  21% 26%  30%
BD B BCD BD BD H Q
32% 26% 31%  25% 27% @ 29% 31%  30%  24% 30% 26% 30% @ 33% 29%  29% 30%  26%
14%  11%  13% 8%  11% 8% 12% 9% 5% 11% 9%  10% 9% 9%  14% 12%  10%
EG J P
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q20E. Would you support or oppose: Designating for Indigenous People one seat on the Supreme Court of Canada

BANNER 2

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Support

oppose

Depends

Cannot say

33%

27%

29%

11%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT  NO
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
®) © ()] (B) (D) (9] (H (€3] (9] w (D) (N ()] ) @ (R) ) m
305 544 579 460 370 839 487 226 277 476 598 394 1706 294 172 887 550 392
282 516 590 502 377 847 475 218 278 475 596 400 1716 284 159 891 552 398
39% 32% 32% 35% 34% 33% 30% 35% 40% 38% 35% 23% 33% 31% 41% 36% 30% 25%
D N N N ST ST
18% 27% 30% 29% 23% 25% 34% 31% 16% 25% 27% 39% 27% 27% 19% 28% 29% 24%
B B B FG F K K KLM Q Q
30% 30% 26% 29% 28% 30% 29% 25% 29% 28% 27% 31% 29% 30% 33% 27% 29% 31%
12% 12% 12% 7% 14% 12% 8% 9% 15% 9% 11% 8% 11% 13% 6% 9% 12% 19%
E E E HI H LN Q QRS
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q20E. Would you support or oppose: Designating for Indigenous People one seat on the Supreme Court of Canada

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Support

Oppose

Depends

Cannot say

33%

27%

29%

11%

GOV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB  CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
® @ ® ¢ @ o GO w W o ™ R <& M
486 614 69 765 826 409 533 717 508 152 1030 714 769 976 255
475 602 67 769 816 415 515 722 519 151 1021 725 741 993 266
34% 32% 39% 38% 31% 25% 40% 35% 29% 21% 34% 33% 37% 33% 20%
FG G KL KL
29% 30% 22% 30% 28% 19% 26% 28% 26% 39% 27% 29% 26% 28% 26%
G G IIK
28% 29% 27% 27% 30% 30% 26% 28% 33% 30% 29% 30% 28% 29% 30%
I
10% 9% 12% 5% 11% 26% 8% 9% 12% 11% 9% 7% 9% 10% 24%
E EF
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q21A. To what extent do you trust each of the following: Elected members of Parliament

BANNER 1
REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

TOTAL ATL  QC ON  MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+  -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
» ® O m . . W w @ @ w ™ N O ® @ R (S
Weighted Total 2000 151 422 782 142 221 282 295 172 104 298 736 536 145 956 1044 1640 360
Unweighted Total 2000 209 474 650 230 210 227 240 194 83 269 719 554 169 960 1040 1591 409
A lot of trust 8% 7% 8% 9% 4% 8% 7% 12% 9%  10% 11% 8% 6% 4% 8% 7% 8% 7%

E E NO 0
Some trust 46% 45%  47%  45% 49%  44%  49% 43%  42%  44% 44%  47%  50%  52% 48%  45% 45%  49%
Little trust 28% 29%  28% 27% @ 27% 27%  28% 25%  31%  30% 27%  28%  28%  27% 27%  28% 27%  28%
No trust at all 10% 12%  10%  10%  10% 9% 9% 11% 9% 9% 7% 9%  10%  12% 10% 9% 10%  10%
Depends 4% 2% 4% 4% 5% 6% 2% 5% 4% 2% 6% 4% 2% 6% 3% 5% 4% 3%
G N N N
Cannot say 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 5% 6% 4% 6% 5% 6% 3% 4% 1% 3% 6% 5% 3%
0 0 0 P S

NET: a lot/some trust 54% 52%  54% 54% 53% 52% 56% 55%  51%  54% 55% 56% 56%  55% 56%  52% 53%  55%
NET: Tittle/no trust 37% 41%  38% 37% 37% 37%  36% 36%  40%  39% 34%  37% 39%  38% 38%  37% 37%  38%
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q21A. To what extent do you trust each of the following: Elected members of Parliament

BANNER 2

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

A Tot of trust

Some trust

Little trust

No trust at all

Depends

Cannot say

NET: a lot/some trust

NET: 1little/no trust

8%

46%

28%

10%

4%

5%

54%

37%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT  NO

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP

®) © ()] (B) (D) (9] (H (€3] (9] w (D) (N ()] ) @ (R) ) m

305 544 579 460 370 839 487 226 277 476 598 394 1706 294 172 887 550 392

282 516 590 502 377 847 475 218 278 475 596 400 1716 284 159 891 552 398

13% 8% 4% 7% 7% 9% 5% 8% 8% 7% 9% 7% 7% 10% 31% 8% 3% 4%
DE D H RST ST

43% 42%  45% 57% 43% 42% 54% 55% 39% 48% 48% 51% 46%  47% 41% 58% 33% 40%
BCD FG FG K K K QST

26% 29% 28% 25% 29% 29% 27% 21% 30% 28% 26% 27% 28% 26% 15% 25% 36% 27%

I I Q QRT Q

6% 11% 12% 7% 11% 10% 8% 9% 9% 11% 9% 10% 10% 8% 5% 4% 21% 11%

BE BE QRT QR

6% 3% 4% 2% 5% 5% 2% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 5% 4% 3% 6%

E E H S

5% 6% 6% 1% 6% 5% 3% 3% 9% 3% 3% 2% 4% 7% 2% 3% 3% 13%

E E E H H LMN QRS

56% 50% 50% 64% 50% 51% 60% 64% 47% 55% 57% 58% 53% 56% 73% 65% 37% 43%
BCD FG FG K K K ST ST

33% 41% 40% 33% 39% 39% 35% 30% 39% 39% 35% 37% 38% 34% 20% 28% 57% 38%

BE BE I I Q QRT QR
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q21A. To what extent do you trust each of the following: Elected members of Parliament

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

A lot of trust

Some trust

Little trust

No trust at all

Depends

Cannot say

NET: a lot/some trust

NET: 1little/no trust

8%

46%

28%

10%

4%

5%

54%

37%

GOV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB  CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
® @ ® ¢ @ o GO w W o ™ R <& M
486 614 69 765 826 409 533 717 508 152 1030 714 769 976 255
475 602 67 769 816 415 515 722 519 151 1021 725 741 993 266
9% 8% 6% 10% 8% 4% 16% 6% 5% 1% 10% 4% 12% 6% 4%
G G JKL L L P S
43% 47% 54% 56% 46% 28% 59% 54% 35% 16% 51% 40% 47% 50% 27%
FG G KL KL L P
31% 28% 28% 24% 29% 31% 16% 29% 39% 29% 26% 35% 27% 28% 28%
E E I IJL I o}
10% 10% 3% 7% 9% 17% 4% 5% 13% 44% 7% 16% 9% 8% 19%
D D EF 1]  IJK 0
5% 3% 3% 3% 4% 6% 2% 3% 4% 6% 3% 3% 3% 4% 8%
E I
3% 5% 6% 1% 4% 14% 3% 2% 3% 5% 3% 1% 2% 4% 14%
E EF R
52% 55% 60% 65% 54% 32% 75% 60% 40% 17% 61% 45% 59% 56% 31%
FG G JKL KL L P
41% 38% 31% 32% 38% 48% 20% 34% 53% 73% 33% 51% 36% 36% 47%
E EF I IJ  TIJK 0
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q21B. To what extent do you trust each of the following: Senior public servants (managers and policy experts)

BANNER 1
REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-
TOTAL ATL  QC ON  MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+  -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
» ® O m . . W w @ @ w ™ N O ® @ R (S
Weighted Total 2000 151 422 782 142 221 282 295 172 104 298 736 536 145 956 1044 1640 360
Unweighted Total 2000 209 474 650 230 210 227 240 194 83 269 719 554 169 960 1040 1591 409
A lot of trust 6% 5% 5% 7% 7% 6% 6% 7% 5% 7% 8% 7% 5% 4% 6% 6% 6% 5%
Some trust 40% 40%  34%  42%  37%  42%  42% 41%  38%  45% 42%  43%  40%  34% 41%  38% 41%  34%
C C 0 S
Little trust 31% 36% 35% 28% 36% 28% 30% 27%  31%  28% 26%  30% 34%  39% 30%  32% 30%  36%
D L LM R
No trust at all 13% 13%  17% 12% 12% 11% 13% 14%  16%  12% 12%  12%  14%  15% 14%  12% 12%  18%
DEF R
Depends 5% 2% 4% 5% 6% 7% 3% 7% 4% 3% 6% 4% 2% 6% 4% 5% 5% 4%
B B BG N
Cannot say 5% 5% 4% 5% 3% 7% 6% 4% 6% 5% 6% 4% 5% 2% 3% 7% 5% 4%
0 0 P
NET: a lot/some trust 46% 44%  39% 49%  43%  47%  49% 48%  43%  52% 50%  50%  45%  38% 48%  44% 48%  39%
C C o 0 S
NET: Tittle/no trust 44% 49%  53% 40% 47%  39%  43% 41%  47%  40% 38%  42%  48%  54% 45%  44% 42%  54%
D DFG LM LM R
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q21B. To what extent do you trust each of the following: Senior public servants (managers and policy experts)

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT  NO
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
(€)) ®) © ()] (B) (D) (9] (H (€3] (9] w (D) (N ()] ) @ (R) ) m
weighted Total 2000 305 544 579 460 370 839 487 226 277 476 598 394 1706 294 172 887 550 392
Unweighted Total 2000 282 516 590 502 377 847 475 218 278 475 596 400 1716 284 159 891 552 398
A Tot of trust 6% 10% 6% 5% 6% 6% 5% 6% 11% 8% 6% 6% 7% 6% 7% 22% 6% 4% 3%
D GH RST T
Some trust 40% 39% 39% 37% 48% 33% 36% 50%  45% 29% 43% 42% 47% 40% 39% 46% 50% 26% 33%
BCD FG FG K K K ST ST S
Little trust 31% 30% 31% 31% 33% 36% 34% 26% 27% 32% 32% 32% 27% 31% 31% 19% 29% 39% 29%
HI H Q QRT Q
No trust at all 13% 8% 15% 16% 11% 13% 14% 12% 11% 15% 14% 12% 12% 13% 13% 4% 7% 25% 15%
B BE QRT QR
Depends 5% 9% 3% 5% 2% 6% 5% 3% 2% 6% 3% 3% 5% 5% 4% 7% 5% 3% 7%
CE CE I I S S
Cannot say 5% 5% 6% 6% 1% 6% 5% 3% 3% 9% 3% 4% 2% 5% 7% 2% 3% 4% 13%
E E E H LMN QRS
NET: a lot/some trust 46% 48% 45% 42% 54% 39% 42% 55% 56% 38% 48% 48% 54% 46% 46% 68% 56% 30% 36%
cD FG FG K K K RST ST

NET: 1little/no trust 44% 38% 46% 47% 44% 48% 48% 38% 38% 47% 46% 44% 40% 44% 44% 23% 36% 64% 44%
B B HI HI Q QRT QR
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q21B. To what extent do you trust each of the following: Senior public servants (managers and policy experts)

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

A Tot of trust

Some trust

Little trust

No trust at all

Depends

Cannot say

NET: a lot/some trust

NET: 1little/no trust

6%

40%

31%

13%

5%

5%

46%

44%

GoV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB  CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
® © O ® ¢ @ o O ®w W o - R <& @M
486 614 69 765 826 409 533 717 508 152 1030 714 769 976 255
475 602 67 769 816 415 515 722 519 151 1021 725 741 993 266
8% 5% 4% 9% 6% 2% 12% 5% 3% 3% 8% 4% 9% 5% 2%
FG G JKL K P S
42% 39% 48% 47% 41% 23% 54% 46% 30% 12% 46% 32% 42% 43% 22%
FG G JKL KL L P
29% 33% 27% 29% 33% 32% 23% 33% 42% 25% 30% 37% 30% 32% 30%
I 1L 0
12% 14% 12% 11% 11% 21% 5% 8% 18% 51% 9% 21% 13% 10% 25%
EF I IJ  IIK 0
5% 4% 3% 3% 5% 8% 4% 4% 5% 6% 4% 4% 4% 5% 7%
EF
4% 4% 6% 1% 5% 14% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 5% 15%
E EF R
50% 44% 52% 56% 47% 26% 66% 52% 33% 14% 55% 36% 51% 48% 24%
FG G JKL KL L P
41% 48% 39% 40% 44% 52% 27% 42% 59% 77% 39% 58% 43% 43% 54%
B EF I 1] I3K 0
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q21C. To what extent do you trust each of the following: Front line workers delivering public services

BANNER 1
REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-
TOTAL ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -1M 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
(A) ® @ W ®w m W HW @O O w ™ N m @ R
weighted Total 2000 151 422 782 142 221 282 295 172 104 298 736 536 145 956 1044 1640 360
Unweighted Total 2000 209 474 650 230 210 227 240 194 83 269 719 554 169 960 1040 1591 409
A Tot of trust 18% 16%  23%  16% 17% 15% 17% 15% 17% 13% 17% 18% 20% 18% 19% 16% 16% 26%
BDFG R
Some trust 45% 48%  44%  45%  43% 50%  45% 42%  43%  45% 43%  46% 51%  44% 46%  45% 46%  44%
L
Little trust 21% 24% 20% 20% 22% 19% 24% 21% 26% 27% 20% 24% 18% 25% 21% 21% 21% 18%
N
No trust at all 6% 3% 5% 8% 7% 4% 5% 10% 3% 6% 7% 5% 5% 4% 6% 6% 6% 6%
BC I
Depends 5% 3% 4% 6% 8% 6% 5% 8% 5% 5% 7% 4% 3% 7% 4% 6% 6% 4%
N N
Cannot say 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 5% 5% 4% 6% 5% 7% 3% 4% 1% 3% 7% 5% 3%
0 0 0 P
NET: a lot/some trust 63% 64% 67% 62% 60% 65% 61% 57% 60% 58% 59% 64% 71% 62% 66% 61% 62% 69%
LM Q R
NET: 1little/no trust 27% 28% 25% 27% 29% 24% 29% 31% 29% 33% 27% 29% 23% 29% 27% 27% 27% 24%
N
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q21C. To what extent do you trust each of the following: Front line workers delivering public services

BANNER 2

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

A Tot of trust

Some trust

Little trust

No trust at all

Depends

Cannot say

NET: a lot/some trust

NET: 1little/no trust

18%

45%

21%

6%

5%

5%

63%

27%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT  NO
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
®) © ()] (B) (D) (9] (H (€3] (9] w (D) (N ()] ) @ (R) ) m
305 544 579 460 370 839 487 226 277 476 598 394 1706 294 172 887 550 392
282 516 590 502 377 847 475 218 278 475 596 400 1716 284 159 891 552 398
22% 18% 16% 19% 14% 19% 17% 21% 14% 21% 20% 18% 19% 12% 35% 19% 13% 14%
F F K K P RST ST
42% 42%  46% 53% 46% 43% 52%  47% 37% 46% 46% 51% 45% 45% 41% 50% 42% 41%
BCD G K K K QST
20% 23% 21% 19% 25% 20% 20% 17% 28% 20% 21% 18% 21% 23% 14% 20% 27% 18%
I LMN QRT
3% 7% 6% 4% 4% 7% 4% 8% 6% 6% 5% 7% 6% 7% 4% 3% 11% 6%
B H H QRT R
8% 4% 5% 4% 5% 7% 4% 3% 7% 4% 5% 3% 5% 6% 6% 4% 4% 9%
CE HI N RS
5% 6% 5% 1% 6% 5% 3% 4% 8% 3% 4% 2% 5% 6% 1% 3% 3% 12%
E E E LMN QRS
64% 60% 63% 71% 60% 62% 69% 68% 51% 67% 66% 69% 64% 57% 75% 70% 55% 54%
BCD FG K K K P ST ST
23% 31% 27% 23% 29% 27% 24% 26% 34% 26% 26% 26% 26% 30% 18% 23% 38% 24%
BE LMN QRT
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q21C. To what extent do you trust each of the following: Front line workers delivering public services

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

A lot of trust

Some trust

Little trust

No trust at all

Depends

Cannot say

NET: a lot/some trust

NET: 1little/no trust

18%

45%

21%

6%

5%

5%

63%

27%

GOV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB  CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
® @ ® > @ o @ w W o » R < M
486 614 69 765 826 409 533 717 508 152 1030 714 769 976 255
475 602 67 769 816 415 515 722 519 151 1021 725 741 993 266
25% 15% 16% 25% 16% 8% 24% 17% 17% 6% 20% 16% 22% 17% 7%
C FG G JKL L L P S
44% 47% 56% 50% 48% 32% 49% 51% 44% 28% 49% 44% 46% 47% 36%
G G L KL L P
19% 22% 13% 16% 22% 27% 18% 20% 25% 28% 20% 25% 20% 21% 24%
E E I I o
3% 9% 4% 5% 5% 9% 3% 3% 6% 26% 4% 9% 6% 4% 11%
B EF 1] I3K 0
5% 4% 6% 3% 5% 10% 4% 5% 5% 9% 4% 5% 4% 6% 9%
E EF R
3% 4% 5% 1% 4% 14% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 14%
E EF
69% 62% 71% 74% 64% 40% 73% 69% 61% 34% 69% 59% 68% 65% 43%
C FG G KL KL L P
23% 30% 18% 22% 27% 37% 21% 23% 31% 54% 24% 34% 26% 25% 34%
BD E EF IJ  TIIK 0
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q22A. Agree — Disagree: There are not enough rules and procedures governing the day-to-day work of the government

BANNER 1

weighted Total
Unweighted Total
Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Neither agree/disagree

Cannot say

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

16%

37%

19%

6%

12%

10%

54%

25%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1Im 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m . m G H @O O w o N (O ® @ ® ()
151 422 782 142 221 282 295 172 104 298 736 536 145 956 1044 1640 360
209 474 650 230 210 227 240 194 83 269 719 554 169 960 1040 1591 409
19%  21%  17% 9%  18% 8% 20%  17% 9% 16%  15% 19%  17% 15%  18% 15%  22%

EG EG EG EG J R

36% 38% 36% 37% 39%  39% 37%  38%  46% 38% 40%  36%  34% 40%  35% 37%  38%
Q

17% 18%  18%  23%  20%  21% 16%  19%  23% 18% 20% 21%  18% 21%  17% 19%  19%

4% 3% 7% 6% 6%  10% 7% 3% 7% 7% 6% 6% 8% 7% 5% 7% 3%

C BC S
14%  11%  12%  17% 9%  11% 11%  13% 6% 10%  11% 11%  17% 10%  13% 12%  10%
F J MN
10%  10%  10% 8% 8%  10% 9%  10% 9% 10% 8% 8% 6% 7%  12% 10% 9%
P

55% 58% 53% 46% 56% 47% 57%  55%  55% 55%  55% 55%  51% 54%  53% 52%  60%

EG R

219%  21%  25% 29% 26% 31% 23%  23%  30% 25%  26%  26%  26% 28%  22% 26%  21%
C BC Q
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q22A. Agree — Disagree: There are not enough rules and procedures governing the day-to-day work of the government

BANNER 2

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Neither agree/disagree

Cannot say

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

16%

37%

19%

6%

12%

10%

54%

25%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT  NO
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
®) © ()] (B) (D) (9] (H (€3] (9] w (D) (N () (D] ((©)) (R) (©) m
305 544 579 460 370 839 487 226 277 476 598 394 1706 294 172 887 550 392
282 516 590 502 377 847 475 218 278 475 596 400 1716 284 159 891 552 398
20% 19% 15% 13% 22% 17% 11% 15% 22% 19% 15% 12% 16% 15% 28% 13% 22% 10%
E E GH H MN N RT RT
35% 40% 37% 37% 35% 39% 42% 30% 32% 40% 39% 39% 37%  40% 30% 43% 38% 28%
I I K QT T
18% 18% 18% 23% 15% 18% 21% 27% 15% 17% 22% 23% 19% 18% 21% 20% 16% 20%
D F FG KL KL S
3% 5% 7% 8% 3% 6% 8% 8% 2% 7% 6% 9% 6% 6% 7% 5% 8% 5%
B B F F F K K K
13% 8% 13% 13% 13% 11% 10% 12% 14% 11% 11% 9% 12% 12% 10% 12% 8% 16%
C C S S
10% 10% 10% 6% 13% 9% 8% 7% 15% 7% 7% 7% 10% 9% 5% 6% 8% 21%
E E HI LMN QRS
56% 58% 52% 50% 57% 56% 53% 46% 54% 59% 54% 51% 53% 54% 57% 56% 60% 38%
E I I N T T T
21% 24% 25% 31% 18% 24% 29% 35% 16% 23% 28% 32% 25% 25% 28% 26% 24% 25%
BCD F FG FG K K KL
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Q22A. Agree — Disagree: There are not enough rules and procedures governing the day-to-day work of the government

BANNER 3

weighted Total
Unweighted Total
Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Neither agree/disagree

Cannot say

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

16%

37%

19%

6%

12%

10%

54%

25%

2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

GOV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB  CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
® @ ® ¢ @ o GO w W o ™ R <& M
486 614 69 765 826 409 533 717 508 152 1030 714 769 976 255
475 602 67 769 816 415 515 722 519 151 1021 725 741 993 266
19% 15% 13% 17% 17% 13% 14% 14% 20% 29% 15% 22% 24% 12% 10%
G G IJ  TIIK 0 S
40% 42% 38% 39% 40% 29% 37% 41% 41% 24% 41% 36% 36% 40% 30%
G G L L L P
17% 20% 14% 23% 18% 14% 23% 20% 15% 19% 20% 19% 17% 21% 16%
FG K K
7% 5% 3% 8% 5% 4% 7% 6% 5% 10% 5% 8% 7% 5% 8%
FG 0
10% 9% 22% 8% 11% 20% 13% 11% 9% 10% 11% 10% 10% 12% 16%
BC E EF K
6% 9% 11% 5% 9% 21% 6% 8% 9% 8% 7% 5% 6% 10% 20%
E EF I R
59% 57% 50% 56% 57% 41% 51% 55% 61% 53% 57% 58% 60% 52% 40%
G G I S
25% 24% 17% 31% 23% 18% 30% 26% 20% 30% 25% 27% 24% 26% 24%
FG K K K
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q22B. Agree - Disagree: The work of government should be based more on clear principles than detailed rules

BANNER 1

weighted Total
Unweighted Total
Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Neither agree/disagree

Cannot say

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

22%

48%

11%

2%

10%

7%

70%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® W oM . O W HW @O w ™m N m @ R (=
151 422 782 142 221 282 295 172 104 298 736 536 145 956 1044 1640 360
209 474 650 230 210 227 240 194 83 269 719 554 169 960 1040 1591 409
22% 27% 22% 14% 25% 18% 24% 23% 20% 22% 20% 27% 25% 23% 22% 21% 28%

DEG E E M R
45% 47% 48% 51% 45% 52% 45% 52% 53% 49% 51% 49% 45% 51% 45% 48% 46%
Q
11% 10% 11% 14% 10% 10% 10% 8% 11% 9% 11% 10% 10% 10% 12% 11% 10%
2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%
13% 9% 11% 14% 8% 9% 11% 10% 6% 10% 10% 8% 11% 9% 11% 11% 9%
C
7% 6% 7% 5% 8% 9% 7% 6% 9% 7% 6% 6% 6% 6% 9% 8% 6%
p
66% 74% 69% 65% 70% 70% 69% 76% 73% 71% 71% 75% 70% 74% 66% 69% 75%
E Q R

12%

13%

11%

13%

16%

13%

12%

13%

8%

12%

11%

13%

Environics Institute for Survey Research

159

11%

12%

11%

14%

13%

11%



2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q22B. Agree - Disagree: The work of government should be based more on clear principles than detailed rules

BANNER 2

weighted Total
Unweighted Total
Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Neither agree/disagree

Cannot say

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

22%

48%

11%

2%

10%

7%

70%

12%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT  NO
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
®) © ()] (B) (D) (9] (H (€3] (9] w (D) (N ()] ) @ (R) ) m
305 544 579 460 370 839 487 226 277 476 598 394 1706 294 172 887 550 392
282 516 590 502 377 847 475 218 278 475 596 400 1716 284 159 891 552 398
21% 23% 23% 23% 26% 23% 19% 22% 25% 27% 22% 18% 22% 24% 29% 19% 28% 18%
H N N RT RT
44% 48%  46% 55% 42% 48% 51% 51% 43% 51% 48% 53% 48% 47% 42% 54% 44% 41%
BCD F K K QST
12% 10% 10% 11% 12% 10% 12% 11% 8% 7% 13% 13% 11% 9% 12% 11% 11% 8%
KL KL
2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2%
K
14% 9% 11% 6% 9% 11% 10% 9% 14% 8% 10% 8% 10% 10% 13% 10% 8% 13%
E E LN S
7% 9% 8% 3% 9% 7% 6% 4% 10% 5% 5% 5% 7% 7% 2% 4% 6% 18%
E E E I LMN Q Q QRS
65% 71% 69% 79% 68% 71% 70% 73% 68% 78% 70% 72% 70% 71% 71% 73% 72% 59%
BCD KM T T T
14% 11%  12%  13% 14%  11% 14%  14% 9% 10% 15% 16% 13% 12% 14%  13% 14%  10%
KL KL
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q22B. Agree - Disagree: The work of government should be based more on clear principles than detailed rules

BANNER 3

weighted Total
Unweighted Total
Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Neither agree/disagree

Cannot say

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

22%

48%

11%

2%

10%

7%

70%

GOV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB  CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
® @ ® > @ o @ w W o e R <& M
486 614 69 765 826 409 533 717 508 152 1030 714 769 976 255
475 602 67 769 816 415 515 722 519 151 1021 725 741 993 266
23% 24% 21% 27% 22% 15% 22% 22% 24% 26% 22% 27% 28% 19% 18%
FG G 0 S
46% 49% 52% 50% 51% 37% 50% 52% 48% 39% 50% 48% 47% 50% 40%
G G L L
11% 12% 11% 12% 10% 9% 12% 11% 9% 13% 12% 10% 11% 11% 8%
2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3%
12% 8% 9% 8% 9% 19% 10% 10% 9% 11% 10% 9% 8% 12% 12%
EF R
7% 7% 6% 2% 7% 18% 3% 5% 8% 7% 5% 4% 4% 7% 19%
E EF 1] R
69% 72% 73% 76% 73% 52% 72% 73% 73% 65% 72% 75% 75% 69% 58%
G G S
13% 13% 13% 14% 12% 11% 14% 13% 11% 17% 13% 13% 13% 12% 11%

12%
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q22C. Agree - Disagree: The accountability of the government should be based on what is accomplished rather than on how well procedures have been followed
BANNER 1

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-
TOTAL ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -1M 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
(C.Y) ()] © ()] ()] D) @ (H) (€9) » w (D] () () ()] @ (R) (s
weighted Total 2000 151 422 782 142 221 282 295 172 104 298 736 536 145 956 1044 1640 360
Unweighted Total 2000 209 474 650 230 210 227 240 194 83 269 719 554 169 960 1040 1591 409
Strongly agree 28% 28% 32% 26% 24% 32%  26% 25%  29%  25% 26% 28% 31%  28% 29%  27% 27%  33%
DE R
Somewhat agree 40% 40% 38% 39% 36% 37%  48% 43%  37% 51% 40%  42%  42%  39% 41%  38% 40%  38%
CDEF I
Somewhat disagree 13% 12% 11% 14% 16% 11% 10% 11% 11% 11% 12% 14% 11% 11% 13% 12% 13% 10%
Strongly disagree 4% 5% 2% 4% 6% 4% 3% 7% 2% - 5% 3% 3% 7% 3% 4% 4% 2%
C C I S
Neither agree/disagree 9% 10% 9% 10% 12% 9% 7% 10% 14% 7% 10% 9% 8% 10% 9% 10% 10% 8%
G
Cannot say 7% 6% 8% 6% 5% 8% 7% 5% 8% 6% 7% 5% 5% 5% 5% 8% 6% 8%
P
NET: Agree 67% 68% 70% 65% 60% 68% 73% 68% 65% 76% 66% 69% 73% 67% 70% 65% 66% 72%
E DE Q R
NET: Disagree 16% 16% 13% 19% 22% 15% 13% 17% 13% 11% 17% 17% 14% 18% 16% 16% 17% 12%
CG CG S
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q22C. Agree - Disagree: The accountability of the government should be based on what is accomplished rather than on how well procedures have been followed
BANNER 2

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT  NO

TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP

(€)) ®) © ()] (B) (D) (9] (H (€3] K w (D] () (V)] ()] @ (R (s m

weighted Total 2000 305 544 579 460 370 839 487 226 277 476 598 394 1706 294 172 887 550 392

Unweighted Total 2000 282 516 590 502 377 847 475 218 278 475 596 400 1716 284 159 891 552 398

Strongly agree 28% 25% 25%  29% 34% 32% 30% 22% 31% 26% 29% 30% 27% 28% 29% 35% 24% 34% 26%
BC H H H R RT

Somewhat agree 40% 38%  42% 37%  43% 38% 39%  48% 31% 35% 41% 41%  42% 40% 39% 38%  47% 35% 31%

D I FGI ST
Somewhat disagree 13% 13%  12% 14% 11% 8% 12% 14% 18% 9% 12% 12% 17% 13%  11% 12% 14% 13% 10%
F FG KM

Strongly disagree 4% 2% 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 6% 3% 3% 5% 4% 3% 5% 3% 5% 3%

Neither agree/disagree 9% 15% 8% 10% 5% 9% 9% 8% 11% 15% 8% 11% 5% 9% 11% 9% 9% 8% 13%

CDE E E LN N RS

Cannot say 7% 7% 8% 8% 2% 10% 6% 5% 4% 10% 6% 5% 4% 7% 7% 1% 4% 6% 17%

E E E HI LMN Q Q QRS

NET: Agree 67% 62% 67% 66% 77% 70% 69% 69% 62% 61% 71% 70% 69% 67% 68% 72% 71% 68% 57%
BCD K K K T T T

NET: Disagree 16% 15% 16% 17% 16% 11% 16% 18% 22% 14% 16% 15% 22% 17% 14% 18% 17% 18% 13%

F F FG KLM
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q22C. Agree - Disagree: The accountability of the government should be based on what is accomplished rather than on how well procedures have been followed
BANNER 3

Gov'T

EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T

NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT

TOTAL PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.

(V) ® © e ¢® @ o @O w W @ ™ ® & M

weighted Total 2000 486 614 69 765 826 409 533 717 508 152 1030 714 769 976 255

Unweighted Total 2000 475 602 67 769 816 415 515 722 519 151 1021 725 741 993 266

Strongly agree 28% 25%  30% 31% 33%  27%  19% 23%  28% 33% 38% 26%  36% 35%  23% 27%
FG G I I IJ 0] S

Somewhat agree 40% 42%  40%  30% 40%  43%  30% 47%  42%  36%  26% 44%  35% 39%  44%  26%

G G KL KL L P
Somewhat disagree 13% 14%  13%  23% 14%  12% 12% 14%  14% 11%  12% 14%  11% 11%  15% 9%
R
Strongly disagree 4% 4% 3% 1% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 9% 3% 5% 4% 3% 4%
J
Neither agree/disagree 9% 10% 7% 10% 7% 8% 17% 9% 8%  10% 9% 8% 9% 8% 9%  15%
EF
Cannot say 7% 5% 6% 5% 2% 6%  18% 3% 4% 7% 7% 4% 3% 4% 6%  19%
E EF I R

NET: Agree 67% 68% 70% 61% 74%  71%  49% 70%  71% @ 69%  64% 70%  71% 73%  66%  53%
G G S

NET: Disagree 16% 17% 16% 24% 18%  15% 16% 18%  17%  14%  20% 17%  17% 15%  18%  13%
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q22D. Agree - Disagree: Rules and procedures are essential to minimizing misconduct and corruption by those working
BANNER 1

in government.

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-
TOTAL ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+  -1M 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
@Y (B) © () (E) D @ (H) (&9 M w (D] Q)] 0 P @ (R) (s
weighted Total 2000 151 422 782 142 221 282 295 172 104 298 736 536 145 956 1044 1640 360
Unweighted Total 2000 209 474 650 230 210 227 240 194 83 269 719 554 169 960 1040 1591 409
Strongly agree 41% 46%  48%  42%  35%  42%  29% 43%  44%  26% 42%  38% A7%  49% 39%  44% 39%  51%
EG DEG G G J J M M P R
Somewhat agree 41% 34%  35% 42% 40% 41%  50% 42%  39%  58% 41%  46%  39%  35% 43%  39% 42%  34%
BC BCDE HI NO S
Somewhat disagree 5% 7% 6% 4% 7% 5% 5% 3% 4% 3% 4% 5% 4% 6% 6% 4% 5% 7%
strongly disagree 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% *% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Neither agree/disagree 6% 8% 5% 6%  11% 5% 6% 6% 7% 5% 7% 5% 5% 6% 6% 6% 6% 4%
CDF
Cannot say 6% 5% 5% 6% 6% 6% 8% 6% 5% 7% 6% 5% 4% 2% 5% 6% 6% 4%
NET: Agree 82% 80% 83% 84% 75% 83% 79% 85%  83%  84% 83% 84% 86%  84% 81%  83% 81%  84%
E E E
NET: Disagree 6% 7% 7% 5% 9% 5% 7% 3% 5% 5% 4% 7% 5% 8% 7% 5% 6% 7%
D
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q22D. Agree - Disagree: Rules and procedures are essential to minimizing misconduct and corruption by those working in government.
BANNER 2

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS «CoOL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT NO

TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA WHERE SAT SAT SAT EXP

) ® @ @ @©E ®» @ W ® W m N o @ ® 6 M

weighted Total 2000 305 544 579 460 370 839 487 226 277 476 598 394 1706 294 172 887 550 392

Unweighted Total 2000 282 516 590 502 377 847 475 218 278 475 596 400 1716 284 159 891 552 398

Strongly agree 41% 31% 36% 43%  55% 46% 44%  36%  34% 47%  41%  42%  40% 42%  37% 54% 40% 43%  35%
BC BCD HI HI RST T

Somewhat agree 41% 45%  45%  39% 37% 32% 37% 52%  50% 30% 46% 40%  46% 40%  45% 29%  45% 38%  40%

DE FG FG K K KM Qs Q

Somewhat disagree 5% 6% 6% 5% 2% 5% 5% 4% 6% 4% 4% 6% 6% 5% 4% 5% 5% 7% 2%
E E E T T

Strongly disagree 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 2% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%

FH
Neither agree/disagree 6% 10% 4% 7% 3% 7% 7% 3% 5% 9% 4% 7% 3% 6% 8% 8% 5% 5% 8%
CE E H H LN N

Cannot say 6% 6% 7% 6% 2% 9% 5% 4% 3% 10% 4% 4% 3% 6% 5% 1% 4% 5%  14%

E E E GHI LMN Q Q QRS

NET: Agree 82% 76% 82% 82% 92% 79% 82% 88% 85% 77% 87% 81% 87% 82% 82% 84% 85% 81% 75%
BCD FG KM KM T T T

NET: Disagree 6% 7% 7% 6% 3% 5% 7% 5% 7% 4% 5% 8% 7% 6% 5% 7% 6% 9% 3%
E E E T T
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q22D. Agree - Disagree: Rules and procedures are essential to minimizing misconduct and corruption by those working in government.

BANNER 3

weighted Total
Unweighted Total
Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Neither agree/disagree

Cannot say
NET: Agree
NET: Disagree

41%

41%

5%

1%

6%

6%

82%

6%

GOV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB  CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
® @ ® > @ o @ w W o e R <& M
486 614 69 765 826 409 533 717 508 152 1030 714 769 976 255
475 602 67 769 816 415 515 722 519 151 1021 725 741 993 266
37% 39% 40% 50% 38% 32% 40% 42% 44% 49% 41% 46% 51% 36% 30%
FG 0 S
46% 44% 43% 41% 46% 30% 45% 45% 38% 30% 44% 40% 36% 47% 31%
G G KL KL R
5% 6% 7% 4% 5% 7% 5% 5% 6% 8% 5% 6% 4% 5% 8%
E
2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
6% 5% 4% 3% 5% 12% 5% 5% 6% 7% 5% 5% 5% 6% 9%
EF
4% 6% 5% 1% 5% 17% 3% 3% 5% 5% 4% 3% 2% 5% 20%
E EF R
83% 83% 83% 91% 83% 62% 86% 86% 82% 78% 85% 85% 87% 83% 61%
FG G KL S
7% 7% 8% 5% 7% 8% 6% 5% 7% 9% 6% 7% 5% 6% 9%
E
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q23A. Do you believe there should be more rules and procedures governing the day-to-day work of the government if it meant: Additional costs to taxpayers

BANNER 1

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Yes

No

Depends

Cannot say

21%

REGION

URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
@® @ m & ® @ H @O O w m™m N @ @ R (s
83 246 417 66 125 134 168 94 57 163 405 295 73 519 551 854 216
112 275 342 108 116 105 135 108 44 143 385 303 89 508 550 815 243
26%  26%  28% @ 21% 16% 25% 29%  23% 30% 30% 26% 24% 15% 31%  20% 25% 25%
E F 0 (6] Q
52% 57%  49% 52% 64% 51% 45% 53%  40% 45% 55% 52% 69% 50% 56% 52% 57%
D D LMN
20% 16%  22%  25% 21% 24% 25% 21% 31% 24% 19% 23% 16% 19% 23% 22% 17%
C

1%

3%

1%

1%

1%

1%

3%

1%
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q23A. Do you believe there should be more rules and procedures governing the day-to-day work of the government if it meant: Additional costs to taxpayers

BANNER 2

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Yes

No

Depends

Cannot say

21%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT  NO

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
®) © ()] (B) (D) (9] (H (€3] (9] w (D) (N) (9] D) @ (R) ©) m
171 317 304 231 209 467 256 104 150 280 323 202 910 160 99 494 330 148
154 288 310 258 215 464 239 99 150 281 314 201 907 151 93 485 332 148
32% 27% 20% 22% 28% 23% 26% 30% 24% 25% 31% 19% 24% 29% 50% 25% 21% 18%

D N RST
50% 50% 59% 54% 59% 56% 47% 42% 55% 52% 50% 55% 54%  47% 39% 51% 61% 54%
C HI HI Q QR Q
18% 22% 20% 23% 12% 21% 26% 28% 19% 23% 17% 26% 20% 23% 12% 23% 18% 25%
F F F M Q Q
- 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% - 1% - 2% 1% 1% - - 1% 1% 3%

1%
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q23A. Do you believe there should be more rules and procedures governing the day-to-day work of the government if it meant: Additional costs to taxpayers
BANNER 3

GOV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
TOTAL PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB  CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
A ® @ ® ¢ @ o GO w W o ™ R <& M
weighted Total 1070 289 353 35 432 470 168 270 396 311 80 587 413 463 506 102
Unweighted Total 1058 277 333 33 427 457 174 254 389 318 80 568 419 436 513 109
Yes 25% 26% 29% 26% 26% 27% 18% 34% 24% 19% 24% 27% 23% 31% 21% 18%
G G K S
No 53% 52% 53% 52% 51% 51% 66% 46% 54% 57% 60% 52% 58% 50% 54% 66%
EF I I
Depends 21% 21% 18% 19% 23% 21% 15% 20% 21% 23% 16% 20% 19% 19% 24% 15%
G
Cannot say 1% 1% *% 3% *% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% - 1% *% 1% 1% 1%
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q23B. Do you believe there should be more rules and procedures governing the day-to-day work of the government if it meant:
Reducing the timeliness of government decision-making and delivery of public services

BANNER 1
REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-
TOTAL ATL  QC ON  MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
» ® O m . . W Hw @ @ w ™ N O ® @ R (9
Weighted Total 1070 83 246 417 66 125 134 168 94 57 163 405 295 73 519 551 854 216
Unweighted Total 1058 112 275 342 108 116 105 135 108 44 143 385 303 89 508 550 815 243
Yes 47% 55% 29% 55% 44% 50%  50% 57%  33%  45% 55% 47% 49%  41% 48%  47% 53%  26%
C C C C C I S
No 32% 23%  52%  25% 27% 30% 28% 21%  40%  22% 20%  33% 31%  42% 35%  29% 26%  54%
BDEFG HJ L L L R
Depends 19% 21% 17%  18%  27%  19%  22% 21%  21%  33% 22% 19%  19%  16% 16%  22% 19%  18%
C P
Cannot say 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% - 1% 6% - 3% 1% 1% - 1% 2% 2% 2%
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q23B. Do you believe there should be more rules and procedures governing the day-to-day work of the government if it meant:
Reducing the timeliness of government decision-making and delivery of public services

BANNER 2

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Yes

No

Depends

Cannot say

47%

32%

19%

2%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100Kk CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT NO
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
® @ @ @©E ® G @« @O ® W m ™ o @ ® 6 M
171 317 304 231 209 467 256 104 150 280 323 202 910 160 99 494 330 148
154 288 310 258 215 464 239 99 150 281 314 201 907 151 93 485 332 148
49% 45% 48% 50% 52% 48% 45% 39% 48% 48% 47% 45% 46% 55% 60% 46% 49% 39%
I 0 RT
32% 32% 31% 32% 34% 30% 30% 38% 35% 32% 33% 29% 33% 23% 31% 32% 32% 33%
P
18% 22% 18% 18% 13% 20% 23% 21% 17% 18% 18% 24% 19% 20% 10% 21% 17% 23%
F F Q Q
1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% - 1% 2% 5%
E R

172
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Q23B. Do you believe there should be more rules and procedures governing the day-to-day work of the government if it meant:

2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Reducing the timeliness of government decision-making and delivery of public services

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Yes

No

Depends

Cannot say

19%

2%

GOV'T

EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT

PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB  CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
® © O ® ¢ @ o GO w W o R < M
289 353 35 432 470 168 270 396 311 80 587 413 463 506 102
277 333 33 427 457 174 254 389 318 80 568 419 436 513 109
43% 49% 51% 52% 45% 42% 49% 50% 43% 48% 48% 48% 50% 44% 46%

FG
32% 32% 36% 29% 33% 35% 33% 29% 33% 35% 31% 33% 34% 30% 32%
24% 18% 10% 18% 20% 20% 16% 20% 21% 16% 19% 17% 15% 23% 21%
R
2% 1% 3% *% 2% 4% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1%
E
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q23C. Do you believe there should be more rules and procedures governing the day-to-day work of the government if it meant:

Reducing the flexibility of public servants to make decisions and adjust to circumstances

BANNER 1

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Yes

No

Depends

Cannot say

42%

33%

23%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1Im 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
W ® © ® ® ® @ W @O @ O ™ N ® ® @ @ ® (s
83 246 417 66 125 134 168 94 57 163 405 295 73 519 551 854 216
112 275 342 108 116 105 135 108 44 143 385 303 89 508 550 815 243
39%  52% 41%  39%  34%  40% 43%  47%  40% 41%  44%  43%  37% 42%  42% 39%  54%
BDEFG R
32%  31% 31% 29% 39%  36% 29%  29%  25% 33%  32%  30% 42% 35%  30% 33%  29%
24%  14% 27? 29? 25% 24% 27%  18% 35? 24%  24%  24%  21% 22%  25% 26? 14%

2%

5%

3%

1%

3%

2%

1%

1%

5%

2%

1%
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q23C. Do you believe there should be more rules and procedures governing the day-to-day work of the government if it meant:
Reducing the flexibility of public servants to make decisions and adjust to circumstances

BANNER 2

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Yes

No

Depends

Cannot say

23%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ A T AR Al 1. P D N v i S LA
T ® © ® ® ®m @ W om LWL MmN O ®» @ ® (5 M
171 317 304 231 209 467 256 104 150 280 323 202 910 160 99 494 330 148
154 288 310 258 215 464 239 99 150 281 314 201 907 151 93 485 332 148
46%  39%  44%  41% 49%  43%  37%  39% 48%  48%  39%  39% 42%  43% S5%  40%  45%  34%
H M RT T
28%  34% 31%  35% 31%  32% 33%  34% 20%  28%  34%  35% 33%  28% 27%  34%  30%  37%
25%  25%  23%  23% 166 2% 29%  26% 20%  23%  25%  25% 23%  28% 18% 25% 23%  25%

2%

1%

2%

2%

1%

3%

2%

1%

1%

3%

1%

3%
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Q23C. Do you believe there should be more rules and procedures governing the day-to-day work of the government if it meant:
Reducing the flexibility of public servants to make decisions and adjust to circumstances

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Yes

No

Depends

Cannot say

23%

2%

2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Gov'T

EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT

PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOwW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
® W () P @ (€3] 1 « w @ ™ R (S M
289 353 35 432 470 168 270 396 311 80 587 413 463 506 102
277 333 33 427 457 174 254 389 318 80 568 419 436 513 109
45%  38%  29% 44%  42%  39% 47% 39% 41%  49% 43%  42% 46% 39%  41%

S
29% 37%  47% 32%  32%  34% 34%  34%  29%  32% 31%  34% 32% 33%  34%
B
25%  23%  23% 24%  23%  23% 19% 24% 28%  18% 23%  22% 21%  27%  21%
I R
1% 1% - %% 3% 5% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 4%
E E
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q23D. Do you believe there should be more rules and procedures governing the day-to-day work of the government if it meant:
Slowing the pace of innovation or improvements in government policies and services

BANNER 1
REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-
TOTAL ATL  QC ON  MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
» ® O m . . W Hw @ @ w ™ N O ® @ R (9
Weighted Total 1070 83 246 417 66 125 134 168 94 57 163 405 295 73 519 551 854 216
Unweighted Total 1058 112 275 342 108 116 105 135 108 44 143 385 303 89 508 550 815 243
Yes 26% 26% 31%  25% 29% 21% @ 25% 31%  28%  23% 28%  26% 27%  21% 20%  27% 25%  33%
R
No 46% 45%  46%  47% 40%  50%  47% 37%  44%  37% 40%  49%  46%  58% 51%  42% 47%  43%
L Q
Depends 24% 25%  18%  25% 26%  26%  28% 30%  20%  39% 30%  23% 23% 20% 21%  26% 25%  18%
C C I S
Cannot say 3% 4% 6% 3% 5% 3% - 2% 8% - 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 5% 3% 6%
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q23D. Do you believe there should be more rules and procedures governing the day-to-day work of the government if it meant:
Slowing the pace of innovation or improvements in government policies and services

BANNER 2

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Yes

No

Depends

Cannot say

24%

3%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT  NO
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT EXP
®) © ()] (B) (D) (9] (H (€3] (9] () (D) (N ()] ) @ (R) ) m
171 317 304 231 209 467 256 104 150 280 323 202 910 160 99 494 330 148
154 288 310 258 215 464 239 99 150 281 314 201 907 151 93 485 332 148
34% 28% 21% 24% 30% 27% 22% 30% 23% 26% 28% 28% 26% 30% 44% 24% 29% 17%
DE RST T
38% 42% 53% 53% 44% 47% 49%  44% 47% 46% 48% 43% 48% 38% 41% 46% 44% 57%
BC BC P QRS
25% 27% 22% 22% 22% 23% 27% 23% 27% 25% 21% 26% 23% 28% 14% 27% 23% 20%
Q
2% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 1% 3% 3% 6%
Q
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Q23D. Do you believe there should be more rules and procedures governing the day-to-day work of the government if it meant:

2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Slowing the pace of innovation or improvements in government policies and services

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Yes

No

Depends

Cannot say

24%

3%

GOV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB  CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
® © O ® ¢ @ o GO w W o R < M
289 353 35 432 470 168 270 396 311 80 587 413 463 506 102
277 333 33 427 457 174 254 389 318 80 568 419 436 513 109
32% 26% 27% 26% 26% 28% 35% 20% 26% 35% 28% 25% 29% 25% 23%
IK J
39% 50% 50% 51% 45% 40% 45% 51% 43% 46% 46% 49% 46% 46% 48%
B G
26% 22% 23% 22% 25% 26% 18% 26% 27% 17% 23% 24% 22% 25% 25%
I I
3% 2% - 1% 4% 7% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 4%
E E
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q24. Do you believe governments in Canada today are doing too much, doing too little, or doing about the right amount in using digital technologies?

BANNER 1

weighted Total
Unweighted Total
Doing too much
Doing too Tittle
Doing about right

Cannot say

6%

36%

33%

25%

REGION

URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-

ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® @ m & wm @ HW @ O w wm N P @ R (S
151 422 782 142 221 282 295 172 104 298 736 536 145 956 1044 1640 360
209 474 650 230 210 227 240 194 83 269 719 554 169 960 1040 1591 409

7% 5% 6% 5% 7% 5% 8% 6% 8% 8% 5% 6% 4% 7% 5% 6% 5%
31% 40% 36% 33% 31% 38% 36% 41% 40% 35% 39% 36% 37% 43% 29% 35% 41%
BF Q R

33% 33% 32% 33% 35% 33% 32% 31% 31% 31% 32% 36% 33% 31% 35% 33% 32%
29% 22% 26% 29% 27% 24% 23% 23% 21% 25% 23% 22% 26% 19% 31% 26% 22%
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Q24. Do you believe governments in Canada today are doing too much, doing too little, or doing about the right amount in using digital technologies?

BANNER 2

weighted Total
Unweighted Total
Doing too much
Doing too Tittle
Doing about right

Cannot say

6%

36%

33%

25%

2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT  NO
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
®) © ()] (B) (D) (9] (H) (€3] (K w D) (N () D) (@ (R) () m
305 544 579 460 370 839 487 226 277 476 598 394 1706 294 172 887 550 392
282 516 590 502 377 847 475 218 278 475 596 400 1716 284 159 891 552 398
10% 7% 4% 4% 8% 6% 4% 5% 11% 6% 6% 3% 6% 5% 17% 5% 7% 2%
DE D H LMN N RST T T
39% 38% 36% 33% 31% 37% 38% 32% 29% 39% 40% 36% 36% 36% 32% 34% 46% 26%
K K K T QRT
35% 33% 33% 33% 33% 32% 34% 38% 32% 31% 32% 40% 33% 32% 41% 40% 24% 25%
LM ST ST
16% 23% 27% 30% 28% 25% 24% 25% 29% 24% 22% 21% 25% 27% 11% 20% 23% 47%
B B BC MN Q Q QRS
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q24. Do you believe governments in Canada today are doing too much, doing too little, or doing about the right amount in using digital technologies?
BANNER 3

GOV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
TOTAL PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED  LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB  CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
A ® @ ® ¢ @ o @O w W o ™ R < M
weighted Total 2000 486 614 69 765 826 409 533 717 508 152 1030 714 769 976 255
Unweighted Total 2000 475 602 67 769 816 415 515 722 519 151 1021 725 741 993 266
Doing too much 6% 7% 5% 4% 6% 7% 5% 9% 5% 4% 7% 7% 6% 8% 4% 7%
IK S
Doing too Tittle 36% 36% 41% 41% 42% 33% 29% 30% 39% 38% 46% 38% 41% 39% 34% 34%
FG I I I
Doing about right 33% 36% 31% 27% 33% 35% 28% 43% 34% 29% 17% 36% 28% 32% 36% 22%
G JKL L L P
Cannot say 25% 22% 23% 28% 19% 25% 38% 18% 22% 28% 29% 19% 25% 21% 26% 38%
E EF 1] I 0 R
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q26. In what specific areas or type of services, if any, would you like to see governments make greater use of digital technologies?

SUBSAMPLE: Those who say the government is doing too little in Q.24

BANNER 1
REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-
TOTAL ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1M 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR

(C.Y) ® W m . m W H @O D w m N O P @ R (=
weighted Total 1375 97 308 531 94 146 199 203 123 74 199 523 385 101 703 672 1111 264
Unweighted Total 1376 136 348 444 150 140 158 165 143 59 185 507 398 118 703 673 1076 300
Voting - electronic / 9% 7% 9% 9% 4%  13%  12% 8% 9% 11% 10% 10%  10% 7% 11% 7% 9% 8%
online E E E E Q
Improve website / use of 6% 9% 2% 6% 7% 8% 7% 6% 3% 6% 8% 5% 7% 5% 6% 5% 7% 1%
technology (incl. C C C C C S
security)
Communication / 6% 3% 3% 7% 7% 8% 6% 9% 5%  10% 7% 7% 6% 3% 6% 6% 6% 3%
interaction with the BC S
public
Public opinion / input 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 5% 4% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2%
Healthcare / medical 3% *% 7% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 6% 1% 4% 4% 1% 6% 3% 3% 2% 7%
services BDEFG B N N N R
Forms / applications 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 4% 1% 2% 6% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2%
(general) NO
Social media presence 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% - 1% 2% *% 4% 1% 2% 2% *%

N S

Tax filing 1% - 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% - 1% 1% 1% - 2% 1% 1% 2%
Safety / law enforcement 1% - 2% *% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% *% 1% 1% *% 1% *% 1% 2%
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

(Continued)

Q26. In what specific areas or type of services, if any, would you like to see governments make greater use of digital technologies?

SUBSAMPLE: Those who say the government is doing too little in Q.24

BANNER 1
REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-
TOTAL ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ -1M 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
) ® @ m & MO W H @O O w ™m o O ®» @ R (=
Education / information 1% 2% 2% 1% - - - 1% 3% - 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 2%
services
A1l services 3% 1% 6% 4% 3% 3% 1% 4% 4% 2% 5% 3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 3% 6%
BG BG R
Other 3% 1% 5% 3% 1% 3% 4% 3% 5% 3% 3% 3% 3% 7% 5% 2% 3% 5%
BE Q
Cannot say 60% 73% 59% 59% 71% 54% 58% 60% 57% 56% 55% 57% 63% 63% 56% 65% 61% 59%
CDFG CDFG P
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q26. In what specific areas or type of services, if any, would you like to see governments make greater use of digital technologies?

SUBSAMPLE: Those who say the government is doing too little in Q.24

BANNER 2

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

voting - electronic /
online

Improve website / use of

technology (incl.
security)

Communication /
interaction with the
public

PubTlic opinion / input

Healthcare / medical
services

Forms / applications
(general)

Social media presence
Tax filing
Education / information

services

(Continued)

9%

6%

6%

3%

3%

2%

2%

1%

1%
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AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100Kk CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT NO
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
® @ @ @E ® G ¢ww @O ® wWw m N @ = @ ® 6 M
225 384 401 301 238 583 350 158 168 333 431 300 1175 200 125 662 387 201
207 364 409 332 237 587 345 158 168 330 436 305 1185 191 116 664 389 207
10% 12% 8% 8% 6% 9% 12% 11% 6% 10% 8% 13% 10% 6% 15% 10% 5% 10%
F KM P S S
3% 5% 7% 7% 4% 8% 5% 6% 3% 5% 8% 6% 6% 6% 3% 6% 7% 7%
B B F K
6% 8% 5% 6% 3% 5% 7% 8% 2% 7% 5% 9% 6% 8% 7% 5% 6% 7%
K K K
3% 3% 4% 2% 5% 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 4% 1% 3% 2% 5% 3% 3% 3%
N
3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 4% 2%
2% 2% 3% 1% - 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% *%
T T
2% 2% 1% 1% *% 2% 1% 2% - 2% 3% *% 2% *% 2% 2% 1% *%
F N P T
1% 1% 2% *% - 1% 2% 1% *% *% *% 4% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% -
E KLM
2% 1% 1% *% *% 1% *% 2% 2% *% 1% 1% 1% 2% - 1% 2% *%



2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q26. In what specific areas or type of services, if any, would you like to see governments make greater use of digital technologies?

SUBSAMPLE: Those who say the government is doing too little in Q.24

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT  NO
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
(C.Y) ()] © ()] ()] (D) (@ (H) (€9) K w (D] () (V)] ()] @ (R (s m
safety / Taw enforcement 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1%
A1l services 3% 1% 3% 4% 5% 2% 3% 5% 3% 3% 3% 3% 6% 3% 5% 2% 3% 4% 2%
B F
Other 3% 4% 3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 4% 3% 4% 1% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3%
N
Cannot say 60% 63% 55% 58%  64% 73% 58% 56% 55% 68% 61% 57% 54% 60% 59% 56% 60% 59% 64%
C GHI MN
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q26. In what specific areas or type of services, if any, would you like to see governments make greater use of digital technologies?

SUBSAMPLE: Those who say the government is doing too little in Q.24

BANNER 3
Gov'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
TOTAL PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOwW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
(C.Y) ® W @ ¢ @ o @O w W o R G M
weighted Total 1375 348 442 47 577 563 235 391 520 342 97 762 496 545 688 141
Unweighted Total 1376 337 431 47 586 562 228 383 518 353 95 759 501 530 698 148
voting - electronic / 9% 9% 11%  14% 13% 6% 5% 12%  10% 6% 5% 12% 6% 9%  10% 7%
online FG KL P
Improve website / use of 6% 4% 7% 3% 8% 5% 3% 4% 6% 8% 6% 6% 7% 7% 5% 5%
technology (incl. FG
security)
Communication / 6% 6% 7% 8% 7% 5% 4% 5% 7% 6% 1% 6% 7% 7% 6% 1%
interaction with the L L L
public
Public opinion / input 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 5% 2% 5% 3% 2% 4%
G G
Healthcare / medical 3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 8% 3% 4% 3% 2% 6%
services
Forms / applications 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% *% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1% *%
(general) G
Social media presence 2% 1% 1% 5% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% - 2% 1% 2% 1% -
Tax filing 1% 1% 2% - 2% 1% - 2% *% 2% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
F
(Continued)
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Q26. In what specific areas or type of services, if any, would you like to see governments make greater use of digital technologies?

2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

SUBSAMPLE: Those who say the government is doing too little in Q.24

BANNER 3

Education / information
services

safety / Taw enforcement

A1l services

Other

Cannot say

1%

1%

3%

3%

60%

GOV'T

EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT

PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED  LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB  CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
® @O E ¢ @ o GO w W o R < M
1% 1% 4% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
1% 1% - 1% *% *% 1% *% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% *% 1%
3% 4% 2% 5% 3% 2% 2% 4% 4% 2% 3% 4% 4% 3% 1%

G
2% 5% - 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 9% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3%
B IIK
62% 54% 55% 48% 66% 77% 62% 59% 59% 61% 60% 56% 54% 63% 71%
C E EF R
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q27A. Would you support or oppose the following areas: Delivery of public services to citizens in such areas as employment, taxation and social services
BANNER 1

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-
TOTAL ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1Im 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
CY) ® O m . m G H @O O w o N (O ® @ ® ()
wWeighted Total 2000 151 422 782 142 221 282 295 172 104 298 736 536 145 956 1044 1640 360
Unweighted Total 2000 209 474 650 230 210 227 240 194 83 269 719 554 169 960 1040 1591 409
Support 69% 58% 70% 71% 64% 75%  64% 72%  68%  63% 74%  71%  73%  62% 71%  66% 68%  72%
B B BEG (0] (0] Q
Oppose 5% 5% 8% 5% 6% 2% 6% 3% 7% 7% 3% 5% 5% 7% 5% 6% 5% 7%
DF L L
Depends 18% 26% 14% 19% 20% 16%  21% 21%  18%  22% 17%  18%  17%  23% 18%  19% 20%  12%
CDF C C S
Cannot say 7% 11% 8% 6% 9% 7% 8% 4% 8% 8% 7% 6% 5% 7% 6% 9% 7% 8%
D P
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q27A. Would you support or oppose the following areas

BANNER 2

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Support

Oppose

Depends

Cannot say

69%

5%

18%

7%

: Delivery of public services to citizens in such areas as employment, taxation and social services

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT NO

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
® @ @ @E ® G w @O ® ww m N o ™ @ ® 6 M
305 544 579 460 370 839 487 226 277 476 598 394 1706 294 172 887 550 392
282 516 590 502 377 847 475 218 278 475 596 400 1716 284 159 891 552 398
68% 71% 71% 70% 63% 69% 73% 75% 64% 70% 71% 77% 68% 72% 77% 71% 69% 60%

F F K KL ST T T
6% 5% 5% 6% 7% 5% 5% 4% 5% 6% 6% 3% 6% 3% 7% 5% 6% 4%

N N P

18% 16% 16% 21% 20% 18% 16% 17% 20% 18% 15% 16% 19% 17% 12% 19% 18% 21%
C Q Q
8% 8% 8% 4% 9% 7% 5% 4% 11% 5% 8% 3% 7% 8% 4% 5% 7% 15%
E E HI LN N QRS
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q27A. Would you support or oppose the following areas: Delivery of public services to citizens in such areas as employment, taxation and social services
BANNER 3

GOV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
TOTAL PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
A ® @ ® ¢ @ o @ w W o e R < M
weighted Total 2000 486 614 69 765 826 409 533 717 508 152 1030 714 769 976 255
Unweighted Total 2000 475 602 67 769 816 415 515 722 519 151 1021 725 741 993 266
Support 69% 72% 72% 66% 80% 67% 52% 74% 72% 70% 55% 74% 69% 75% 68% 52%
FG G L L L P S
Oppose 5% 5% 5% 3% 4% 6% 7% 6% 5% 4% 11% 5% 7% 5% 5% 6%
E E IK
Depends 18% 17% 15% 24% 14% 20% 23% 16% 17% 19% 26% 16% 20% 17% 18% 23%
E E 13
Cannot say 7% 6% 7% 7% 2% 7% 18% 4% 6% 6% 9% 5% 5% 3% 8% 19%
E EF R
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Q27B. Would you support or oppose the following areas: Providing citizens with access to government information and data

BANNER 1

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Support

oppose

Depends

Cannot say

73%

6%

15%

7%

2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

REGION

URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL  QC ON  MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+  -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m . . W w @ @ w ™ D ® @ ® (S
151 422 782 142 221 282 295 172 104 298 736 536 145 956 1044 1640 360
209 474 650 230 210 227 240 194 83 269 719 554 169 960 1040 1591 409
71%  72% 74%  71% 77%  73% 78%  74%  72% 75%  75% 78%  68% 74%  72% 73%  72%

0
5% 8% 6% 8% 4% 3% 4% 7% - 4% 6% 5% 8% 7% 5% 5% 8%
G G R
16% 13% 16% 14% 12%  16% 15%  13% 19% 14%  14%  13%  15% 15%  14% 15%  12%
8% 7% 5% 8% 7% 8% 3% 6% 9% 6% 5% 4% 9% 5% 8% 7% 7%
N P
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q27B. Would you support or oppose the following areas

BANNER 2

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Support

oppose

Depends

Cannot say

73%

6%

15%

7%

: Providing citizens with access to government information and data

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT  NO
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
®) © ()] (B) (D) (9] (H (€3] (9] w (D) (N (9] (D) @ (R) ©) m
305 544 579 460 370 839 487 226 277 476 598 394 1706 294 172 887 550 392
282 516 590 502 377 847 475 218 278 475 596 400 1716 284 159 891 552 398
65% 73% 74% 83% 65% 73% 79% 81% 62% 75% 74% 80% 74% 70% 69% 75% 74% 69%
B B  BCD F FG FG K K KM T
10% 7% 3% 3% 10% 6% 3% 5% 6% 6% 7% 6% 6% 4% 12% 6% 6% 2%
DE DE GHI H RST T T
19% 13% 15% 11% 17% 15% 13% 10% 20% 15% 12% 11% 14% 17% 15% 14% 13% 17%
CE I I MN
6% 7% 8% 3% 8% 6% 5% 4% 12% 4% 6% 3% 6% 9% 3% 5% 6% 13%
E E LMN N QRS
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Q27B. Would you support or oppose the following areas: Providing citizens with access to government information and data

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Support

Oppose

Depends

Cannot say

73%

6%

15%

7%

2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

GOV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB  CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
® @ ® ¢ @ o GO w W o ™ R <& M
486 614 69 765 826 409 533 717 508 152 1030 714 769 976 255
475 602 67 769 816 415 515 722 519 151 1021 725 741 993 266
73% 73% 70% 85% 71% 54% 74% 79% 74% 68% 77% 76% 78% 73% 58%
FG G KL S
8% 6% 11% 4% 6% 7% 7% 5% 6% 7% 6% 5% 6% 5% 7%
14% 15% 14% 9% 16% 22% 15% 12% 15% 21% 12% 15% 13% 15% 18%
E EF J
6% 6% 6% 2% 6% 17% 3% 5% 6% 4% 4% 4% 3% 7% 17%
E EF I R
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q27C. Would you support or oppose the following areas: Providing citizens with more direct access to elected officials through online platforms

BANNER 1

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Support

Oppose

Depends

Cannot say

69%

5%

19%

REGION

URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1Im 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
W ® O ® ® ® @ W@ e W m w®m O ® @ ® ©
151 422 782 142 221 282 295 172 104 298 736 536 145 956 1044 1640 360
209 474 650 230 210 227 240 194 83 269 719 554 169 960 1040 1591 409
67% 69% 68% 67% 72% 70% 72%  71%  70% 70%  72% 71%  67% 70%  68% 68%  71%
6% 7% 4% 9% 3% 3% 5% 4% 2% 5% 4% 5% 6% 6% 4% 4% 7%

FG DFG

18%  16% 22% 16%  18%  19% 19%  19% 19% 18%  18%  18%  18% 19%  19% 20? 15%

7%

8%

8%

6%

8%

8%

8%

4%

5%

9%

6%

6%
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6%

9%

6% 9%

7%

7%



2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q27C. Would you support or oppose the following areas

BANNER 2

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Support

oppose

Depends

Cannot say

69%

5%

19%

7%

: Providing citizens with more direct access to elected officials through online platforms

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT  NO
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
®) © ()] (B) (D) (9] (H (€3] (9] w (D) (N ()] ) @ (R) ) m
305 544 579 460 370 839 487 226 277 476 598 394 1706 294 172 887 550 392
282 516 590 502 377 847 475 218 278 475 596 400 1716 284 159 891 552 398
62% 70% 71% 74% 62% 69% 73% 75% 59% 72% 69% 76% 69% 67% 68% 71% 70% 63%
B B F F F K K KM T T
9% 4% 3% 3% 8% 5% 3% 3% 6% 4% 6% 4% 5% 3% 7% 5% 5% 3%
CDE HI T
22% 18% 18% 18% 21% 20% 18% 16% 23% 18% 19% 16% 19% 21% 21% 19% 19% 18%
N
7% 8% 8% 4% 9% 7% 5% 5% 12% 5% 7% 4% 7% 9% 4% 5% 6% 15%
E E LMN QRS
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q27C. Would you support or oppose the following areas: Providing citizens with more direct access to elected officials through online platforms
BANNER 3

GOV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
TOTAL PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB  CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
A ® @ ® ¢ @ o GO w W o ™ R <& M
weighted Total 2000 486 614 69 765 826 409 533 717 508 152 1030 714 769 976 255
Unweighted Total 2000 475 602 67 769 816 415 515 722 519 151 1021 725 741 993 266
Support 69% 69% 73% 68% 80% 67% 51% 70% 73% 72% 62% 71% 74% 72% 69% 56%
FG G L L
Oppose 5% 6% 3% 8% 4% 5% 6% 5% 5% 4% 6% 6% 4% 5% 4% 5%
Depends 19% 20% 17% 14% 14% 21% 25% 21% 18% 17% 26% 18% 18% 19% 19% 21%
E E IK
Cannot say 7% 6% 7% 10% 3% 6% 18% 4% 5% 7% 5% 5% 5% 4% 7% 18%
E EF R
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q27D. Would you support or oppose the following areas: Expanding the information provided by government and elected officials through social media

BANNER 1

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Support

oppose

Depends

Cannot say

51%

13%

26%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL  QC ON  MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+  -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m . . W w @ @ w ™ N (CORN(O)) R (S
151 422 782 142 221 282 295 172 104 298 736 536 145 956 1044 1640 360
209 474 650 230 210 227 240 194 83 269 719 554 169 960 1040 1591 409
45%  54%  51% 45%  55%  51% 53% 51%  54% 52%  55% 54%  51% 52%  51% 50%  56%

BE E R
13% 14% 13% 17% 11% 12% 13%  15% 6% 15%  12% 12%  16% 14%  12% 13%  12%
J
31%  23%  28%  28% 26%  25% 28%  25%  28% 26%  25%  25%  25% 26%  26% 27%  22%
C

9%

11%

10%

8%

11%

8%

11%

6%

8%

12%

8%

7%
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9%

9%

7%

11%

9%

10%



2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q27D. Would you support or oppose the following areas

BANNER 2

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Support

oppose

Depends

Cannot say

51%

13%

26%

9%

: Expanding the information provided by government and elected officials through social media

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT  NO

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
®) © ()] (B) (D) (9] (H (€3] (9] w (D) (N ()] ) @ (R) ) m
305 544 579 460 370 839 487 226 277 476 598 394 1706 294 172 887 550 392
282 516 590 502 377 847 475 218 278 475 596 400 1716 284 159 891 552 398
57% 58% 51% 45% 50% 51% 54% 52% 50% 54% 51% 55% 51% 52% 60% 53% 54% 40%

E E E T T T
13% 10% 10% 18% 13% 13% 12% 15% 12% 12% 16% 12% 13% 13% 11% 11% 16% 14%

cD R
21% 23% 28% 30% 26% 27% 26% 28% 26% 27% 24% 27% 26% 26% 24% 28% 23% 28%

B BC S

9% 9% 10% 7% 10% 9% 8% 5% 13% 7% 9% 6% 9% 9% 5% 7% 7% 18%
LN QRS
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q27D. Would you support or oppose the following areas: Expanding the information provided by government and elected officials through social media
BANNER 3

GOV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
TOTAL PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB  CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
A ® @ ® ¢ @ o GO w W o ™ R <& M
weighted Total 2000 486 614 69 765 826 409 533 717 508 152 1030 714 769 976 255
Unweighted Total 2000 475 602 67 769 816 415 515 722 519 151 1021 725 741 993 266
Support 51% 55% 54% 58% 60% 49% 39% 56% 53% 52% 43% 56% 52% 57% 50% 39%
FG G L L S
Oppose 13% 12% 11% 10% 13% 13% 13% 14% 12% 13% 21% 12% 14% 13% 13% 14%
IK
Depends 26% 25% 27% 20% 23% 29% 27% 25% 28% 26% 29% 25% 28% 25% 27% 26%
E
Cannot say 9% 8% 8% 12% 4% 8% 21% 6% 7% 9% 8% 7% 6% 5% 10% 21%
E EF I R
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q27E. Would you support or oppose the following areas: Expanded consultation by governments with citizens on policies and programs, through digital media
BANNER 1

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-
TOTAL ATL  QC ON  MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+  -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
» ® O m . . W w @ @ w ™ N O ® @ R (S
Weighted Total 2000 151 422 782 142 221 282 295 172 104 298 736 536 145 956 1044 1640 360
Unweighted Total 2000 209 474 650 230 210 227 240 194 83 269 719 554 169 960 1040 1591 409
Support 62% 56% 64% 62% 59% 65% 61% 66% 61%  55% 64% 63% 68% 59% 63% 61% 62%  65%
Oppose 6% 3% 7% 7% 9% 6% 6% 7% 7% 4% 7% 6% 7% 6% 7% 6% 6% 7%
B B B
Depends 23% 27%  19%  24%  24%  20% @ 25% 22%  23%  32% 20%  24%  19%  25% 24%  22% 24%  19%
C N S
Cannot say 9% 14% 9% 7% 8%  10% 8% 6% 9% 8% 9% 6% 6% 9% 6% 11% 8% 9%
D P
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q27E. Would you support or oppose the following areas: Expanded consultation by governments with citizens on policies and programs, through digital media

BANNER 2

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Support

oppose

Depends

Cannot say

62%

6%

23%

9%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT  NO
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
®) © ()] (B) (D) (9] (H (€3] (9] w (D) (N ()] ) @ (R) ) m
305 544 579 460 370 839 487 226 277 476 598 394 1706 294 172 887 550 392
282 516 590 502 377 847 475 218 278 475 596 400 1716 284 159 891 552 398
60% 62% 65% 64% 55% 62% 65% 73% 57% 62% 64% 68% 62% 61% 64% 63% 65% 55%
F F FG K T T
7% 8% 4% 7% 9% 7% 6% 4% 6% 6% 9% 6% 7% 3% 6% 6% 8% 6%
D D I LN P
23% 21% 22% 24% 25% 23% 22% 19% 23% 25% 20% 22% 22% 27% 25% 24% 19% 24%
M
10% 8% 9% 5% 11% 8% 7% 5% 14% 7% 7% 4% 9% 9% 6% 7% 8% 15%
E E E I LMN N QRS
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q27E. Would you support or oppose the following areas: Expanded consultation by governments with citizens on policies and programs, through digital media
BANNER 3

GOV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
TOTAL PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB  CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
A ® @ ® ¢ @ o GO w W o ™ R < M
weighted Total 2000 486 614 69 765 826 409 533 717 508 152 1030 714 769 976 255
Unweighted Total 2000 475 602 67 769 816 415 515 722 519 151 1021 725 741 993 266
Support 62% 65% 62% 59% 75% 60% 43% 64% 65% 65% 57% 66% 66% 64% 64% 51%
FG G
Oppose 6% 6% 6% 8% 5% 7% 7% 7% 5% 7% 12% 7% 7% 7% 6% 6%
J
Depends 23% 23% 24% 20% 17% 25% 29% 23% 24% 21% 21% 22% 22% 23% 22% 22%
E E
Cannot say 9% 7% 8% 13% 3% 8% 21% 6% 6% 7% 10% 6% 5% 5% 8% 20%
E EF R
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Q28. Would you be personally interested in using text messaging to communicate with government agencies in Canada?

BANNER 1

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Yes

No

Depends

Cannot say

43%

25%

26%

2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+  -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® W oM . O W H @© D w wm N O ®m @ R ()
151 422 782 142 221 282 295 172 104 298 736 536 145 956 1044 1640 360
209 474 650 230 210 227 240 194 83 269 719 554 169 960 1040 1591 409
38% 50% 42% 39% 46% 40% 46% 50% 42% 42% 46% 46% 44% 48% 39% 41% 53%

BDEG Q R

34% 21% 25% 27% 23% 29% 21% 24% 28% 25% 25% 27% 26% 24% 27% 27% 19%
CDF C S

22% 23% 27% 27% 28% 26% 29% 21% 26% 29% 25% 22% 25% 25% 27% 27% 22%
N S

5%

6%

6%

6%

7%

4%

4%

5%

4%

4%

4%
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5%

5%

4% 7%

5%

7%



Q28. Would you be personally interested in using text messaging to communicate with government agencies in Canada?

BANNER 2

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Yes

No

Depends

Cannot say

43%

25%

26%

5%

2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT  NO

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
®) © ()] (B) (D) (9] (H (€3] (9] w (D) (N ()] ) @ (R) ) m
305 544 579 460 370 839 487 226 277 476 598 394 1706 294 172 887 550 392
282 516 590 502 377 847 475 218 278 475 596 400 1716 284 159 891 552 398
52% 45%  44% 38% 43% 46% 40% 44% 37% 49%  45% 46% 43% 42% 52% 43% 51% 29%

E E K K K RT T RT
17% 22% 26% 35% 23% 23% 29% 29% 25% 26% 25% 23% 25% 27% 23% 26% 21% 31%
B BCD G RS
25% 28% 25% 24% 25% 26% 28% 24% 28% 22% 24% 29% 26% 25% 20% 27% 23% 29%
L Q
6% 6% 5% 3% 8% 5% 4% 2% 10% 3% 6% 2% 5% 6% 4% 4% 5% 10%
E E HI I LMN N QRS
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q28. Would you be personally interested in using text messaging to communicate with government agencies in Canada?

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Yes

No

Depends

Cannot say

43%

25%

26%

5%

GOV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED  LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB  CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
® @ ® ¢ @ o @O w W o ™ R < M
486 614 69 765 826 409 533 717 508 152 1030 714 769 976 255
475 602 67 769 816 415 515 722 519 151 1021 725 741 993 266
50% 44% 47% 52% 41% 32% 46% 45% 43% 44% 46% 46% 49% 42% 32%
FG G S
22% 25% 20% 25% 26% 26% 28% 25% 25% 22% 25% 26% 24% 26% 27%
23% 27% 27% 22% 29% 27% 23% 28% 25% 28% 25% 26% 23% 27% 28%
E E
4% 4% 6% 2% 4% 14% 3% 3% 6% 5% 4% 3% 3% 5% 13%
E EF 1]
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q29A. Do you have any of the following concerns: Risks to the privacy of your personal information from government intrusiveness
BANNER 1

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-
TOTAL ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -1M 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
(C.Y) ()] © ()] ()] D) @ (H) (€9) » w (D] () () ()] @ (R (s
weighted Total 2000 151 422 782 142 221 282 295 172 104 298 736 536 145 956 1044 1640 360
Unweighted Total 2000 209 474 650 230 210 227 240 194 83 269 719 554 169 960 1040 1591 409
A big concern 43% 43%  47%  43%  40% @ 42%  42% 43% 50%  42% 47%  41%  42%  44% 40%  47% 43%  48%
P
A small concern 39% 37% 36% 40%  40% @ 41% 38% 39% 35% 39% 38% 41%  41% 38% 41% 37% 39% 36%
No concern at all 10% 11% 9% 9% 8% 8% 13% 10% 9%  15% 8% 12% 12% 6% 11% 8% 10% 9%
o} 0 Q
Depends 5% 6% 4% 4% 9% 4% 4% 6% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 7% 5% 4% 5% 4%
CDFG
Cannot say 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 3% 4% 1% 3% 3% 2% 5% 3% 4% 4% 3%
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q29A. Do you have any of the following concerns: Risks to the privacy of your personal information from government intrusiveness

BANNER 2

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

A big concern

A small concern

No concern at all

Depends

Cannot say

43%

39%

10%

5%

4%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT  NO

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30Kk 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
®) © (D)) (B) (D) (9] (D) (€3] (9] w (D) (N () D) (o)) (R) (s m
305 544 579 460 370 839 487 226 277 476 598 394 1706 294 172 887 550 392
282 516 590 502 377 847 475 218 278 475 596 400 1716 284 159 891 552 398
39% 37%  44% 52% 50% 45% 38% 40% 46% 45% 43% 35% 44%  41% 38% 43% 48%  41%

C BCD HI H N N N QT
38% 43% 38% 38% 30% 38% 44%  47% 34% 39% 38% 49% 39% 37% 38% 43% 34% 37%

F F FG KLM ST
10% 11% 11% 7% 9% 9% 12% 10% 7% 10% 11% 12% 9% 12% 15% 8% 11% 9%
E E K K R
7% 4% 4% 2% 5% 5% 4% 1% 5% 4% 4% 2% 4% 6% 6% 5% 4% 5%
E I I I

6% 4% 3% 1% 5% 3% 2% 2% 8% 2% 3% 2% 4% 4% 2% 2% 3% 9%
E E HI LMN QRS
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q29A. Do you have any of the following concerns: Risks to the privacy of your personal information from government intrusiveness

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

A big concern

A small concern

No concern at all

Depends

Cannot say

43%

39%

10%

5%

4%

GoV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB  CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
® © O ® ¢ @ o GO w W o ™ R < M
486 614 69 765 826 409 533 717 508 152 1030 714 769 976 255
475 602 67 769 816 415 515 722 519 151 1021 725 741 993 266
43% 41% 42% 45% 44% 39% 38% 42% 50% 57% 43% 48% 49% 40% 39%
1J 1] 0 S
40% 41% 37% 43% 39% 31% 43% 44% 36% 24% 41% 37% 34% 44% 33%
G G KL KL L R
10% 12% 12% 8% 10% 10% 12% 9% 8% 9% 10% 10% 12% 8% 9%
S
5% 3% 4% 3% 4% 8% 5% 4% 4% 7% 4% 3% 4% 4% 7%
EF
2% 3% 5% 1% 3% 11% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 4% 12%
E EF R

209
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q29B. Do you have any of the following concerns: Risks to the privacy of your personal information from outside hackers

BANNER 1

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

A big concern

A small concern

No concern at all

Depends

Cannot say

57%

29%

6%

5%

4%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -1M 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
®) © ()] (B) D) ) (H (€3] (@)) w (D) (N (@) ()] @ (R (s
151 422 782 142 221 282 295 172 104 298 736 536 145 956 1044 1640 360
209 474 650 230 210 227 240 194 83 269 719 554 169 960 1040 1591 409
57% 58% 57% 54% 57% 58% 53% 54% 63% 52% 55% 58% 63% 51%  62% 57%  58%

L P
27%  28% 29% 33% 32% 27% 31% 31%  25% 35%  32% 29% @ 24% 33%  25% 29%  28%
0 0 Q
7% 6% 6% 3% 4% 6% 8% 7% 4% 6% 6% 8% 3% 7% 5% 6% 6%
E o Q
6% 5% 4% 6% 3% 5% 5% 4% 6% 4% 4% 4% 5% 6% 4% 5% 5%
Q
3% 3% 3% 4% 5% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% 5% 3% 5% 4% 3%
P
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q29B. Do you have any of the following concerns: Risks to the privacy of your personal information from outside hackers

BANNER 2

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

A big concern

A small concern

No concern at all

Depends

Cannot say

57%

29%

6%

5%

4%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT  NO
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
®) © ()] (B) (D) (9] (H) (€3] (K w (D) (N () D) (@ (R) () (QP)
305 544 579 460 370 839 487 226 277 476 598 394 1706 294 172 887 550 392
282 516 590 502 377 847 475 218 278 475 596 400 1716 284 159 891 552 398
50% 47% 59% 71% 61% 57% 54% 56% 61% 59% 54% 49% 57% 54% 48% 58% 60% 55%
BC BCD H N N Q Q
30% 38% 28% 23% 22% 29% 35% 35% 21% 28% 32% 40% 29% 28% 37% 31% 25% 27%
DE F FG F K K KLM ST S
6% 8% 6% 4% 7% 6% 5% 6% 5% 7% 6% 7% 5% 8% 8% 5% 8% 5%
E R
9% 4% 4% 1% 5% 5% 5% 2% 6% 4% 4% 2% 4% 6% 5% 4% 4% 5%
CDE E E I I I
6% 4% 3% 1% 5% 3% 2% 2% 7% 2% 3% 2% 4% 4% 2% 2% 3% 9%
E E E I LMN QRS
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Q29B. Do you have any of the following concerns: Risks to the privacy of your personal information from outside hackers

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

A big concern

A small concern

No concern at all

Depends

Cannot say

57%

29%

6%

5%

4%

2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

GOV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB  CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
® @ ® ¢ @ o GO w W o ™ R <& M
486 614 69 765 826 409 533 717 508 152 1030 714 769 976 255
475 602 67 769 816 415 515 722 519 151 1021 725 741 993 266
57% 51% 43% 61% 56% 51% 53% 58% 62% 66% 56% 62% 62% 54% 50%
D FG I I 0 S
32% 35% 37% 31% 31% 22% 35% 32% 26% 14% 33% 26% 26% 33% 24%
G G KL KL L P R
5% 7% 13% 5% 6% 7% 6% 5% 6% 11% 5% 7% 7% 5% 6%
J S
4% 4% 4% 2% 5% 8% 4% 4% 4% 6% 4% 3% 3% 5% 7%
E EF
2% 3% 4% 1% 3% 11% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 13%
E EF R
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q29C. Do you have any of the following concerns: Risks to the privacy of your personal information through unintentional leaks
BANNER 1

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-

TOTAL ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -1M 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
(€)) ®) © ()] (B) D) ) (H (€3] (@)) w (D) (N (@) ()] @ (R (s
weighted Total 2000 151 422 782 142 221 282 295 172 104 298 736 536 145 956 1044 1640 360
Unweighted Total 2000 209 474 650 230 210 227 240 194 83 269 719 554 169 960 1040 1591 409
A big concern 51% 51% 57% 50% 48% 49%  50% 46% 56%  50% 49%  49%  52%  56% 46%  57% 50%  58%
DE H P R
A small concern 34% 33% 29% 36% 35% 37% 36% 40% 30% 41% 39% 38% 34% 30% 39%  30% 35%  30%

C I Q S
No concern at all 7% 8% 7% 6% 7% 5% 7% 6% 7% 6% 5% 7% 8% 5% 8% 6% 7% 6%
Depends 4% 6% 3% 4% 7% 3% 4% 5% 3% 1% 4% 3% 3% 4% 5% 3% 4% 3%
CF J Q

Cannot say 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 6% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 5% 3% 5% 4% 3%
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q29C. Do you have any of the following concerns: Risks to the privacy of your personal information through unintentional leaks

BANNER 2

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

A big concern

A small concern

No concern at all

Depends

Cannot say

51%

34%

7%

4%

4%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT  NO
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
®) © ()] (B) (D) (9] (H (€3] (9] w (D) (N ()] ) @ (R) (s m
305 544 579 460 370 839 487 226 277 476 598 394 1706 294 172 887 550 392
282 516 590 502 377 847 475 218 278 475 596 400 1716 284 159 891 552 398
47% 45% 50% 63% 57% 52% 47% 51% 54% 56% 50% 41% 52% 50% 50% 51% 52% 51%
BCD H N N N
35% 38% 36% 30% 26% 34% 41%  40% 27% 32% 36% 48% 35% 33% 35% 37% 34% 30%
E E F FG F K KLM T
5% 9% 7% 4% 8% 6% 6% 6% 6% 7% 8% 7% 6% 9% 7% 6% 7% 6%
E
7% 3% 3% 1% 5% 4% 3% *% 5% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4%
DE E E I I I
6% 4% 3% 1% 4% 3% 2% 2% 8% 2% 3% 2% 4% 4% 2% 2% 3% 9%
E E E LMN QRS
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q29C. Do you have any of the following concerns: Risks to the privacy of your personal information through unintentional leaks

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

A big concern

A small concern

No concern at all

Depends

Cannot say

51%

34%

7%

4%

4%

GOV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB  CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
® @ ® ¢ @ o @ w W o e R < M
486 614 69 765 826 409 533 717 508 152 1030 714 769 976 255
475 602 67 769 816 415 515 722 519 151 1021 725 741 993 266
52% 47% 43% 55% 51% 45% 48% 51% 57% 60% 51% 55% 58% 47% 47%
G G 1] I S
36% 40% 33% 38% 34% 28% 39% 39% 31% 20% 37% 33% 31% 40% 25%
G G KL KL L R
6% 7% 15% 4% 8% 8% 9% 4% 6% 13% 6% 8% 7% 5% 9%
E E J IK
4% 3% 5% 2% 4% 8% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 2% 3% 4% 7%
E EF
2% 3% 4% 1% 3% 11% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 4% 13%
E EF R
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q29D. Do you have any of the following concerns: Risks that government will make poor policy decisions because of the influence of social media

BANNER 1

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

A big concern

A small concern

No concern at all

Depends

Cannot say

42%

35%

12%

7%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -1M 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
()] © ()] ()] D) (® (H) (o » w )] () ()] P @ (R) (s
151 422 782 142 221 282 295 172 104 298 736 536 145 956 1044 1640 360
209 474 650 230 210 227 240 194 83 269 719 554 169 960 1040 1591 409
35% 44% 43% 41%  41% 39% 44%  45%  40% 44%  41%  42%  43% 39%  44% 41%  46%

B
39% 34% 33% 36% 33% 39% 32% 29%  43% 33% 36% 35% 34% 38% 32% 36% 32%
I Q
13% 12% 13% 8% 11% 10% 12% 13% 9% 11% 14% 12% 10% 12% 12% 12% 12%
E
8% 7% 6% 11% 8% 8% 8% 10% 7% 8% 5% 7% 7% 8% 7% 7% 7%
D

4%

5%

4%

5%

4%

7%

4%

4%

4%

1%

4%

4%
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q29D. Do you have any of the following concerns: Risks that government will make poor policy decisions because of the influence of social media
BANNER 2

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT  NO
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
(€)) ®) © ()] (B) (D) (9] (H (€3] (9] w (D) (N () (D] ((©)) (R) (©) m
weighted Total 2000 305 544 579 460 370 839 487 226 277 476 598 394 1706 294 172 887 550 392
Unweighted Total 2000 282 516 590 502 377 847 475 218 278 475 596 400 1716 284 159 891 552 398
A big concern 42% 37% 36%  43% 49% 46% 41% 39%  43% 44% 44% 42% 37% 41% 44% 36% 39% 47% 42%
C BCD N QR
A small concern 35% 35% 38% 32% 36% 31% 35% 38% 41% 27% 33% 35% 44% 35% 32% 35% 39% 32% 29%
D F F K KLM ST
No concern at all 12% 14% 14% 13% 9% 12% 12% 14% 9% 10% 14% 14% 11% 12% 12% 15% 12% 12% 10%
E
Depends 7% 7% 7% 8% 4% 6% 8% 7% 3% 11% 5% 5% 6% 7% 8% 10% 7% 6% 8%
E I I LM
Cannot say 4% 7% 5% 4% 2% 5% 4% 2% 3% 9% 3% 4% 2% 4% 5% 4% 2% 3% 11%
E E E LMN QRS
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q29D. Do you have any of the following concerns: Risks that government will make poor policy decisions because of the influence of social media
BANNER 3

GoV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
TOTAL PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED  LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB  CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
(€Y ® (@ E® ¢ @ o O «w W o ™ R < M
weighted Total 2000 486 614 69 765 826 409 533 717 508 152 1030 714 769 976 255
Unweighted Total 2000 475 602 67 769 816 415 515 722 519 151 1021 725 741 993 266
A big concern 42% 41% 38% 35% 44% 42% 37% 34% 42% 48% 56% 40% 49% 46% 38% 40%
G I 1] 1J 0 S
A small concern 35% 36% 39% 37% 37% 37% 26% 40% 38% 33% 22% 39% 30% 32% 40% 24%
G G KL L L P R
No concern at all 12% 12% 13% 17% 12% 12% 11% 15% 12% 10% 11% 12% 13% 13% 11% 11%
K
Depends 7% 8% 6% 8% 5% 7% 12% 8% 6% 6% 7% 6% 6% 7% 7% 11%
EF
Cannot say 4% 3% 3% 4% 1% 3% 13% 2% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% 4% 14%
E EF R
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q30A. How familiar are you with the following digital technology services: AirBnB - a web-based service for people to list, find and rent lodging

BANNER 1

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

very familiar

Somewhat familiar

Not very familiar

Not at all familiar

Cannot say

NET: Very/somewhat

NET: Not very/not at
all

13%

26%

20%

37%

3%

39%

57%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1Im 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m . m G H @O O w o N (O ® @ ® ()
151 422 782 142 221 282 295 172 104 298 736 536 145 956 1044 1640 360
209 474 650 230 210 227 240 194 83 269 719 554 169 960 1040 1591 409

7% 9%  14% 11% 21%  15% 16% 11%  19% 22%  13%  12% 5% 17%  10% 15% 7%
BC BCDE BC MNO (] 0 Q S

17% 19% 29% 15% 30%  36% 35%  22%  31% 35%  27%  23%  18% 26%  26% 28%  17%
BCE BCE BCE I MNO (] S

24%  20%  21% 24% 18%  18% 20%  28% @ 24% 20%  22% 21%  18% 23%  18% 20%  20%

Q

49%  48%  33% 47%  28%  26% 27%  36%  23% 19%  35% 43%  53% 32%  41% 33%  52%

DFG DFG DFG HJ L LM LMN P R

3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 5% 2% 4% 3% 4%

N P

25%  28% 44%  26%  51%  52% 51%  33%  50% 57%  40%  34%  24% 43%  36% 43%  24%
BCE BCE BCDE I I MNO NO 0] Q S

73% 68% 54% 71% 46%  44% 47%  64%  4T% 40%  57% 64% 71% 55%  60% 54%  73%

DFG DFG G DFG HJ L LM LM P R
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Q30A. How familiar are you with the following digital technology services: AirBnB - a web-based service for people to list, find and rent lodging

BANNER 2

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

very familiar

Somewhat familiar

Not very familiar

Not at all familiar

Cannot say

NET: Very/somewhat

NET:
all

Not very/not at

2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT NO
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
) ® @ @ @E ® G w @O ® W m "N o = @ ® 6 M
2000 305 544 579 460 370 839 487 226 277 476 598 394 1706 294 172 887 550 392
2000 282 516 590 502 377 847 475 218 278 475 596 400 1716 284 159 891 552 398
13% 21% 19% 9% 6% 7% 12% 17% 22% 13% 10% 15% 18% 13% 18% 27% 13% 13% 9%
DE DE F FG FG L L 0 RST T T
26% 30% 30% 24% 23% 19% 23% 35% 33% 17% 26% 29% 32% 25% 31% 27% 32% 20% 22%
DE FG FG K K K ST
20% 19% 18% 22% 22% 19% 21% 21% 22% 19% 20% 19% 24% 20% 24% 16% 21% 22% 18%
37% 26% 29% 42% 47% 49% 41% 27% 21% 43% 42% 35% 25% 39% 24% 30% 32% 41% 45%
BC BC GHI HI MN MN N P QR QR
3% 4% 5% 3% 1% 6% 3% 1% 2% 8% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 7%
E E E HI H LMN Q Q QRS
39% 51% 49% 32% 30% 26% 35%  52%  55% 30% 36% 44%  49% 38%  49% 53% 44% 34%  30%
DE DE F FG FG KL KL o] ST ST
57% 45%  47%  65%  70% 68% 62% 47%  43% 62% 62% 54%  49% 59%  48% 46% 53% 64% 63%
BC BC GHI HI MN MN P QR QR
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q30A. How familiar are you with the following digital technology services: AirBnB - a web-based service for people to list, find and rent lodging

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

very familiar

Somewhat familiar

Not very familiar

Not at all familiar

Cannot say

NET: Very/somewhat

NET: Not very/not at
all

13%

26%

20%

37%

3%

39%

57%

GOV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB  CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
® @ ® ¢ @ o GO w W o ™ R <& M
486 614 69 765 826 409 533 717 508 152 1030 714 769 976 255
475 602 67 769 816 415 515 722 519 151 1021 725 741 993 266
17% 17% 12% 20% 11% 6% 16% 14% 10% 16% 17% 11% 18% 11% 9%
FG G K K P S
27% 31% 29% 30% 27% 16% 29% 30% 22% 18% 27% 27% 24% 29% 20%
G G KL KL R
19% 21% 17% 19% 22% 20% 20% 21% 21% 20% 20% 21% 19% 22% 21%
35% 29% 37% 31% 38% 47% 33% 33% 45% 43% 34% 39% 37% 36% 39%
E EF 1] 13 0
2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 11% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 2% 3% 11%
E EF
44% 49% 41% 50% 38% 22% 46% 44% 32% 34% 44% 39% 42% 40% 29%
FG G KL KL P
54% 49% 54% 50% 60% 67% 53% 54% 66% 63% 54% 60% 56% 58% 60%
E EF 1J I 0
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Q30B. How familiar are you with the following digital technology services: Uber - an app-based service that connects people looking for a taxi-type service

2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

with people using their own personal vehicles

BANNER 1

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

very familiar

Somewhat familiar

Not very familiar

Not at all familiar

Cannot say

NET: Very/somewhat

NET: Not very/not at
all

17%

40%

22%

19%

3%

56%

41%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL  QC ON  MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m . . W Hw @ @ w ™ N O ® @ R (9
151 422 782 142 221 282 295 172 104 298 736 536 145 956 1044 1640 360
209 474 650 230 210 227 240 194 83 269 719 554 169 960 1040 1591 409

8% 9%  22% 10% 21%  16% 24%  14%  22% 27%  17%  15% 9% 20%  14% 19% 6%
BCEG BCE BC I MNO 0 0 Q s
33%  23% 45% 38% 51%  44% 54%  27%  39% 45%  43%  38%  28% 42%  37% 44%  20%
C BC C BCE BC 13 NO 0 0 Q S
25%  26% 20% 28% 15%  23% 14%  26%  24% 14%  25%  22%  26% 21%  23% 21%  28%
F DF DF H L L L R
32%  38% 9%  22% 10% @ 14% 6% 30% 13% 11%  14%  24%  32% 14%  23% 13%  43%
DEFG DEFG DFG HJ LM LM P R
2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 4% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 5% 2% 3% 3% 3%
N
41% 32% 68% 48% 72%  60% 78%  41%  61% 73%  59% 53%  37% 62%  51% 63%  26%
C BCEG C BCEG BCE 13 I MNO NO 0 Q S
57% 64% 30% 50% 25%  37% 21%  56%  37% 25%  38% 46%  58% 36%  46% 34%  70%
DFG DEFG DFG F HJ H L LM LMN P R
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q30B. How familiar are you with the following digital technology services
with people using their own personal vehicles

BANNER 2

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

very familiar

Somewhat familiar

Not very familiar

Not at all familiar

Cannot say

NET: Very/somewhat

NET:
all

Not very/not at

17%

40%

22%

19%

3%

56%

41%

: Uber - an app-based service that connects people looking for a taxi-type service

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT NO
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
® @ @ @©E ® @ ¢ww @O ® W m "N @ = @ ® 6 M
305 544 579 460 370 839 487 226 277 476 598 394 1706 294 172 887 550 392
282 516 590 502 377 847 475 218 278 475 596 400 1716 284 159 891 552 398
28% 22% 12% 8% 12% 17% 17% 22% 15% 15% 18% 21% 15% 24% 31% 16% 17% 11%
DE DE E F F F KL 0 RST T T
42% 40% 41% 37% 32% 38% 49% 45% 29% 38% 44% 45% 40% 39% 40% 45% 35% 34%
F FG F K K K ST
14% 20% 23% 29% 22% 23% 22% 21% 24% 21% 20% 22% 22% 24% 16% 21% 25% 25%
B  BCD Q Q
13% 15% 20% 25% 28% 20% 11% 10% 25% 23% 16% 11% 20% 10% 12% 16% 21% 24%
BC BC GHI HI MN MN N P QR QR
3% 4% 3% *% 5% 3% 1% 2% 6% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 6%
E E E HI H LMN Q QRS
70%  62% 54%  46% 44%  55% 67% 67% 44%  53% 62% 66% 55% 63% 70%  61% 52%  44%
CDE DE E F FG FG K KL KL o] RST ST T
27%  34%  43%  54% 51% 42% 33% 31% 50% 45% 36%  32% 42%  34% 29%  37% 46%  49%
BC BCD GHI HI MN MN P QR QR
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q30B. How familiar are you with the following digital technology services: Uber - an app-based service that connects people looking for a taxi-type service
with people using their own personal vehicles

BANNER 3
GOV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
TOTAL PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED  LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB  CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
€.)) ® © ® ¢ @ o GO w W o R < M
weighted Total 2000 486 614 69 765 826 409 533 717 508 152 1030 714 769 976 255
Unweighted Total 2000 475 602 67 769 816 415 515 722 519 151 1021 725 741 993 266
very familiar 17% 16% 23% 16% 24% 13% 9% 17% 18% 14% 21% 18% 17% 22% 13% 13%
B FG G K S
Somewhat familiar 40% 42% 42% 41% 42% 44% 25% 48% 41% 35% 29% 42% 39% 40% 43% 26%
G G IKL KL
Not very familiar 22% 22% 19% 20% 20% 22% 26% 20% 22% 26% 22% 22% 23% 19% 24% 25%
E I R
Not at all familiar 19% 18% 14% 19% 13% 19% 30% 14% 17% 23% 24% 17% 20% 17% 18% 25%
E EF 1] I
Cannot say 3% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 10% 1% 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 1% 2% 10%
E EF
NET: Very/somewhat 56% 58% 65% 57% 67% 57% 35% 65% 59% 49% 50% 60% 56% 62% 56% 40%
B FG G KL KL S
NET: Not very/not at 41% 40% 33% 39% 33% 41% 56% 34% 39% 49% 47% 38% 43% 36% 42% 50%
all C E EF 13 I R
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Q31A. Have you or someone you know used this service in the past two years: AirBnB

2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

SUBSAMPLE: Those who are very/somewhat/not very familiar with AirBnB

BANNER 1

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

NET: Yes (self and
other)

Yes, have used service
myself

Yes, know someone who
has used the service

No

Cannot say

41%

15%

26%

57%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-
ATL  QC ON  MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+  -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m . . W o @O O w ™m (COREN(O)) ®
73 202 502 70 153 19 211 105 77 230 457 297 60 629 568 1038 158
102 224 416 112 137 155 172 116 59 202 435 296 65 593 553 968 178
29%  42%  40% 39% A7%  44% 47%  45%  57% 50% 42%  35%  23% 41%  41% 41%  41%
B B B B NO 0
9% 16% 16% 14% 18%  15% 16%  18%  20% 22%  12%  13%  12% 17%  14% 15%  16%
MN
19%  25%  25%  25%  29% < 29% 31%  28%  37% 28% 30% 21%  11% 24%  28% 26%  25%
0 NO 0
66% 57% 58% 58% 51% 53% 50% 53% 41% 47%  56%  64%  75% 56%  57% 56%  58%
FG L LM LM

2%

6%

1%

2%

3%

2%
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3%

3%

1%

1%

3%

2%

1%

2%

3%

2%

2%

1%



2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q31A. Have you or someone you know used this service in the past two years: AirBnB

SUBSAMPLE: Those who are very/somewhat/not very familiar with AirBnB

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COoL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100Kk CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT NO
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
) ® @ @ @E ® G ¢ww @O ® wWw m N @ = @ ® 6 M
weighted Total 1197 214 362 318 240 167 473 353 174 137 267 378 289 984 213 120 582 307 188
Unweighted Total 1146 182 328 322 252 161 455 336 165 127 248 363 287 943 203 106 558 296 186
NET: Yes (self and 41% 48% 51% 29% 35% 26% 37% 47% 58% 30% 34% 45% 51% 41% 44% 48% 43% 37% 39%
other) DE DE F FG  FGH KL KL S
Yes, have used service 15% 17%  20% 9% 11% 9% 14% 16% 25% 15% 12% 16%  18% 16%  13% 25% 15% 14% 13%
myself D DE F FGH RST
Yes, know someone who 26% 30% 30% 20% @ 24% 17% 23% 31% 33% 15% 21% 28%  33% 25%  30% 23%  28% 22%  26%
has used the service D D FG FG K KL
No 57% 49% 48% 68% 64% 71% 60% 51% 42% 66% 64% 54% 48% 57% 53% 46% 55% 62% 59%
BC BC GHI HI MN MN Q Q
Cannot say 2% 4% 1% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% - 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 6% 2% 1% 2%
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q31A. Have you or someone you know used this service in the past two years: AirBnB

SUBSAMPLE: Those who are very/somewhat/not very familiar with AirBnB

BANNER 3
Gov'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
TOTAL PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP
) ® @ ® ¢rE @ o @O «ww W o ™ R < M
weighted Total 1197 307 426 40 526 497 173 350 469 268 81 662 425 471 599 126
Unweighted Total 1146 283 405 36 515 469 162 323 453 266 76 631 411 437 584 125
NET: Yes (self and 41% 44%  44%  65% 49%  37%  29% 43%  42%  42%  38% 45%  37% 47%  38%  35%
other) BC FG P S
Yes, have used service 15% 20% 16%  29% 18% 15% 10% 18% 16% 12%  14% 19% 11% 20%  13%  12%
myself G P S
Yes, know someone who 26% 25% 28%  36% 31%  22%  19% 25% 26% 29%  25% 26%  25% 28%  25% @ 24%
has used the service FG
No 57% 54%  54%  32% 49% 61%  66% 54% 57% 55% 61% 53% 61% 51% 60% 62%
D D E E (0] R
Cannot say 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 2% 5% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3%
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q31B. Have you or someone you know used this service in the past two years: Uber

SUBSAMPLE: Those who are very/somewhat/not very familiar with Uber

BANNER 1

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

NET: Yes (self and
other)

Yes, have used service
myself

Yes, know someone who
has used the service

No

Cannot say

41%

12%

29%

56%

3%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL QC  ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -IM 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m . m G H @O O w m N O @ @ ® (S
100 247 689 108 193 233 273 117 89 258 618 402 91 795 773 1375 194
139 273 573 171 181 186 222 128 70 227 589 404 104 772 751 1306 217
22%  32%  48% 29%  49%  33% 58% 39% 48% 55% 41%  35%  25% 42%  39% 42%  30%

B BCEG BCEG B I MNO  NO s
1% 10%  14% 6% 16%  10% 19%  14% 17% 22%  10% 9% 4% 15% 9% 12% 9%
B BE B BCE B MNO 0 Q
20%  22%  34% 23% 32%  23% 40%  25%  31% 33%  31%  25%  20% 27%  30% 30%  22%
BCEG BC I 0 NO s
74% 67% 49% 68%  48%  61% 40% 61%  49% 43%  56%  64%  72% 54%  59% 55%  68%
DFG  DF DF DF H L LM LM R
4% 1% 3% 3% 3% 6% 1% - 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2%
C
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Q31B. Have you or someone you know used this service in the past two years: Uber

SUBSAMPLE: Those who are very/somewhat/not very familiar with Uber
BANNER 2

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COoL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100Kk CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT NO
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
) ® @ @ @E ® G ¢ww @O ® wWw m N @ = @ ® 6 M
weighted Total 1569 255 442 448 345 245 650 431 200 190 355 494 346 1311 258 149 728 419 272
Unweighted Total 1523 222 406 449 369 242 632 415 190 184 337 478 346 1276 247 134 712 407 270
NET: Yes (self and 41% 63% 52% 30% 24% 32% 37% 46% 56% 26% 36% 44% 53% 40% 45% 44% 43% 41% 31%
other) CDE DE FG  FGH K KL  KLM T T T
Yes, have used service 12% 25%  18% 5% 2% 9% 11% 12% 16% 12% 11% 12% 16% 11%  13% 15% 12% 13% 7%
myself CDE DE E F L T T T
Yes, know someone who 29% 38% 34% 24%  23% 23% 26% 33% 40% 14%  25% 33% 37% 28%  32% 29% 31% 28% 23%
has used the service DE DE FG FG K KL KL T
No 56% 34% 46% 69% 71% 65% 59% 51% 44% 69% 62% 53% 45% 57% 53% 51% 53% 56% 68%
B BC BC HI HI MN MN N QRS
Cannot say 3% 3% 2% 2% 5% 3% 4% 3% - 5% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3% 1%
D
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Q31B. Have you or someone you know used this service in the past two years: Uber

SUBSAMPLE: Those who are very/somewhat/not very familiar with Uber

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Yes, have used service
myself

Yes, know someone who
has used the service
No

Cannot say

NET: Yes (self and
other)

12%

29%

56%

3%

41%

GOV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED  LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB  CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
® © O ® ¢ @ o GO w W o ™ R < M
389 517 53 664 656 249 453 582 385 110 843 565 626 778 165
364 494 49 656 628 239 426 569 385 105 813 555 587 767 169
17% 14% 17% 14% 10% 10% 13% 13% 9% 10% 13% 11% 16% 9% 10%
F K S
31% 33% 33% 32% 28% 22% 30% 29% 30% 28% 29% 30% 30% 30% 20%
G
51% 50% 43% 51% 59% 63% 54% 55% 58% 60% 55% 57% 52% 58% 64%
E E R
2% 3% 6% 2% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 4% 5%
R
48% 47% 50% 47% 37% 32% 43% 42% 39% 38% 42% 40% 46% 38% 30%
FG S
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Q32. Based on your own experience and what you have heard, do you believe this new sharing economy business model is a good thing or a bad thing?

BANNER 1

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Good thing

Bad thing

Depends

Cannot say

2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-
TOTAL ATL QC ON MB/SK AB  BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -IM 100K <5K MALE MALE EN  FR
» ® W M . . @ @ w ™ N O ® @ R (=
2000 151 422 782 142 221 282 295 172 104 298 736 536 145 956 1044 1640 360
2000 209 474 650 230 210 227 240 194 83 269 719 554 169 960 1040 1591 409
37% 27%  33%  39% 28% 50% 37% 45%  34%  36% 48%  38%  34%  32% 43%  32% 38%  33%
BCE BCDEG B I MNO Q
12% 12%  18% 9%  10% 9%  12% 11%  21%  12% 12%  11%  14%  13% 12%  11% 10%  19%
BDEF H R
37% 37%  33% 40%  45%  31%  39% 38%  33%  41% 33%  39% 38%  32% 34%  40% 38%  32%
CF  CF P s
14% 25%  15%  12%  17% 10% @ 12% 7% 12%  10% 6%  12%  14%  24% 11%  17% 13%  16%
CDFG L L LMN P

Environics Institute for Survey Research

231
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Q32. Based on your own experience and what you have heard, do you believe this new sharing economy business model is a good thing or a bad thing?
BANNER 2

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT  NO

TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP

(€)) ®) © ()] (B) (D) (9] (H (€3] (9] w (D) (N () (D] ((©)) (R) (©) m

weighted Total 2000 305 544 579 460 370 839 487 226 277 476 598 394 1706 294 172 887 550 392

Unweighted Total 2000 282 516 590 502 377 847 475 218 278 475 596 400 1716 284 159 891 552 398

Good thing 37% 52% 45% 33% 25% 32% 37% 42%  42% 31% 35% 41% 47% 36% 43% 47% 40% 37% 26%
DE DE E F F K KL 0] ST T T

Bad thing 12% 7% 8% 12% 20% 15% 11% 11% 11% 15% 14% 11% 7% 12% 10% 13% 10% 16% 9%
B BCD G N N RT

Depends 37% 31% 35%  41% 40% 31% 38% 40% 42% 37% 37% 36% 37% 38% 36% 28% 39% 34% 42%

BC B F F F Q Qs

Cannot say 14% 10% 12% 14% 16% 21% 15% 7% 6% 17% 15% 13% 8% 14% 12% 12% 11% 13% 22%

B GHI HI N N N QRS
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q32. Based on your own experience and what you have heard, do you believe this new sharing economy business model is a good thing or a bad thing?
BANNER 3

GOV'T

EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T

NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT

TOTAL PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB  CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
A ® @ ® ¢ @ o GO w W o e R < M
weighted Total 2000 486 614 69 765 826 409 533 717 508 152 1030 714 769 976 255
Unweighted Total 2000 475 602 67 769 816 415 515 722 519 151 1021 725 741 993 266
Good thing 37% 41% 45% 42% 42% 38% 26% 42% 39% 35% 31% 41% 36% 42% 36% 28%

G G KL L P S
Bad thing 12% 10% 9% 13% 13% 12% 10% 11% 11% 13% 19% 11% 14% 13% 11% 10%
1J
Depends 37% 36% 36% 33% 38% 37% 38% 36% 39% 39% 35% 37% 39% 34% 40% 36%
R

Cannot say 14% 12% 11% 11% 8% 13% 27% 11% 11% 14% 16% 11% 11% 11% 13% 26%

E EF
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q33a. In what ways do you believe this new type of sharing economy business model is a good thing?

SUBSAMPLE: Those who think the sharing economy is generally a good thing

BANNER 1
REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-
TOTAL ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -1M 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR

) ® @ m & m® W H @O O w ™m o O ®» @ R (=
weighted Total 740 41 140 307 40 110 103 131 58 38 144 283 181 46 408 332 622 118
Unweighted Total 703 56 153 250 63 102 79 104 65 28 125 263 177 53 375 328 573 130
Lower costs / less waste 10% 6% 12% 12% 11% 5%  10% 12% 19% 14% 9%  13% 8%  10% 9%  12% 10%  13%

F
More accessible 10% 11%  10% 8% 8%  12% 9% 10% 8% 9% 8% 11% 10% 12% 10% 9% 9% 11%
Competition / allows 9% 5% 9%  11% 7% 7%  10% 12% 7%  15% 11%  13% 7% 7% 13% 5% 9%  10%
competition Q
Another option / more 8% 6% 4% 9% 8% 8%  10% 11% 6% 9% 8% 6% 8%  16% 7% 8% 9% 4%
choice S
Good for the economy 7% 4% 5% 8% 3% 8%  10% 9% 1% 12% 4% 9%  10% 4% 7% 7% 7% 6%
(general) I
Sharing is positive / 7% 6%  11% 4% 7% 5%  13% 5%  10%  12% 7% 7% 7% 3% 7% 7% 6%  11%
good D D
Simple / direct to 5% 5% 4% 7% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% - 6% 4% 4% 6% 3% 7% 5% 4%
consumers P
Helps / addresses a 5% 5% 9% 4% 1% 7% 1% 4% 7% 3% 5% 4% 5% 7% 5% 4% 4% 8%
concern / fills a need EG
(Continued)
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Q33a. In what ways do you believe this new type of sharing economy business model is a good thing?

SUBSAMPLE: Those who think the sharing economy is generally a good thing

BANNER 1

Innovative / provides an
improved service

Provides additional
employment / income

Provides freedom

Exploitative or open to
abuse / unsafe / lack of
regulations

Other

Cannot say

2%

2%

1%

32%

2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1M 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m e ® G M @ w ™ N ® @ ® ()
2% 4% 2% 1% 2% 4% 3% 3% 9% 5% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 5%
- 2% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% - 3% 2% 3% 1%
- 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% - - 1% 3% 1% - 2% 2% 2% 1%
- - - 3% - - - - - - - _ - - *9 %9 -
- 2% - 3% 2% - - 3% - 2% *% - 4% *% 1% 1% 1%
51%  28% 32% 41%  35%  22% 28%  32%  13% 31%  25%  35%  29% 30%  34% 32%  27%

CDbG G J J
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q33a. In what ways do you believe this new type of sharing economy business model is a good thing?

SUBSAMPLE: Those who think the sharing economy is generally a good thing

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS CoL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT NO
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA WHERE SAT SAT SAT EXP

) ® @ @ @E ® G w @O ® ww m N o ™ @ ® 6 M
weighted Total 740 159 245 193 115 118 307 205 94 86 165 243 186 615 126 81 352 203 103
Unweighted Total 703 133 221 194 127 113 289 187 95 82 146 232 185 584 119 71 335 194 103
Lower costs / less waste 10% 8% 11% 11% 13% 8% 11% 11%  14% 13% 6% 9%  14% 10%  14% 12% 10% 11% 9%

L
More accessible 10% 6% 12% 7%  14% 10% 10%  10% 9% 15% 6% 8%  13% 10% 7% 5% 10%  12% 7%
L

Competition / allows 9% 5% 10% 13% 10% 5% 9%  13% 9% 2% 8% 10%  14% 9%  12% 4% 9% 10%  15%
competition B F K K Q
Another option / more 8% 5% 6% 11% 10% 10% 8% 7% 8% 4% 6%  10% 7% 7%  12% 8% 6% 8%  13%
choice B R
Good for the economy 7% 10% 7% 7% 7% 6% 9% 7% 4% 7% 9% 8% 7% 7% 8% 7% 8% 7% 6%
(general)
Sharing is positive / 7% 10% 9% 3% 3% 5% 8% 6% 7% 14% 4% 9% 5% 8% 2% 21% 6% 4% 6%
good DE DE LN L P RST
Simple / direct to 5% 3% 3% 6% 9% 1% 5% 4%  11% 5% 6% 5% 6% 5% 6% - 7% 3% 6%
consumers BC F FH S
Helps / addresses a 5% 7% 4% 5% 3% 6% 5% 4% 2% 7% 6% 4% 2% 5% 2% 5% 4% 5% 6%
concern / fills a need
Innovative / provides an 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% - 3% 2% 5%

improved service

(Continued)
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Q33a. In what ways do you believe this new type of sharing economy business model is a good thing?

2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

SUBSAMPLE: Those who think the sharing economy is generally a good thing

BANNER 2

Provides additional
employment / income

Provides freedom

Exploitative or open to
abuse / unsafe / lack of
regulations

Other

Cannot say

2%

2%

1%

32%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT  NO
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT EXP
®) © ()] (B) (D) (9] (H (€3] (9] () (D) (N ()] ) @ (R) ) m
4% *% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 5% 2% 1% 2% 2% - 3% 1% 2%
C
2% 2% 2% - *% 2% 2% 1% 1% 4% 1% 1% 2% 1% - 2% 2% -
M
- - - - 1% - - - 1% - - - #% - - - 1% -
2% *% 1% *% - 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% -
36% 30% 31% 26% 43% 28% 30% 31% 26% 36% 32% 26% 32% 29% 36% 31% 34% 25%
GH
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q33a. In what ways do you believe this new type of sharing economy business model is a good thing?

SUBSAMPLE: Those who think the sharing economy is generally a good thing

BANNER 3
GoV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
TOTAL PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOwW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.

(C.Y) ()] (9] ()] () (D) (@ (€9) » K w (V)] ) (R) () m
weighted Total 740 201 278 29 320 314 106 225 282 176 47 425 257 323 347 70
Unweighted Total 703 182 260 26 306 298 99 208 265 177 43 404 247 292 343 68
Lower costs / less waste 10% 11% 11% 9% 12% 8%  14% 11% 9% 9%  18% 10%  10% 11%  10% 9%
More accessible 10% 9% 11% - 13% 6%  10% 7% 12%  11% 9% 9%  10% 10%  10% 6%

F

Competition / allows 9% 8% 11% 13% 11% 9% 7% 7% 9% 12%  14% 9%  11% 9%  11% 5%
competition
Another option / more 8% 6% 10% - 9% 7% 6% 6% 9% 6% 17% 8% 8% 8% 6% 14%
choice K
Good for the economy 7% 11% 4% 4% 8% 8% 3% 9% 5%  10% 4% 8% 7% 8% 7% 4%
(general) C G G
Sharing 1is positive / 7% 6% 9%  15% 7% 8% 4% 8% 7% 6% 3% 9% 4% 8% 6% 7%
good P
Simple / direct to 5% 2% 4% 3% 7% 3% 5% 4% 6% 7% - 4% 7% 4% 6% 4%
consumers F
Helps / addresses a 5% 2% 6% 2% 4% 5% 8% 4% 4% 6% 5% 6% 3% 5% 4% 6%
concern / fills a need B
Innovative / provides an 3% 2% 5% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2% 5%

improved service
(Continued)
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Q33a. In what ways do you believe this new type of sharing economy business model is a good thing?

2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

SUBSAMPLE: Those who think the sharing economy is generally a good thing

BANNER 3

Provides additional
employment / income

Provides freedom

Exploitative or open to
abuse / unsafe / lack of
regulations

Other

Cannot say

2%

2%

1%

32%

GOV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED  LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB  CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
® @ ® ¢ @ o GO w W o e R < M
3% 1% - 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 1% - 2% 3% 2% 3% 1%
2% 2% 12% 1% 2% - 2% 1% 3% - 1% 2% 2% 2% -
- - - - :':% - - - - 2% 5':% - - ‘«“:% -
1% 1% 2% 1% 1% - 1% 1% *% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
38% 27% 38% 23% 38% 38% 37% 29% 29% 25% 31% 29% 29% 33% 37%
C E E
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q33b. In what ways do you believe this new type of sharing economy business model is a bad thing?

SUBSAMPLE: Those who think the sharing economy is generally a bad thing

BANNER 1
REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-
TOTAL ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1M 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR

(C.Y) ® W m . m® W H @O D w m N O P @ R (=
weighted Total 235 18 76 71 14 20 35 32 37 13 37 81 74 19 118 117 165 69
Unweighted Total 247 26 88 59 22 22 30 25 42 11 34 84 81 22 134 113 166 81
Exploitative or open to 30% 29% 18% 40% 43% 33%  33% 41%  13% 11% 29% 34% 30% 22% 24%  37% 36% 17%
abuse / unsafe / lack of C C 1J P S
regulations
Bad for the economy / 13% 12% 18% 12% 3% 4%  13% 4%  27%  26% 10% 13% 20% 3% 17% 9% 10%  20%
existin? businesses EF H 0
(general)
Loss of tax revenue / 9% 2% 21% 1% 3% 5% 6% - 21% 9% 2% 9%  13% 8% 11% 7% 4%  21%
does not follows the BDEFG L R
Taws
Distrust the idea / 6% 3% 4%  13% 7% 6% - 11% 4% - 7%  10% 2% 9% 5% 7% 8% 3%
relies too much on N
technology
Competition / allows 1% - 3% - - - - - - - - 2% - 5% 2% - - 3%
competition
Another option / more 1% - - 2% - - - 6% - - 5% - - - 1% - 1% -
choice
Provides additional *% - - - - - 3% - - - - - - 5% 1% - 1% -
employment / income
Innovative / provides an *% 3% - - - - - - - - - - 1% - 1% - *% -
improved service
Other 5% 9% 8% 2% - - 7% - 7%  19% 5% 4% 8% - 3% 7% 3% 9%
Cannot say 34% 41% 27% 31% 43% 53% 38% 39% 29%  35% 43%  28% 26%  48% 35%  34% 37%  27%

C
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q33b. In what ways do you believe this new type of sharing economy business model is a bad thing?
SUBSAMPLE: Those who think the sharing economy is generally a bad thing

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT NO
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA WHERE SAT SAT SAT EXP
(C.Y) ® @ m . ®» @ W @O K W m N o @ ® 6 M
weighted Total 235 20 44 67 90 57 90 52 25 42 65 67 29 206 28 22 88 89 36
Unweighted Total 247 19 44 69 103 60 95 54 24 43 68 73 31 219 28 23 92 96 36
Exploitative or open to 30% 19% 24% 34% 33% 29%  29%  33% 41% 28% 27%  29%  42% 32%  21% 31% 26% 30%  40%
abuse / unsafe / lack of
regulations
Bad for the economy / 13% 14% 14% 14% 13% 16% 13% 14% 7% 21%  13%  14%  12% 12%  19% 24%  15% 9%  12%
existin? businesses
(general)
Loss of tax revenue / 9% - 10% 9%  10% 9% 8%  12% 7% 4% 10% 10% 11% 10% 3% 10%  10% 8% 6%
does not follows the
Taws
Distrust the idea / 6% 5% - 7% 10% 8% 5% 8% - 4% 6% 6% 3% 6% 7% 3% 3% 8%  12%
relies too much on
technology
Competition / allows 1% - 3% 1% - - 3% - - 6% - - - 1% - - 1% 1% -
competition
Another option / more 1% 9% - - - - - 3% - - - 3% - 1% - - 2% - -
choice
Provides additional *% - - - 1% 2% - - - - 2% - - *% - - 1% - -
employment / income
Innovative / provides an *% - - 1% - 1% - - - - 1% - - *% - - - 1% -
improved service
Other 5% 4% 2% 5% 7% 6% 6% 4% - 5% 5% 3% 5% 6% - 9% 2% 6% 7%
Cannot say 34% 49%  47% 27%  26% 29%  35% 26%  45% 33% 37% 36% 27% 32% 51% 23% 40% 36% 23%
DE
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q33b. In what ways do you believe this new type of sharing economy business model is a bad thing?

SUBSAMPLE: Those who think the sharing economy is generally a bad thing

BANNER 3
Gov'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
TOTAL PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOow WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB CHGE IMP. IMP. 1IMP.

(C.Y) ()] © ()] e (D) (@ (€9) » K w (V)] ) (R) ©) m
weighted Total 235 48 53 9 96 99 39 58 77 64 29 111 98 100 108 27
Unweighted Total 247 51 53 9 101 104 42 60 83 67 30 119 104 99 117 31
Exploitative or open to 30% 34% 18%  10% 37%  29%  18% 39% 31% 24%  29% 31%  29% 37%  26%  22%
abuse / unsafe / Tack of G
regulations
Bad for the economy / 13% 14%  14% - 12% 12%  16% 12% 15% 13% 4% 8% 18% 10% 14% 20%
existing businesses o
(general)
Loss of tax revenue / 9% 7%  17% - 12% 9% - 11% 6%  13% 6% 6% 13% 6% 12%  10%
does not follows the
Taws
Distrust the idea / 6% 3% 6% - 7% 6% 6% 3% 7% 8% 4% 5% 5% 7% 7% 4%
relies too much on
technology
Competition / allows 1% - - - 1% - 3% - 3% - - 2% - - 2% -
competition
Another option / more 1% - 3% - 2% - - - 2% - - - 2% 2% - -
choice
Provides additional *% - - - 1% - - - - 2% - 1% - 1% - -
employment / income
Innovative / provides an *% 1% - - - 1% - - - 1% - - 1% 1% - -
improved service
Oother 5% 4% 2% - 4% 5% 7% 3% 4% 8% 5% 4% 6% 5% 6% -
Cannot say 34% 36% 40%  90% 24%  37%  51% 32% 31% 31%  53% 43%  26% 32%  34%  44%

BC E E JK P
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Q34. Which one of the following approaches would you most favour:

BANNER 1

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Sharing economy
businesses offer a
different type of
service but do need to
be regulated in some
way.

Sharing economy
businesses offer the
same type of service as
traditional ones.

Sharing economy
businesses offer a
different type of
service, regulations as
traditional ones are
unrequired.

Depends

Cannot say

34%

30%

11%

13%

13%

2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-

ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® @ m ® M @ H @ » w mwm o O (GCORN (o)) R (S
151 422 782 142 221 282 295 172 104 298 736 536 145 956 1044 1640 360
209 474 650 230 210 227 240 194 83 269 719 554 169 960 1040 1591 409
30% 29%  34% 37% 38% 40% 33%  32%  41% 36%  35%  35%  37% 34%  34% 35%  30%

d BC S
28%  28% 30% 30% 33%  30% 30%  26%  26% 25%  29%  35% @ 29% 30%  29% 30%  27%
LM
7% 13%  11% 6%  12% 9% 13%  16% 8% 16%  12% 9% 6% 14% 7% 10%  13%
BE E E NO 0 Q
17%  11%  14%  13% 7% 15% 16% 9%  18% 12%  14% 9%  15% 13%  13% 13%  11%
F F F F I N
18% 19% 11%  14%  11% 7% 9%  17% 7% 12% 11%  12%  13% 9%  17% 11%  20%
DG DFG G G HJ P R
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Q34.
BANNER 2

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Sharing economy
businesses offer a
different type of
service but do need to
be regulated in some
way.

Sharing economy
businesses offer the
same type of service as
traditional ones.

Sharing economy
businesses offer a
different type of
service, regulations as
traditional ones are
unrequired.

Depends

Cannot say

34%

30%

11%

13%

13%

2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Which one of the following approaches would you most favour:

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT  NO
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
®) © ()] (B) (D) (9] (H (€3] (9] w (D) (N ()] ) @ (R) ) m
305 544 579 460 370 839 487 226 277 476 598 394 1706 294 172 887 550 392
282 516 590 502 377 847 475 218 278 475 596 400 1716 284 159 891 552 398
27% 36% 34% 41% 25% 34% 41%  42% 29% 34% 35% 41% 34% 39% 28% 36% 34% 34%
B B BD F FG F KL Q
26% 24% 29% 40% 30% 30% 31% 26% 29% 31% 28% 29% 30% 24% 46% 30% 26% 27%
BCD P RST
16% 15% 10% 3% 11% 10% 11% 13% 7% 10% 15% 11% 10% 13% 11% 11% 13% 6%
DE DE E KL T T
18% 12% 14% 7% 16% 12% 11% 10% 16% 12% 10% 12% 13% 14% 10% 13% 15% 11%
CE E E HI M
12% 13% 13% 9% 18% 14% 6% 9% 18% 12% 11% 6% 13% 10% 6% 10% 13% 22%
E HI HI LMN N N Q QRS
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Q34.
BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Sharing economy
businesses offer a
different type of
service but do need to
be regulated in some
way.

Sharing economy
businesses offer the
same type of service as
traditional ones.

Sharing economy
businesses offer a
different type of
service, regulations as
traditional ones are
unrequired.

Depends

Cannot say

34%

30%

11%

13%

13%

2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Which one of the following approaches would you most favour:

GOV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB  CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
® @ ® ¢ @ o GO w W o ™ R <& M
486 614 69 765 826 409 533 717 508 152 1030 714 769 976 255
475 602 67 769 816 415 515 722 519 151 1021 725 741 993 266
33% 35% 33% 43% 32% 24% 33% 38% 37% 28% 35% 38% 35% 36% 26%
FG G L L
27% 28% 30% 34% 28% 24% 36% 29% 26% 33% 31% 30% 35% 27% 24%
FG IK S
14% 14% 15% 10% 12% 9% 11% 12% 9% 12% 12% 10% 10% 11% 10%
14% 14% 11% 7% 16% 18% 11% 13% 13% 16% 12% 12% 11% 14% 15%
E E
12% 9% 12% 7% 12% 26% 9% 9% 15% 11% 9% 9% 9% 13% 24%
E EF 1]
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q35A. How often do you read or follow the following types of media: TV news and current events programs

BANNER 1

weighted Total
Unweighted Total
Frequently
Occasionally
Rarely

Never

57%

29%

11%

4%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL  QC ON  MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m ® © O @O @ w ™ ™ © ® @ R ()
151 422 782 142 221 282 295 172 104 298 736 536 145 956 1044 1640 360
209 474 650 230 210 227 240 194 83 269 719 554 169 960 1040 1591 409
56% 65% 57% 52% 50%  54% 58% 67% 59% 59% 58% 60%  63% 59%  56% 55%  66%

BDEFG R
29%  22% 30% 31% 33% 29% 34%  19%  24% 27%  27%  29%  24% 29%  28% 30%  21%
C C C I S
14% 8% 10% 13% 15% 10% 7% 8%  10% 11% 11% 9% 9% 8%  13% 11% 9%
C C P
2% 5% 3% 5% 2% 6% 1% 7% 7% 3% 5% 2% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4%
F BDF H H
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q35A. How often do you read or follow the following types of media: TV news and current events programs

BANNER 2

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Frequently

Occasionally

Rarely

Never

57%

29%

11%

4%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT NO

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
®) © ()] (B) (D) (9] (H (€3] (9] w (D) (N ()] ) @ (R) ) m
305 544 579 460 370 839 487 226 277 476 598 394 1706 294 172 887 550 392
282 516 590 502 377 847 475 218 278 475 596 400 1716 284 159 891 552 398
36% 45% 65% 77% 59% 60% 53% 57% 56% 55% 58% 62% 57% 57% 68% 58% 59% 48%

B BC BCD H L RST T T
39% 37% 24% 16% 27% 26% 33% 33% 24% 29% 29% 30% 28% 31% 21% 30% 27% 32%
DE DE E FG Q Q
16% 14% 9% 5% 11% 11% 10% 7% 13% 12% 10% 7% 11% 7% 10% 9% 10% 14%
DE DE E N N P R
8% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3% 8% 4% 3% 1% 3% 4% 1% 3% 4% 6%
DE E MN N N Q QR

Environics Institute for Survey Research

247



2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q35A. How often do you read or follow the following types of media: TV news and current events programs

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Frequently

Occasionally

Rarely

Never

57%

29%

11%

4%

GOV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB  CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
® @ ® ¢ @ o GO w W o ™ R <& M
486 614 69 765 826 409 533 717 508 152 1030 714 769 976 255
475 602 67 769 816 415 515 722 519 151 1021 725 741 993 266
53% 55% 49% 81% 54% 20% 61% 57% 59% 55% 59% 60% 63% 57% 40%
FG G S
33% 33% 42% 15% 37% 37% 28% 29% 26% 30% 29% 26% 26% 30% 31%
E E
12% 10% 3% 3% 8% 30% 8% 11% 11% 10% 9% 11% 9% 9% 19%
D D E EF
2% 3% 6% *% 2% 13% 2% 2% 4% 6% 3% 3% 1% 4% 9%
E EF R
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q35B. How often do you read or follow the following types of media: Newspapers (print or online)

BANNER 1

weighted Total
Unweighted Total
Frequently
Occasionally
Rarely

Never

42%

36%

REGION

URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL  QC ON  MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+  -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m . . W w @ @ w ™ N O @ @ ® (S
151 422 782 142 221 282 295 172 104 298 736 536 145 956 1044 1640 360
209 474 650 230 210 227 240 194 83 269 719 554 169 960 1040 1591 409
35%  44%  42%  41%  37%  44% 44%  46%  50% 47%  42%  41%  38% 44%  40% 41%  45%

B
43%  33% 37% 34% 36%  33% 36%  34% 29% 34%  35% 39%  37% 36%  36% 36%  33%
cG
16% 17% 16% 18%  22%  16% 15%  15%  15% 16%  17% 15%  20% 14%  19% 17%  16%

17%

6%

6%

6%

6%

6%

5%

7%

4%

6%

7%

4%

6%
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q35B. How often do you read or follow the following types of media: Newspapers (print or online)

BANNER 2

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Frequently

Occasionally

Rarely

Never

42%

36%

17%

6%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT  NO
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
®) © ()] (B) (D) (9] (H) (€9) (9] () (D) (N (D)) ) @ (R) ) m
305 544 579 460 370 839 487 226 277 476 598 394 1706 294 172 887 550 392
282 516 590 502 377 847 475 218 278 475 596 400 1716 284 159 891 552 398
26% 35%  46% 57% 35% 41% 43% 57% 32% 37% 44% 49% 41%  46% 49%  42% 40% 40%
B BC BCD F  FGH KL KL
38% 39% 35% 29% 39% 36% 39% 26% 35% 38% 36% 36% 36% 32% 36% 37% 37% 31%
E E E I I I
27% 17% 15% 10% 18% 18% 13% 13% 22% 18% 15% 13% 17% 17% 11% 17% 18% 18%
CDE E E H MN N Q Q Q
9% 9% 4% 3% 8% 5% 5% 4% 12% 6% 5% 2% 6% 5% 4% 4% 6% 10%
DE DE I LMN N N QRS
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Q35B. How often do you read or follow the following types of media: Newspapers (print or online)

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Frequently

Occasionally

Rarely

Never

42%

36%

17%

6%

2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

GOV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
® @ ® ¢ @ o @ w W o e R < M
486 614 69 765 826 409 533 717 508 152 1030 714 769 976 255
475 602 67 769 816 415 515 722 519 151 1021 725 741 993 266
42% 40% 48% 68% 34% 9% 45% 42% 43% 38% 43% 43% 47% 39% 34%
FG G S
37% 39% 27% 27% 45% 33% 37% 34% 37% 37% 36% 36% 34% 38% 32%
D EG E
17% 15% 20% 5% 18% 36% 12% 20% 16% 15% 16% 17% 14% 17% 22%
E EF I
4% 5% 5% *% 3% 22% 6% 5% 5% 10% 4% 4% 4% 6% 12%
E EF R

251
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q35C. How often do you read or follow the following types of media: Radio news and current events programs

BANNER 1

weighted Total
Unweighted Total
Frequently
Occasionally
Rarely

Never

36%

39%

19%

6%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL  QC ON  MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+  -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m . . W w @ @ w ™ N (COREN(O)) ® (S
151 422 782 142 221 282 295 172 104 298 736 536 145 956 1044 1640 360
209 474 650 230 210 227 240 194 83 269 719 554 169 960 1040 1591 409
41%  39%  35% 37% 33%  32% 32%  39%  37% 33% 36% 35%  43% 38%  34% 35%  38%
39%  34% 41%  41%  42%  39% 45%  31%  33% 41%  38% 41%  33% 42%  36% 40%  33%

C I Q S
16% 19% 19% 16% 19%  20% 19%  20% 21% 19% 19% 18%  16% 15%  22% 19%  19%
P
4% 9% 5% 6% 6% 9% 4%  10% 9% 7% 6% 6% 9% 5% 8% 6% 9%
BD BD H P R
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q35C. How often do you read or follow the following types of media: Radio news and current events programs

BANNER 2

weighted Total
Unweighted Total
Frequently
Occasionally
Rarely

Never

36%

39%

19%

6%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT  NO

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
®) © ()] (B) (D) (9] (H (€3] (9] w (D) (N ()] ) @ (R) (s m
305 544 579 460 370 839 487 226 277 476 598 394 1706 294 172 887 550 392
282 516 590 502 377 847 475 218 278 475 596 400 1716 284 159 891 552 398
25% 31%  42% 42% 33% 36% 37% 38% 27% 35% 37% 44% 35% 37% 46% 36% 36% 28%

BC BC K K  KLM RST T T
44% 43% 37% 34% 41% 39% 40% 38% 37% 39% 40% 41% 39% 38% 34% 42% 37% 38%

E DE

22% 18% 18% 18% 20% 18% 18% 19% 22% 19% 18% 13% 19% 19% 15% 17% 19% 23%
N N N QR
9% 7% 4% 6% 6% 7% 6% 5% 13% 7% 5% 2% 7% 6% 4% 4% 7% 11%
D D LMN N N R QR
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Q35C. How often do you read or follow the following types of media: Radio news and current events programs

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Frequently

Occasionally

Rarely

Never

36%

39%

19%

6%

2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

GOV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB  CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
® @ ® ¢ @ o GO w W o ™ R <& M
486 614 69 765 826 409 533 717 508 152 1030 714 769 976 255
475 602 67 769 816 415 515 722 519 151 1021 725 741 993 266
38% 40% 37% 57% 29% 10% 40% 33% 38% 33% 38% 34% 40% 34% 28%
FG G ] S
40% 40% 42% 33% 46% 37% 40% 41% 37% 41% 40% 41% 39% 41% 33%
EG
18% 15% 17% 9% 20% 34% 17% 18% 19% 18% 17% 18% 17% 19% 22%
E EF
4% 5% 3% 1% 5% 19% 4% 8% 6% 9% 5% 6% 4% 6% 16%
E EF I
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q35D. How often do you read or follow the following types of media: Social media (such as Facebook, Twitter and online blogs)

BANNER 1

weighted Total
Unweighted Total
Frequently
Occasionally
Rarely

Never

42%

28%

16%

14%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ -1M 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
®) © ()] (B) D) ) (H (€3] (@)) w (D) (N (@) ) @ (R) )
151 422 782 142 221 282 295 172 104 298 736 536 145 956 1044 1640 360
209 474 650 230 210 227 240 194 83 269 719 554 169 960 1040 1591 409
43%  43%  42%  42%  44%  38% 39%  45%  34% 42%  40%  46%  43% 35%  48% 41%  46%

M P
28% 27% 27% 26% 28%  32% 31% 22%  38% 29%  28% 24% 27% 31%  25% 28%  26%
I I Q
13% 15% 19% 13% 15% 16% 18% 17%  15% 18% 18% 13%  16% 20%  13% 17%  14%
N Q
16% 15% 12% 18% 13% 14% 12% 16% 14% 11% 14% 17% 13% 14% 14% 14% 14%
L
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q35D. How often do you read or follow the following types of media: Social media (such as Facebook, Twitter and online blogs)

BANNER 2

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Frequently

Occasionally

Rarely

Never

42%

28%

16%

14%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100Kk CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT NO
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
® @ @ @©E ®» @ W @ ® wWw m N o @ ® 6 M
305 544 579 460 370 839 487 226 277 476 598 394 1706 294 172 887 550 392
282 516 590 502 377 847 475 218 278 475 596 400 1716 284 159 891 552 398
63% 51% 38% 24% 39% 44% 41% 40% 47% 44% 42% 40% 43% 39% 43% 44% 47% 31%
CDE DE E T T T
24% 28% 30% 28% 28% 26% 30% 30% 25% 25% 27% 31% 27% 31% 30% 28% 28% 25%
10% 15% 17% 22% 16% 16% 18% 16% 11% 16% 17% 19% 16% 20% 14% 16% 14% 21%
B B BC K K S
4% 7% 15% 26% 17% 14% 12% 13% 17% 15% 14% 11% 15% 10% 12% 12% 11% 23%
BC  BCD N P QRS
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Q35D. How often do you read or follow the following types of media: Social media (such as Facebook, Twitter and online blogs)

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Frequently

Occasionally

Rarely

Never

42%

28%

16%

14%

2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

GOV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB  CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
® @ ® ¢ @ o GO w W o ™ R <& M
486 614 69 765 826 409 533 717 508 152 1030 714 769 976 255
475 602 67 769 816 415 515 722 519 151 1021 725 741 993 266
46% 41% 57% 59% 37% 20% 40% 44% 43% 41% 44% 43% 47% 40% 34%
C FG G S
30% 31% 26% 24% 31% 28% 27% 28% 28% 25% 29% 27% 27% 28% 29%
E
13% 18% 9% 12% 15% 28% 18% 15% 15% 21% 16% 16% 15% 17% 15%
BD EF
11% 10% 8% 6% 16% 24% 15% 13% 14% 13% 11% 14% 11% 14% 22%
E EF
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q36. Which of the following issues, if any, do you follow on a regular or occasional basis

BANNER 1

weighted Total
Unweighted Total
Politics

The economy and business
Foreign and
International affairs
Sports

Lifestyle

Arts and Culture

None

57%

57%

51%

41%

41%

34%

11%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -1M 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
®) © ()] (B) D) ) (H (€3] (@)) w (D) (N (@) ) @ (R) )
151 422 782 142 221 282 295 172 104 298 736 536 145 956 1044 1640 360
209 474 650 230 210 227 240 194 83 269 719 554 169 960 1040 1591 409
61% 58% 55% 48% 69%  57% 60% 58% 61% 66% 57% 60%  60% 63% 52% 57%  58%

E E CDEG M Q
58% 57% 57% 52% 62% 57% 62% 58%  59% 66% 57% 58%  60% 67%  49% 57%  57%
MN Q
47% 49% 51%  45%  55%  56% 56% 53% 58% 58% 52% 51% 50% 56%  46% 51%  48%
E Q
36% 36% 44% 49% 44%  36% 42%  40%  40% 39%  44%  43%  35% 56% 27% 42%  35%
CG BCG 0 Q S
42% 38% 40% 32% 48%  47% 39%  34%  47% 40%  42%  40%  44% 31%  50% 41%  39%
E CE CE I P
28% 41%  32% 28% 37%  36% 29%  44%  39% 41% 36% 33% 29% 27%  41% 33%  41%
BDE E H NO P R
11% 11% 12% 12% 10% 11% 9% 9% 7% 8% 9% 11% 15% 6% 16% 11% 11%
LM P
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q36. Which of the following issues, if any, do you follow on a regular or occasional basis

BANNER 2

weighted Total
Unweighted Total
Politics

The economy and business
Foreign and
International affairs
Sports

Lifestyle

Arts and Culture

None

57%

57%

51%

41%

41%

34%

11%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT  NO
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
®) © ()] (B) (D) (9] (H (€3] (9] w (D) (N ()] ) @ (R) ) m
305 544 579 460 370 839 487 226 277 476 598 394 1706 294 172 887 550 392
282 516 590 502 377 847 475 218 278 475 596 400 1716 284 159 891 552 398
46% 51% 60% 72% 47% 57% 64% 68% 50% 56% 60% 66% 57% 60% 64% 58% 60% 50%
BC BCD F FG FG K KL T T T
35% 51% 63% 76% 44% 57% 66% 67% 46% 54% 61% 69% 56% 64% 57% 59% 60% 49%
B BC BCD F FG FG K KL  KLM 0 T T
38% 45% 52% 67% 38% 49% 61% 63% 44% 46% 54% 61% 48% 64% 56% 52% 51% 45%
BC BCD F FG FG KL KLM 0 T T
33% 41%  44% 45% 36% 41% 44%  45% 30% 38% 42% 53% 41% 42% 42% 44% 41% 35%
B B B F K K KLM T
37% 43%  40% 42% 36% 43% 42% 43% 37% 39% 42% 42% 40%  45% 40% 41% 44% 37%
F T
32% 38% 32% 36% 26% 34% 40%  40% 33% 36% 33% 37% 35% 30% 26% 38% 34% 31%
F FG F QT
16% 13% 10% 6% 17% 12% 6% 6% 20% 10% 9% 5% 12% 7% 9% 9% 10% 20%
E E E GHI HI LMN N N P QRS
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Q36.
BANNER 3

weighted Total
Unweighted Total
Politics

The economy and business
Foreign and
International affairs
Sports

Lifestyle

Arts and Culture

None

57%

57%

51%

41%

41%

34%

11%

2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Which of the following issues, if any, do you follow on a regular or occasional basis

GOV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED  LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB  CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
® O ® ¢® o @ W W o ™ ® & M
486 614 69 765 826 409 533 717 508 152 1030 714 769 976 255
475 602 67 769 816 415 515 722 519 151 1021 725 741 993 266
51%  59%  62% 89% 50%  13% 63% 60% 55% 58% 59%  61% 64%  56%  41%
B FG G K S
49%  61%  46% 88% 49%  17% 57% 63% 56% 58% 59%  62% 61%  57%  45%
BD FG G IK
43%  51%  56% 83% 39%  14% 54%  54% 48%  50% 51%  55% 57%  49%  37%
B FG G K S
45%  44%  39% 49%  39%  29% 42%  42%  43%  39% 45%  40% 42%  41%  38%
FG G P
43%  39%  52% 50% 40%  28% 37%  43%  45%  38% 44%  40% 42%  42%  33%
FG G I
35%  34%  47% 45%  31%  21% 33%  38% 33%  27% 37%  33% 36%  37%  22%
FG G L
12% 9% 8% 1% 9%  36% 9% 9%  12%  15% 9% 9% 9%  10%  23%
E EF

Environics Institute for Survey Research

260



2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q37. Which of the following best describes your participation in voting in federal, provincial and municipal elections over the past five years

BANNER 1

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

You voted in every
election without fail

You voted_in most but
not all elections

You voted in only a
couple of elections/when
it made sense

You did not vote in any
election (in past 5
years)

60%

23%

9%

8%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL  QC ON  MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+  -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m . . W w @O O w ™~ N (COREN(O)) ®
151 422 782 142 221 282 295 172 104 298 736 536 145 956 1044 1640 360
209 474 650 230 210 227 240 194 83 269 719 554 169 960 1040 1591 409
58% 64% 61% 59% 54%  57% 60%  65% 52% 64% 60% 63% 61% 64%  57% 59%  63%

F J Q
25%  22% 21% @ 24%  30% @ 24% 22%  23%  27% 22%  23%  24%  23% 22%  25% 23%  23%
D
9% 8% 9% 5% 7%  11% 10% 6%  15% 6%  10% 7% 8% 8% 9% 9% 8%
E I
8% 5% 9%  12% 9% 8% 7% 6% 6% 8% 7% 6% 8% 6% 9% 9% 5%
C C P s
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q37. Which of the following best describes your participation in voting in federal, provincial and municipal elections
over the past five years

BANNER 2

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

You voted in every
election without fail

You voted in most but
not all elections

You voted in only a
couple of elections/when
it made sense

You did not vote in any
election (in past 5
years)

60%

23%

9%

8%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT  NO
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT EXP
®) © ()] (B) (D) (9] (H (€3] (9] () (D) (N ()] P ((©)) (R) () m
305 544 579 460 370 839 487 226 277 476 598 394 1706 294 172 887 550 392
282 516 590 502 377 847 475 218 278 475 596 400 1716 284 159 891 552 398
44% 51% 65% 79% 57% 58% 68% 65% 43% 57% 63% 69% 62% 48% 70% 62% 55% 60%
BC BCD FG K K KL P RST S
28% 29% 22% 15% 23% 26% 21% 15% 28% 26% 22% 22% 23% 23% 19% 24% 26% 21%
E DE E I HI

15% 11% 7% 3% 10% 8% 6% 12% 15% 9% 8% 6% 8% 14% 5% 8% 11% 9%

DE DE E H LMN 0 QR
14% 9% 6% 3% 10% 8% 5% 8% 14% 9% 7% 3% 7% 16% 6% 7% 8% 11%
DE E E H H LMN N N 0 Q
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q37. Which of the following best describes your participation in voting in federal, provincial and municipal elections over the past five years

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

You voted in every
election without fail

You voted_in most but
not all elections

You voted in only a
couple of elections/when
it made sense

You did not vote in any
election (in past 5
years)

60%

23%

9%

8%

GOV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB  CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
® @ ® ;¢ @ o @ w W o ™ R < M
486 614 69 765 826 409 533 717 508 152 1030 714 769 976 255
475 602 67 769 816 415 515 722 519 151 1021 725 741 993 266
61% 60% 50% 85% 56% 22% 69% 59% 59% 56% 62% 59% 64% 62% 44%
FG G JKL
24% 25% 30% 13% 31% 25% 19% 25% 23% 22% 23% 24% 22% 24% 25%
EG E I
8% 9% 14% 1% 8% 23% 6% 9% 10% 10% 8% 10% 8% 8% 13%
E EF I I
7% 6% 6% 1% 5% 29% 6% 7% 8% 11% 6% 7% 7% 6% 17%
E EF
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q38. Gender
BANNER 1
REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-
TOTAL ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -1M 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
(@) ®) © ()] (B) D) ) (G)) (€3] (@)) w (D) (D) () D) @ (R) (s
weighted Total 2000 151 422 782 142 221 282 295 172 104 298 736 536 145 956 1044 1640 360
Unweighted Total 2000 209 474 650 230 210 227 240 194 83 269 719 554 169 960 1040 1591 409
Male 48% 48%  48%  48% 47% 50%  48% 54% 48%  58% 53% 53% 47% 38% 100% - 48%  46%
0 NO
Female 52% 52% 52% 52% 53% 50% 52% 46%  52%  42% 47%  47%  53%  62% - 100% 52%  54%
M LM
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100Kk CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT NO
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
) ® © ()] (B) (D) (I) (H) (@3] (KD w D) ()] () )] @ (R) (s m
weighted Total 2000 305 544 579 460 370 839 487 226 277 476 598 394 1706 294 172 887 550 392
Unweighted Total 2000 282 516 590 502 377 847 475 218 278 475 596 400 1716 284 159 891 552 398
Male 48% 47% 49% 48% 50% 40% 47% 54% 49% 37% 47% 52% 60% 48% 48% 56% 48% 49% 41%
F FG F K K KLM T T T
Female 52% 53% 51% 52% 50% 60% 53% 46% 51% 63% 53% 48%  40% 52%  52% 44%  52% 51%  59%
GHI H LMN N N QRS
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q38. Gender
BANNER 3
GOV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
TOTAL PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOwW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
A ® © E ¢® @ o @ w W o ® R (< M
weighted Total 2000 486 614 69 765 826 409 533 717 508 152 1030 714 769 976 255
Unweighted Total 2000 475 602 67 769 816 415 515 722 519 151 1021 725 741 993 266
Male 48% 45%  61%  45% 53% 46%  41% 54%  48%  43%  54% 49%  49% 45% 50%  48%
BD FG K K
Female 52% 55% 39%  55% 47% 54% 59% 46%  52% 57%  46% 51%  51% 55% 50% 52%
C C E E IL
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Q39.
BANNER 1

weighted Total
Unweighted Total

some high school or less
compTleted high school

Some university /
co11e?e or technical
schoo

Comﬁ1¢ted co11e?e/
technical schoo

Undergraduate or
University degree

Post-graduate or higher

2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

What is the highest level of education that you have reached?

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-
TOTAL ATL  QC ON  MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+  -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
» ® O m . . W w @ @ w ™ N O ® @ R (S
2000 151 422 782 142 221 282 295 172 104 298 736 536 145 956 1044 1640 360
2000 209 474 650 230 210 227 240 194 83 269 719 554 169 960 1040 1591 409
4% 4% 5% 3% 3% 6% 3% 1% 4% 6% 1% 4% 3%  10% 4% 4% 4% 5%
H L LMN
18% 21%  25%  14% 20% 18%  18% 15%  19%  15% 15%  15% 21%  33% 15%  21% 17%  27%
D DFG M LMN P R
17% 17%  14% 16% 21% 18%  20% 12%  15% 20% 13% 16% 19%  14% 16%  17% 17%  13%
C C L s
25% 30%  28% 24%  23% 31%  21% 18%  24%  16% 21%  23%  29%  27% 26%  25% 25%  29%
G G LM
24% 19%  20%  28% 22% 20% @ 29% 37%  24%  30% 31%  28% 21%  14% 27%  22% 26%  19%
BCF BCF I NO NO 0 Q S
11% 9% 9%  15%  11% 8% 9% 17%  15% 13% 17%  13% 7% 2% 12% 11% 12% 7%
BCFG NO NO 0 S



2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q39. What is the highest level of education that you have reached?

BANNER 2

weighted Total
Unweighted Total

some high school or less
compTleted high school

Some university /
co11e?e or technical
schoo

Comﬁ1¢ted co11e?e/
technical schoo

Undergraduate or
University degree

Post-graduate or higher

4%

18%

17%

25%

24%

119%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT  NO
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
®) © ()] (B) (D) (9] (H (€3] (9] w (D) (N ()] ) @ (R) ) m
305 544 579 460 370 839 487 226 277 476 598 394 1706 294 172 887 550 392
282 516 590 502 377 847 475 218 278 475 596 400 1716 284 159 891 552 398
8% 3% 3% 4% - - - - 12% 5% *% 2% 4% 1% 5% 3% 5% 5%
cD LMN MN P
20% 13% 21% 21% 100% - - - 31% 22% 17% 7% 20% 9% 19% 17% 19% 21%
C C C LMN N N P
20% 13% 15% 20% - 40% - - 19% 18% 16% 13% 17% 15% 21% 14% 19% 19%
C cD R R
21% 27% 27% 24% - 60% - - 22% 28% 28% 21% 26% 20% 23% 25% 27% 24%
B N N P
22% 31% 24% 21% - - 100% - 9% 20% 28% 37% 23% 32% 22% 29% 20% 20%
BDE K KL  KLM 0 ST
10% 14% 10% 10% - - - 100% 6% 7% 11% 20% 9% 23% 10% 13% 10% 11%
KL KLM 0
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Q39.
BANNER 3

weighted Total
Unweighted Total

some high school or less
CcompTleted high school

Some university /
co11e?e or technical
schoo

completed college/
technical school

Undergraduate or
University degree

Post-graduate or higher

4%

18%

17%

25%

24%

11%

2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

What is the highest level of education that you have reached?

GOV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB  CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
® @ ® ¢ @ o GO w W o ™ R <& M
486 614 69 765 826 409 533 717 508 152 1030 714 769 976 255
475 602 67 769 816 415 515 722 519 151 1021 725 741 993 266
2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 13% 2% 3% 5% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 8%
E EF I
16% 14% 15% 9% 20% 34% 17% 18% 19% 21% 17% 19% 19% 17% 21%
E EF
12% 14% 11% 14% 18% 19% 16% 16% 17% 21% 16% 16% 15% 17% 22%
E E
28% 30% 15% 29% 25% 18% 21% 25% 29% 30% 24% 29% 27% 24% 26%
D D G G I I 0
28% 29% 38% 30% 24% 13% 28% 27% 20% 16% 27% 22% 24% 27% 17%
FG G KL KL P
13% 11% 19% 17% 10% 3% 16% 10% 11% 9% 13% 10% 12% 12% 6%
FG G JKL
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q40. Age Group

BANNER 1
REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-
TOTAL ATL  QC ON  MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+  -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
» ® O m . . W w @ @ w ™ N O @ @ ® (S
Weighted Total 2000 151 422 782 142 221 282 295 172 104 298 736 536 145 956 1044 1640 360
Unweighted Total 2000 209 474 650 230 210 227 240 194 83 269 719 554 169 960 1040 1591 409
18-29 15% 129%  13% 19% 12% 15% 13% 24%  11%  15% 17% 16% 13%  15% 15%  16% 16%  13%
BCEG 13
30-44 27% 30% 28% 25%  24%  34%  27% 25%  29%  31% 33%  29%  25%  23% 28%  27% 27%  29%
DE NO
45-59 29% 21%  32%  31% 33% 24%  25% 32%  32%  27% 28%  30% 33%  25% 29%  29% 28%  32%
B B B
60+ 23% 29%  23% 21% @ 20% @ 21% @ 28% 17%  27%  26% 19%  23%  28%  37% 24%  22% 23%  22%
DE D H L LMN
REFUSED 6% 8% 4% 4% 11% 6% 7% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% - 4% 7% 6% 4%
cD P
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q40. Age Group

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT  NO
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
(€)) ®) © ()] (B) (D) (9] (H (€3] (9] w (D) (N ()] ) @ (R (O] m
weighted Total 2000 305 544 579 460 370 839 487 226 277 476 598 394 1706 294 172 887 550 392
Unweighted Total 2000 282 516 590 502 377 847 475 218 278 475 596 400 1716 284 159 891 552 398
18-29 15% 100% - - - 17% 15% 14% 13% 21% 18% 17% 9% 16% 10% 25% 17% 14% 10%
N N N P RST T
30-44 27% - 100% - - 19% 25% 35% 33% 23% 25% 31% 35% 27% 29% 19% 28% 31% 24%
F  FG FG K KL Q@ ar
45-59 29% - - 100% - 33% 29% 28% 26% 29% 27% 26% 37% 29% 29% 26% 27% 30% 34%
KLM R
60+ 23% - - - 100% 27% 24% 19% 20% 24% 28% 24% 16% 23% 26% 26% 23% 19% 26%
H N N N S
REFUSED 6% - - - - 4% 7% 4% 7% 3% 3% 2% 3% 5% 7% 4% 6% 6% 6%
H
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Q40. Age Group
BANNER 3

weighted Total
Unweighted Total
18-29

30-44

45-59

60+

REFUSED

15%

27%

29%

23%

6%

2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

GOV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB  CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
® @ ® ¢ @ o GO w W o ™ R <& M
486 614 69 765 826 409 533 717 508 152 1030 714 769 976 255
475 602 67 769 816 415 515 722 519 151 1021 725 741 993 266
19% 13% 22% 10% 16% 22% 16% 17% 12% 10% 16% 14% 15% 15% 15%
C E EF KL
35% 37% 39% 26% 28% 29% 24% 28% 28% 36% 28% 26% 27% 27% 27%
I
35% 36% 22% 31% 29% 25% 29% 25% 35% 30% 29% 30% 30% 28% 30%
D D G J
6% 11% 7% 29% 22% 14% 27% 25% 20% 17% 22% 26% 23% 25% 18%
B FG G KL L
5% 4% 10% 4% 5% 9% 4% 5% 5% 7% 5% 5% 5% 5% 11%
EF
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Q41.
BANNER 1

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Canada

Another country

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Canada

Another country

2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Were you born in Canada, or in another country?

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-
TOTAL ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
A (B) © () (E) D) (9] (H) (€9)] 1 (D) (D] (D) ()] (D) @ (R) (s
2000 151 422 782 142 221 282 295 172 104 298 736 536 145 956 1044 1640 360
2000 209 474 650 230 210 227 240 194 83 269 719 554 169 960 1040 1591 409
85% 93% 92% 81% 90% 85% 80% 71% 88% 73% 79% 83% 91% 94% 85% 85% 83% 95%
DFG DFG DG HJ LM LM R
15% 7% 8% 19% 10% 15% 20% 29% 12% 27% 21% 17% 9% 6% 15% 15% 17% 5%
BCE BC BCE I I NO NO S
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME  NOT  NO
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
(€.Y)] ()] © ()] ()] (D) (@ (H) (@9) K w (D] () (V)] )] @ (R) (s m
2000 305 544 579 460 370 839 487 226 277 476 598 394 1706 294 172 887 550 392
2000 282 516 590 502 377 847 475 218 278 475 596 400 1716 284 159 891 552 398
85% 91% 84% 85% 84% 93% 88% 81% 70% 90% 85% 85% 83% 100% - 86% 85% 85% 86%
CDE GHI HI I MN
15% 9% 16% 15% 16% 7% 12% 19% 30% 10% 15% 15% 17% - 100% 14% 15% 15% 14%
B B B F FG FGH K K
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Q41. Were you born
BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Canada

Another country

in Canada, or in another country?

2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? IG:8¥U-RI-E IMP. OF GOV'T

NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT

PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED  LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
T ® © ™ ® ® e @O ® w0 0 o E ® ® M
486 614 69 765 826 409 533 717 508 152 1030 714 769 976 255
475 602 67 769 816 415 515 722 519 151 1021 725 741 993 266
92%  80%  80% 85%  84%  87% 82% 86% 87%  89% 84%  86% 82%  87% 87%

cD I I R

8% ZOE 20? 15%  16%  13% 15% 14%  13%  11% 16%  14% 18§ 13%  13%

Environics Institute for Survey Research

273



2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q42. How many years have you lived in Canada?

BANNER 1

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Up to 10

11 to 20

More than 20

Decline to answer

20%

17%

55%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+  -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® W oM . O W H @© D w wm N O ®m @ R ()
11 35 145 14 33 57 86 21 28 63 125 47 9 142 152 275 20
15 39 124 23 35 48 72 23 23 59 117 46 12 143 141 262 22
17% 18% 22% 35% 35% 6% 22% 16% 9% 23% 22% 16% 16% 13% 27% 20% 28%
G G G p
13% 24% 21% 16% 9% 8% 25% 22% 12% 26% 18% 11% 12% 16% 18% 17% 24%
G FG
61% 50% 52% 35% 53% 72% 54% 62% 79% 51% 60% 73% 72% 64% 47% 57% 35%
CDE H L Q
9% 7% 5% 15% 3% 13% - - - - - - - 7% 8% 7% 13%

7%
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q42. How many years have you lived in Canada?

BANNER 2

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Up to 10

11 to 20

More than 20

Decline to answer

20%

17%

55%

7%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT  NO

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
®) © ()] (B) (D) (9] (H (€3] (9] w (D) (N ()] ) @ (R) ) m
29 85 85 75 26 101 94 69 28 72 90 68 - 294 24 131 85 55
28 76 81 79 24 102 89 65 28 68 88 64 - 284 24 130 79 51
48% 41% 10% 4% 26% 17% 14% 33% 24% 23% 24% 17% - 20% 19% 27% 14% 16%

DE DE GH S
24% 23% 24% 4% - 15% 22% 21% 23% 15% 16% 22% - 17% 19% 19% 15% 16%

E E E

19% 35% 63% 92% 68% 58% 58% 38% 46% 54% 59% 58% - 55% 59% 45% 62% 67%
BC BCD I I I R R
9% 1% 2% - 6% 9% 6% 7% 7% 7% 1% 3% - 7% 4% 9% 9% 2%

T
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q42. How many years have you lived in Canada?

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Up to 10

11 to 20

More than 20

Decline to answer

20%

17%

55%
7%

EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? IG:8¥U-II?-E IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT

PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED  LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB  CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
W ® O ® ®® e @O ®w O O e ® M
40 122 14 112 131 52 94 102 67 17 163 99 137 124 33
39 115 13 107 128 49 92 100 62 17 156 95 130 118 36
21%  22%  10% 11% 27% 25% 27%  19% 15%  16% 24% 14% 24% 19%  11%
21%  18%  22% 25% 14%  11% 17%  20% 8% 35% 17%  15% 17% 19% 9%

FG K K

52% 54%  60% 61% 53%  46% 52% 54%  68%  43% 53%  63% 52% 56%  66%
6% 6% 7% 3% 6% 19? 3% 6% 9% 6% 5% 8% 7% 6%  14%
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Q43. Employment - Are you currently:

BANNER 1

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Employed (full or part
time)

Seeking employment

Retired

Student

Other

58%

6%

21%

5%

9%

2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-

ATL  QC  ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -1M 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m ®w . @ H @O @ w ™ ™ ® @ R ()
151 422 782 142 221 282 295 172 104 298 736 536 145 956 1044 1640 360
209 474 650 230 210 227 240 194 83 269 719 554 169 960 1040 1591 409
53% 57% 59% 63% 60% 57% 68% 57%  67% 65% 60% 57%  46% 65%  52% 59%  58%

I 0 0 0 Q

7% 6% 7% 4% 8% 5% 5% 7% 2% 7% 5% 6% 7% 6% 7% 7% 5%
30% 24% 19%  18%  18% @ 22% 15%  27%  16% 16%  21%  24%  32% 21%  21% 20%  24%
DEF D H3J L LM

5% 5% 5% 3% 3% 7% 6% 3% 4% 4% 5% 3% 6% 5% 5% 5% 5%

F F
6% 7% 10%  11% @ 12% 8% 7% 6%  11% 9% 9% 9% 9% 3%  14% 9% 8%
B P
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Q43. Employment - Are you currently:

BANNER 2

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Employed (full or part
time)

Seeking employment
Retired

Student

Other

58%

6%

21%

5%

9%

2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT  NO
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
®) © ()] (B) (D) (9] (H (€3] (9] w (D) (N ()] (€] ((©)) (R) () m
305 544 579 460 370 839 487 226 277 476 598 394 1706 294 172 887 550 392
282 516 590 502 377 847 475 218 278 475 596 400 1716 284 159 891 552 398
61% 77% 70% 22% 48% 58% 70% 64% 26% 56% 66% 80% 58% 60% 58% 60% 61% 52%
E BDE BE F FG F K KL KLM T T
7% 7% 8% 2% 9% 7% 3% 5% 16% 7% 5% 2% 6% 7% 5% 6% 7% 6%
E E E H H LMN N N
1% 1% 11% 71% 26% 21% 17% 19% 24% 26% 20% 13% 21% 19% 21% 22% 19% 23%
BC BCD HI N MN N
26% 3% *% - 6% 5% 3% 6% 12% 4% 3% 2% 5% 3% 8% 5% 4% 5%
cD D H H LMN S
6% 12% 11% 4% 12% 8% 7% 6% 21% 8% 7% 4% 9% 10% 7% 7% 9% 14%
BE BE HI LMN N N QRS

Environics Institute for Survey Research

278



2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q43. Employment - Are you currently:

BANNER 3
GOV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
TOTAL PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
€)) ® O ® ¢ @ o @O w W o > R & M
weighted Total 2000 486 614 69 765 826 409 533 717 508 152 1030 714 769 976 255
Unweighted Total 2000 475 602 67 769 816 415 515 722 519 151 1021 725 741 993 266
Employed (full or part 58% 100% 100% 100% 60% 61% 49% 61% 57% 61% 57% 61%  59% 59% 58%  56%
time) G G
Seeking employment 6% - - - 5% 5%  11% 4% 6% 9% 8% 6% 6% 7% 5% 8%
EF I
Retired 21% - - - 26% 21%  14% 22%  24%  17%  23% 19%  24% 21%  23%  15%
FG G K [0}
Student 5% - - - 2% 5%  10% 5% 6% 3% 3% 5% 4% 5% 5% 7%
E EF KL
other 9% - - - 6% 8%  16% 8% 7% 10% 9% 9% 7% 8% 9%  15%
EF
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q44. Are you currently employed in the:
BANNER 1

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-
TOTAL ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+  -1M 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
@Y @® @ m & ® @ H @O O w (GO () ® @ (R) (s
wWeighted Total 1168 80 242 463 89 133 161 200 98 70 193 441 307 66 626 542 960 209
Unweighted Total 1144 115 264 379 140 119 127 161 107 54 168 423 308 81 589 555 915 229
Public sector 42% 54% 40% 39% 48% 41%  41% 30% 43%  48% 30% 40% 47%  44% 35%  49% 42%  40%
CD H H L L L P
Private sector 53% 38% 56% 57% 44%  51%  49% 67%  54%  45% 65% 54% 48%  48% 60%  44% 52%  55%
BE BE 1J MNO Q
Non-profit or volunteer 6% 8% 5% 4% 8% 7% 10% 3% 4% 7% 5% 6% 5% 8% 5% 7% 6% 5%
sector D
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Q44.
BANNER 2

weighted Total
Unweighted Total
Public sector
Private sector

Non-profit or volunteer
sector

42%

53%

6%

Are you currently employed in the:

2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT  NO
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
®) © ()] (B) (D) (9] (H (€3] (9] w (D) (N ()] ) @ (R) ) m
185 420 404 103 176 488 341 146 73 267 392 315 992 176 100 528 336 204
167 393 414 115 179 481 325 139 74 258 379 316 977 167 89 521 326 208
50% 40%  42% 30% 45% 41% 40%  43% 25% 44% 39% 42% 45% 23% 50% 43% 42% 34%
E E E K K K P T T

42% 54% 54% 66% 49% 56% 52%  48% 66% 49% 55% 53% 50% 69% 44% 51% 51% 62%

B B  BCD L o] QRS

8% 6% 4% 4% 6% 4% 8% 9% 9% 7% 6% 4% 6% 8% 6% 6% 7% 4%

G
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Q44. Are you currently employed in the:

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

PubTlic sector

Private sector

Non-profit or volunteer
sector

42%

53%

6%

2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

GOV'T

EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT

PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB  CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
® @ ® ¢ @ o GO w W o ™ R & M
486 614 69 462 504 202 323 408 310 86 628 422 457 569 142
475 602 67 451 488 205 307 403 312 80 606 419 425 569 150
100% - - 38% 44% 45% 40% 40% 45% 38% 43% 41% 43% 41% 38%
- 100% - 54% 52% 49% 54% 54% 48% 59% 51% 55% 52% 53% 53%
- - 100% 8% 4% 6% 6% 6% 6% 3% 6% 5% 5% 6% 9%

F
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q45. Is anyone in your immediate household employed in the public sector?

BANNER 1

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Yes

No

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Yes

No

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-
TOTAL ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ -1M 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
(€)) ®) © ()] (B) D) ) (H (€3] (@)) w (D) (N (@) ) @ (R) )
2000 151 422 782 142 221 282 295 172 104 298 736 536 145 956 1044 1640 360
2000 209 474 650 230 210 227 240 194 83 269 719 554 169 960 1040 1591 409
21% 23% 20% 21% 29% 20% 14% 21% 20% 11% 16% 22% 23% 21% 21% 21% 21% 21%
G G CDFG J L L
79% 77% 80% 79% 71% 80%  86% 79% 80%  89% 84% 78% 77% 79% 79%  79% 79%  79%
E E E  BDE H MN
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100Kk CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT NO
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
) ® © ()] (B) (D) (I) (H) (€9) (9] L (D) (N ()] (D) (@ (R) s m
2000 305 544 579 460 370 839 487 226 277 476 598 394 1706 294 172 887 550 392
2000 282 516 590 502 377 847 475 218 278 475 596 400 1716 284 159 891 552 398
21% 29%  24%  24% 8% 17% 20% 24%  25% 12% 16% 23%  32% 22%  12% 29%  22% 20%  15%
E E E F F KL  KLM P ST T T
79% 71% 76% 76%  92% 83% 80% 76% 75% 88% 84% 77% 68% 78%  88% 71% 78% 80%  85%
BCD HI MN MN N 0 Q QRS
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q45. Is anyone in your immediate household employed in the public sector?

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Yes

No

GoV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOwW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
® © ® ¢ @ o @O w W o > R & M
486 614 69 765 826 409 533 717 508 152 1030 714 769 976 255
475 602 67 769 816 415 515 722 519 151 1021 725 741 993 266
55% 12% 16% 23% 20% 18% 24% 20% 21% 18% 23% 18% 21% 22% 15%
CcD p
45% 88% 84% 77% 80% 82% 76% 80% 79% 82% 77% 82% 79% 78% 85%
B B (0]
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q46. Which of the following categories best corresponds to the total annual income, before taxes, of all members of your household for 20157

BANNER 1

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Under $30,000

$30,000 to $60,000

$60,000 to $80,000

$80,000 to $100,000

$100,000 to $150,000

$150,000 and over

Decline to answer

14%

24%

16%

14%

14%

6%

13%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-

ATL  QC  ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -1IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m ®w . @ H @O @ w m™m N @ ® @ R (9
151 422 782 142 221 282 295 172 104 298 736 536 145 956 1044 1640 360
209 474 650 230 210 227 240 194 83 269 719 554 169 960 1040 1591 409
16%  17%  13%  12%  12%  14% 10%  15%  13% 12%  14%  15%  18% 11%  17% 13%  19%

D P R

26%  27%  22%  25%  16% @ 29% 20%  26%  32% 26%  24%  26%  29% 24%  24% 23%  25%

F F F DF H
129% 15%  18% 11%  18%  15% 19%  15%  15% 18% 16%  18%  19% 17%  15% 16%  16%
E E

15%  13%  15% 15% 13% 13% 16%  11%  12% 12%  14%  15%  13% 16%  12% 14%  14%
Q

14%  13%  14%  15% 18%  10% 19%  19%  11% 13%  16%  15% 8% 17%  11% 14%  12%
G o 0 Q

3% 3% 7% 8%  10% 4% 9% 3% 7% 9% 5% 5% 4% 7% 5% 7% 3%

BC BC  BCG I MNO Q s
13%  12%  12%  14%  13%  15% 8%  10%  12% 10%  10% 7% 9% 9%  17% 13%  11%
N P
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q46. Which of the following categories best corresponds to the total annual income, before taxes, of all members of your household for 2015?

BANNER 2

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

under $30,000

$30,000 to $60,000

$60,000 to $80,000

$80,000 to $100,000

$100,000 to $150,000

$150,000 and over

Decline to answer

14%

24%

16%

14%

149%

6%

13%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT NO
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
® @ @ @E ® G w @O ® W m "N o = @ ® 6 M
305 544 579 460 370 839 487 226 277 476 598 394 1706 294 172 887 550 392
282 516 590 502 377 847 475 218 278 475 596 400 1716 284 159 891 552 398
19% 12% 14% 14% 23% 14% 5% 8% 100% - - - 15% 9% 20% 11% 15% 15%
C GHI HI P R
27% 22% 22% 29% 28% 26% 20% 15% - 100% - - 24% 24% 23% 24% 24% 24%
CcD HI HI
20% 18% 14% 17% 16% 17% 15% 17% - - 53% - 16% 17% 14% 17% 15% 15%
D
14% 16% 14% 14% 12% 14% 18% 12% - - 47% - 14% 13% 15% 16% 12% 12%
FI
10% 17% 17% 10% 6% 12% 21% 19% - - - 70% 14% 15% 16% 14% 12% 15%
BE BE F FG FG
2% 8% 8% 4% 2% 4% 8% 17% - - - 30% 6% 8% 4% 7% 6% 4%
BE BE F FG  FGH

8% 7% 11% 12% 12% 14% 11% 13% - - - - 13% 12% 8% 11% 16% 15%

C C QR Q
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2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Q46. Which of the following categories best corresponds to the total annual income, before taxes, of all members of your household for 2015?

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

under $30,000

$30,000 to $60,000

$60,000 to $80,000

$80,000 to $100,000

$100,000 to $150,000

$150,000 and over

Decline to answer

14%

24%

16%

14%

14%

6%

13%

GOV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB  CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
® @ ® ;¢ @ o @ w W o ™ R < M
486 614 69 765 826 409 533 717 508 152 1030 714 769 976 255
475 602 67 769 816 415 515 722 519 151 1021 725 741 993 266
4% 8% 9% 9% 13% 26% 12% 14% 13% 14% 13% 13% 14% 11% 22%
B E EF
24% 21% 28% 20% 27% 26% 24% 24% 25% 22% 23% 26% 28% 22% 19%
E E S
15% 19% 18% 18% 14% 16% 17% 16% 15% 19% 17% 16% 16% 17% 13%
F
17% 16% 14% 16% 15% 10% 15% 15% 13% 11% 15% 12% 12% 16% 11%
G G R
18% 19% 15% 18% 15% 4% 16% 11% 16% 12% 14% 14% 13% 16% 7%
G G J J R
9% 9% 5% 8% 5% 3% 6% 7% 6% 4% 7% 5% 6% 6% 5%
FG
13% 8% 11% 11% 13% 16% 10% 12% 13% 17% 11% 13% 11% 12% 22%
C E I

287

Environics Institute for Survey Research



2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

Engaged Canadians (index)

BANNER 1
REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-
TOTAL ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ -1M 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
(€)) ®) © ()] (B) D) ) (H (€3] (@)) w (D) (N (@) ) (@ (R) ()
weighted Total 2000 151 422 782 142 221 282 295 172 104 298 736 536 145 956 1044 1640 360
Unweighted Total 2000 209 474 650 230 210 227 240 194 83 269 719 554 169 960 1040 1591 409
High 38% 35% 39% 40% 32% 39% 36% 45%  40%  34% 51% 36% 37% 37% 42%  34% 38%  40%
E MNO Q
Med 41% 46%  42%  40%  42%  42%  40% 38%  44%  47% 33%  45%  44%  40% 40%  43% 41%  41%
L L
Low 20% 19% 19% 20% 25% 19%  24% 17% 16% 19% 16% 19% 19% 23% 18%  23% 21%  20%
P
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE GOVERNMENT
HS COL/ UNIV/ POST/ $30- $60- $100Kk CAN- ELSE- VERY SOME NOT NO
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ GRAD SMUN GRAD GRAD <$30K 60K 100K + ADA  WHERE SAT SAT SAT  EXP
) ® © ()] (B) (D) (I) (H) (€9) (9] w (D) (N ()] (D) (@ (R) s m
weighted Total 2000 305 544 579 460 370 839 487 226 277 476 598 394 1706 294 172 887 550 392
Unweighted Total 2000 282 516 590 502 377 847 475 218 278 475 596 400 1716 284 159 891 552 398
High 38% 26% 36% 41%  48% 19% 39% 48% 56% 24%  32%  43%  51% 38%  38% 48% 40% 38% 30%
B B  BCD F FG  FGH K KL  KLM ST T T
Med 41% 44%  42% 41%  39% 44%  43%  41%  37% 38% 46% 39%  42% 41%  44% 38%  42%  42%  40%
KM
Low 20% 30% 22% 18%  13% 37% 18%  11% 6% 38% 22% 17% 8% 21%  18% 15% 17% 20%  30%
CDE E E GHI HI I LMN N N QRS
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Engaged Canadians (index)
BANNER 3

weighted Total
Unweighted Total
High

Med

Low

38%

41%

20%

2016 SUuRVEY OF PuBLIC OPINION ON PuBLIC GOVERNANCE IN CANADA

GoV'T
EMPL. SECTOR ENGAGED CANADIANS GOV'T WORKING? FUTURE IMP. OF GOV'T
NON/ GEN/ WORK/ BROK/ COMP/ BETT/ FUND/ EXT/ VERY/ NOT
PUB PRIV PROF HIGH MED LOW WORK PROB WORK BROK JOB  CHGE IMP. IMP. IMP.
® @O ® ¢ @ o GO w W o R < M
486 614 69 765 826 409 533 717 508 152 1030 714 769 976 255
475 602 67 769 816 415 515 722 519 151 1021 725 741 993 266
36% 41% 51% 100% - - 40% 41% 38% 35% 42% 39% 46% 37% 21%
B S
45% 43% 30% - 100% - 46% 40% 41% 36% 41% 43% 41% 43% 37%
D D L
19% 16% 19% - - 100% 14% 18% 21% 28% 18% 18% 14% 20% 42%
I I 13 R
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